SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT

For

NOME HARBOR REPAIRS AND UPGRADES

(ADEC FILE No. 400.38.034)

Prepared for:



Pacific Pile and Marine Seattle Office 700 S. Riverside Dr. Seattle, WA 98108

and the

City of Nome P.O. Box 281 Nome, AK 99762

Prepared by:



5825 E. Mayflower Court Suite B Wasilla, AK 99654

TUTKA Project STAFF: Amie Sommer - ADEC Qualified Person (Field Screening & Sample Collection) Chris Locke - ADEC Qualified Person (Field Screening & Sample Collection) Scott Nygard – Chemist (Quality Assurance/Quality Control) Amber Huckaba – Environmental Scientist (Reporting)

NOVEMBER 2014



TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.0	INTRODUCTION					
	1.1.1	Project Objectives				
	1.1.2	Site Location				
	1.1.3	Site History6				
2.0	FIELD ACTIVIT	IES7				
	2.1.1	Mobilization				
	2.1.2	Field Screening Activities7				
	2.1.3	Soil Sampling Activities7				
	2.1.4	Stockpile Sampling				
	2.1.5	Excavation Sampling8				
	2.1.6	Investigative Derived Waste8				
	2.1.7	Demobilization				
3.0	SOIL RESULTS	SAND DISCUSSION				
	311	Gasoline Range Organics by AK101 9				
	3.1.2	BTEX Compounds by 8260B				
	3.1.3	Diesel Range Organics by AK102				
	3.1.4	PAH Compounds by 8270D SIM				
	3.1.5	Polychlorinated Biphenyls by SW80829				
4.0	QUALITY ASSU	JRANCE/QUALITY CONTROL9				
	4.1.1	Sample Receipt and Holding Times10				
	4.1.2	Precision and Accuracy10				
	4.1.3	Gasoline Range Organics (AK101) 10				
	4.1.4	BTEX (8260B)10				
	4.1.5	Diesel Range Organics (AK102)11				
	4.1.6	Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (8270C)11				
	4.1.7	Polychlorinated Biphenyls (8082) 12				
	4.1.8	Sensitivity12				
	4.1.9	Gasoline Range Organics (AK101)				
	4.1.10	BIEX (8260B)				
	4.1.11	Diesel Range Organics (AK102)				
	4.1.12	PAH (8270D SIM)				
	4.1.13	Polychiorinated Biphenyis (8082)				
	4.1.14	Comparability 14				
	4.1.15	Completeness 14				
	4.1.10					
5.0	SUMMARY AN	D RECOMMENDATIONS 15				
6.0	REFERENCES					



FIGURES

- Figure 1 Project Location Map
- Figure 2 Field Screening Locations for Light Pole Base Foundations
- Figure 3 Stockpile and Excavation Soil Sampling Locations for Laboratory Analyses

TABLES

- Table 1
 Soil Field Screening and Analytical Sample Log
- Table 2
 Soil Sample Detection Summary

APPENDICES

- Appendix A Field Log Book
- Appendix B Photograph Log
- Appendix C Analytical Data Packages
- Appendix D ADEC Laboratory Data Review Checklists



ACRONYMS

AAC	Alaska Administrative Code
ADEC	Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation
bgs	Below Ground Surface
BTEX	Benzene, Toluene, Ethlybenzene, and Xylene
DRO	Diesel Range Organics
GPS	Global Positioning System
GRO	Gasoline Range Organics
IDW	Investigative Derived Waste
mg/kg	milligram per kilogram
MS/MSD	Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate
LCS/LCSD	Lab Control Spike/Lab Control Spike Duplicate
LOQ	Limit of Quantitation
PAH	Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbon
PCB	Polychlorinated Biphenyls
PCS	Petroleum Contaminated Soil
PID	Photoionization Detector
PPM	Pacific Pile and Marine
RPD	Relative Percent Difference
SGS	SGS North America Inc.
Tutka	Tutka, LLC
USACE	United States Army Corps of Engineers



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Tutka, LLC (Tutka) was contracted by Pacific Pile and Marine (PPM) for environmental consulting services to investigate suspected soil contamination that may be encountered during utility trenching and light pole base foundation activities during the Nome Harbor Improvements Project.

Field site investigation activities began on August 25th, 2014 and ended on September 3rd, 2014. Tutka was onsite to:

- collect soil samples for field screening from the excavated areas if contamination is observed (i.e. odor or staining);
- direct the segregation and stockpiling of PCS soil excavated during construction activities;
- collect field screening soil samples from stockpiled soil;
- collect soil samples from excavated areas for laboratory analysis where field screening indicates the presence of PCS;
- collect soil samples for laboratory analysis from stockpiled soil where field screening indicates the presence of PCS.

A total of 39 field screening samples were collected and analyzed during project activities. As specified in the ADEC approved Soil Sampling Work Plan (Bristol, 2014. *Soil Sampling Work Plan*, April), soil exceeding 25 ppm was stockpiled meeting the requirements of Title 18 Alaska Administrative Code (AAC) 75.370. Once the utility trenching and light pole foundation base excavation activities were completed, the stockpiled soil and excavation area were sampled and analytical samples were collected and analyzed for Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) by AK101, Diesel Range Organics (DRO) by AK102, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) by SW8260B, polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) by 8270D SIMS, and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB) by SW8082 per the ADEC approved Soil Sampling Work Plan. Analytical samples were submitted to SGS North America Inc – Anchorage, AK (SGS).

A total of 14 cubic yards of suspected contaminated soil was stockpiled during trenching and light pole base foundation work. Three primary samples and one duplicate sample were collected for laboratory testing. Based on laboratory results, the stockpiled material contains Benzene and Diesel above ADEC cleanup levels. Disposal of the stockpiled soil was not included in the scope of work for this project.

In addition to stockpile sampling, three laboratory samples were also collected from the excavation area confirming both Benzene and Diesel above ADEC cleanup levels remain within the excavation limits. Remediation of the site was not included in the scope of the work for this project.

The intent of this report is to summarize field screening and analytical sampling conducted onsite during project activities for the Nome Harbor Improvements Project. The information in this report will also assist the City of Nome with disposal options for the stockpiled soil remaining at the site.



1.0 INTRODUCTION

Tutka, LLC (Tutka) was contracted by Pacific Pile and Marine (PPM) for environmental consulting services to investigate suspected soil contamination that may be encountered during the Nome Harbor Improvements Project. Field work followed the approved work plan (Bristol, 2014. *Soil Sampling Work Plan*, April) and this report details the site investigation activities conducted during utility and light pole excavation work.

1.1.1 Project Objectives

The objective of this work was to visually monitor for petroleum contaminated soil (PCS) and field screen, stockpile, and collect laboratory analytical samples where photoionization detector (PID) field screening results exceed the site specific screening level of 25 parts per million (ppm) during utility trenching activities and light pole base foundation installation.

Tutka's scope of work during the Nome Harbor Improvements Project included:

- Collection of soil samples for field screening from the excavated areas if contamination is observed (i.e. odor or staining).
- Stockpile and segregate PCS soil excavated during construction activities.
- Collection of field screening soil samples from stockpiled soil.
- Collection of soil samples from excavated areas for laboratory analysis where field screening indicates the presence of PCS.
- Collection of soil samples for laboratory analysis from stockpiled soil where field screening indicates the presence of PCS.

Work was completed in accordance to the ADEC approved Soil Sampling Work Plan and in some cases Title 18 Alaska Administrative Code, Section 75 (18 AAC 75) as well as 18 AAC 78 and supplemental Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation (ADEC) guidance was followed.

1.1.2 Site Location

The project area is generally located on the east side of the Nome Harbor turning basin in Nome, Alaska (Figure 1).

1.1.3 Site History

The present-day Crowley Marine dock area at Nome Harbor has been in use since 1920. The dockside fuel headers and underground pipelines were operated by Chevron Oil Company prior to 1985, but are now operated by Crowley Marine Services. The fueling system currently handles Diesel No. 2, Jet A 50, unleaded gasoline, and aviation gasolines. Based on previous history of the dock area, the site is an "active" contaminated site in the ADEC database (ADEC File No. 400.38.034) due to a release of approximately 50 gallons of jet fuel from fueling operations at the site. In 2003 the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) conducted an investigation of subsurface soils and collected soil samples from 20 soil borings of which seventeen of the borings were located on the Crowley dock. The investigation concluded that Diesel Range Organics (DRO) is the site's predominant contaminant. Based on the past and current use of the site as well as the reported active site in ADEC's database, the City of Nome



requested PPM to monitor for contamination during excavation operations within the upland areas of concern.

2.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

Tutka collected soil samples for field screening from the light pole base foundations and from the electrical utility trenches when contamination (i.e. odor or staining) was observed during project activities. Light pole base foundations were excavated to seven feet below ground surface (bgs) and electrical utility trenches were excavated to 36 inches bgs. Where field screening indicated the presence of PCS, soil was segregated, stockpiled, and field screened for further assessment. Analytical samples were also collected from the stockpiled soil and excavation area with observed PCS.

Soil sampling procedures followed the ADEC approved Soil Sampling Work Plan. There were no deviations from the plan. The following sections detail field activities conducted on site during excavation activities.

2.1.1 Mobilization

Tutka mobilized from Anchorage, Alaska to Nome, Alaska on August 25th, 2014 for planned project activities. Tutka's field crew consisted of two environmental professionals: Amie Sommer and Chris Locke. Field activities were conducted from August 25th through September 3rd, 2014.

2.1.2 Field Screening Activities

Field screening procedures followed the ADEC approved Soil Sampling Work Plan. Visual and olfactory observation methods were used during auger and excavation operations. Additional field screening was conducted using a PID if contamination (i.e. odor or staining) was observed. The PID was calibrated daily using isobutylene calibration gas. Field screening soils were placed in Ziploc® bags using a new stainless steel spoon for each sample and were generally allowed to warm for up to 20 minutes prior to being screened using the PID. After warming, the bags were agitated for approximately 15 seconds, and then the tip of the PID was inserted into the headspace portion of the bags. The greatest PID reading was recorded for each sample. A total of 39 field screening samples were collected and analyzed. PID field screening results are summarized in Table 1.

2.1.3 Soil Sampling Activities

Soil sampling procedures followed the ADEC approved Soil Sampling Work Plan. Analytical samples were collected where contamination was observed (PID reading exceeding 25 ppm). A total of four samples were collected from stockpiled soil (including one field duplicate) and a total of three samples were collected from the excavation area with PCS. Samples were submitted to SGS for Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) AK101, DRO by AK102, Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) by SW8260B, ploynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs) by 8270D SIMS, and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCB) by SW8082. Analytical results with reported detections are summarized in Table 2.

Several Global Positioning System (GPS) coordinates were collected for control points as well as at each light pole base location and analytical sampling location. The unit used in the field was a Leica Uno, sub-meter post-process mapping receiver. GPS coordinates collected during project activities can be found in Appendix A. Also, Figure 2 includes the light pole base



foundation locations and Figure 3 includes soil sampling locations and any associated data that was above ADEC cleanup levels.

2.1.3.1 Stockpile Sampling

Soils excavated from the light pole base foundations and utility trenches were field screened only if odors and staining were observed. Soil exceeding 25 ppm was stockpiled meeting the requirements of 18 AAC 75.370. Once the utility trenching and light pole foundation base excavation activities were completed, the stockpile soil was sampled for analytical testing as defined by the ADEC's Draft Field Sampling Guidance (2010) and as specified in the ADEC approved Soil Sampling Work Plan. A total of 14 cubic yards of suspected contaminated soil was stockpiled during trenching and light pole base foundation work. A total of nine field screening samples were collected for field analysis. Three primary samples and one duplicate sample were collected for laboratory testing. Field screening and analytical laboratory testing met the requirements in the ADEC approved Soil Sampling Work Plan.

2.1.3.2 Excavation Sampling

The excavation area for utility trenching was measured to be 87 square feet. A total of nine field screening samples were collected on excavated soils and three samples were collected for laboratory analysis. Per the ADEC approved Soil Sampling Work Plan, samples were not collected at ADEC Table 2B frequency, but only at locations with field screening results greater than 25 ppm.

2.1.4 Investigative Derived Waste

Only minimal solid investigative derived waste (IDW) was generated during field activities and included; nitrile gloves, sampling baggies, and spoons which were disposed of at the local permitted landfill in Nome, Alaska. Excavated soil suspected of soil contamination exceeding 25 ppm via field screening was temporarily stockpiled onsite and after being sampled for analytical testing was transferred to the contaminated stockpile at the Nome Landfill. Handling, treatment, and/or disposal of contaminated soil were not within Tutka's scope of work. Based on the ADEC approved Soil Sampling Work Plan and Tutka's contract with the Operator/Owner, Bristol Environmental will coordinate with the Nome Landfill and ADEC for disposal options of stockpiled soil.

2.1.5 Demobilization

Documentation of field activities in the field logbooks is located in Appendix A of this report, a photograph log is included in Appendix B, and analytical data for samples submitted to the laboratory is included in Appendix C. Tutka personnel demobilized from the site once light pole base foundations and utility trench work was complete for project activities.

3.0 SOIL RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

A total of six (6) primary soil samples were collected for laboratory analyses in addition to one (1) quality control sample (One Field Duplicate). Primary samples included three (3) samples from the stockpiled soil and three (3) from the excavation area. Samples were collected and analyzed for GRO by AK101, DRO by AK102, BTEX by SW8260B, PAHs by 8270D SIMS, and PCBs by SW8082. Analytical results with reported detections are summarized in Table 2 and a complete copy of the analytical data is included in Appendix C. Analytical results were compared to ADEC's cleanup levels referenced in Title 18, Alaska Administrative Code, Chapter 75.341, Table B-1 & B-2 Method Two, Migration to Groundwater. The following sections discuss the laboratory results.



3.1.1 Gasoline Range Organics by AK101

Six primary samples were collected for GRO analysis by AK101. Laboratory results indicate the soil does not exceed the ADEC cleanup level; 300 mg/kg (18 AAC 75.341 – Method 2, Table B2).

3.1.2 BTEX Compounds by 8260B

Six primary samples were collected for BTEX analysis by 8260B. Laboratory results indicate the soil does not exceed the ADEC cleanup level (see 18 AAC 75.341 - Method 2, Table B1 for specific analyte levels) with the exception of the following samples and analytes;

Sample ID	Description	Analyte	Result
ST06	Stockpile Sample	Benzene	35.7 ug/kg
EX06	Bottom of Excavation	Benzene	55.1 ug/kg

3.1.3 Diesel Range Organics by AK102

Six primary samples were collected for DRO analysis by AK102. Laboratory results indicate the soil **exceeds** the ADEC cleanup level; 250 mg/kg (18 AAC 75.341 - Method 2, Table B2) for the following samples;

Sample ID	Description	DRO Result
ST01	Stockpile Sample	730 mg/kg
ST06	Stockpile Sample	492 mg/kg
EX04	Bottom of Excavation Sidewall	479 mg/kg
EX06	Bottom of Excavation	442 mg/kg

3.1.4 PAH Compounds by 8270D SIM

Six primary samples were collected for PAH analysis by 8270D SIM. Laboratory results indicate the soil does not exceed the ADEC cleanup levels (see 18 AAC 75.341 - Method 2, Table B1 for specific analyte levels).

3.1.5 Polychlorinated Biphenyls by SW8082

Six primary samples were collected for PCB analysis by 8082. Laboratory results indicate the soil does not exceed the ADEC cleanup levels (see 18 AAC 75.341 - Method 2, Table B1 for specific analyte levels).

4.0 QUALITY ASSURANCE/QUALITY CONTROL

Tutka performed a chemical data quality assessment for all quality control analytical data obtained during the investigative field work for project activities. Analytical data was reviewed in accordance to the ADEC approved Soil Sampling Work Plan. Also, a laboratory data review checklist was completed for each lab submittal per the ADEC Technical Memorandum dated March 2009. The checklists are included within Appendix D of this report. The data quality assessment included examination and review of sample temperatures at time of receipt at the laboratory, sample holding times, chain of custody records, reported results for project, laboratory QC and field QC samples. SGS North America Inc (SGS), Anchorage Laboratory, received all of the samples. Their current ADEC Contaminated Sites Lab approval is UST-005.



Soil samples collected for laboratory analyses were submitted in two separate deliveries and SGS assigned Project Numbers of 1144174 and 1144270. Samples were analyzed for DRO by AK102, GRO by AK101, BTEX by 8260B, PAHs by 8270D, and PCBs by 8082. A field duplicate QC sample was collected and submitted to the laboratory for each analysis (one field duplicate was collected for six primary samples) and two trip blanks were included to accompany GRO and BTEX analysis samples for the two shipments.

4.1.1 Sample Receipt and Holding Times

Samples collected for laboratory analyses were delivered from Nome to Anchorage in one cooler via Alaska Air Cargo. They were all received in good condition with and with two custody seals per cooler (one in front and one in back).

SGS Project #1144174

One cooler was associated with #1144174 with a receipt temperature of 1.4°C at arrival to TestAmerica, Anchorage. The cooler contained a total of 5 samples and a Trip Blank. While the temperature was slightly outside the acceptance range (below 2°C), there are no data impacts to the 5 samples collected, shipped, received, and analyzed.

SGS Project #1144270

One cooler was associated with #1144270 with a receipt temperature of 3.8°C at arrival to TestAmerica, Anchorage. The cooler contained a total of 2 Samples and a Trip Blank. Samples were received within acceptable temperature range and within good condition.

4.1.2 Precision and Accuracy

The following section summarizes field duplicates, laboratory control samples and duplicates, matrix spike and matrix spike duplicates, and surrogate recoveries.

4.1.3 Gasoline Range Organics (AK101)

Field Duplicate

#1144174 - One field duplicate was submitted and the Relative Percent Difference (RPD) was within recommended acceptance limits for GRO analyses.

#1144270 – No field duplicate was submitted in this delivery.

Lab Control Spike/Lab Control Spike Duplicate (LCS/LCSD) #1144174 - LCS/LCSD recoveries all reported within limits.

#1144270 - LCS/LCSD recoveries all reported within limits.

<u>Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD)</u> No MS/MSD analyses was performed on GRO, see LCS for accuracy.

Surrogate Recoveries

#1144174 - Surrogates were recovered within limits.

#1144270 - Surrogates were recovered within limits.

4.1.4 BTEX (8260B)

Field Duplicate



#1144174 – One field duplicate was submitted and RPDs were not calculated as sample/sample duplicate results were undetected.

#1144270 – No field duplicate was submitted in this delivery.

LCS/LCSD

#1144174 - LCS/LCSD recoveries all reported within limits.

#1144270 - LCS/LCSD recoveries all reported within limits.

MS/MSD

#1144174 – MS recovery for hexachlorobutadiene does not meet QC criteria (biased high). This analyte was not detected above the LOQ in the original sample. This project is only related to BTEX compounds and the LCS recoveries as well as surrogates are all within acceptable limits indicative of no notable data impacts to the sample results.

#1144270 – MS/MSD recovery for hexachlorobutadiene does not meet QC criteria (biased high). This analyte was not detected above the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ) in the original sample. This project is only related to BTEX compounds and the LCS recoveries as well as surrogates are all within acceptable limits indicative of no notable data impacts to the sample results.

Surrogate Recoveries

#1144174 – 1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 and Toluene-d8 surrogate recovery does not meet QC criteria. Analytes associated with these surrogates were not detected above the LOQ.

#1144270 - Surrogates were recovered within limits.

4.1.5 Diesel Range Organics (AK102)

#1144174 – One field duplicate was submitted and RPDs were within recommended acceptance limits for DRO analyses.

#1144270 – No field duplicate was submitted in this delivery.

LCS/LCSD

#1144174 - LCS/LCSD recoveries all reported within limits.

#1144270 - LCS/LCSD recoveries all reported within limits.

<u>MS/MSD</u>

No MS/MSD analyses was performed on GRO, see LCS for accuracy.

Surrogate Recoveries

#1144174 - Surrogates were recovered within limits.

#1144270 - Surrogates were recovered within limits.

4.1.6 Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (8270D)

Field Duplicate



#1144174 – One field duplicate was submitted and the RPDs for only the analytes detected above the reporting limits were calculated. The RPDs for several analytes were outside of acceptance limits. However, there is no effect on data usability because the estimated quantities reported were at least 50 times below the applicable cleanup levels for these analytes.

#1144270 – No field duplicate was submitted in this delivery.

LCS/LCSD

#1144174 - LCS/LCSD recoveries all reported within limits.

#1144270 - LCS/LCSD recoveries all reported within limits.

MS/MSD

#1144174 – MS/MSD sample was analyzed for PAH out of holding time. MSD recoveries for phenanthrene, fluoranthene, and chrysene are outside of QC criteria. Refer to the LCS for accuracy.

#1144270 – MS recovery for multiple analytes is outside of QC criteria. Refer to the LCS for accuracy. MSD recovery for multiple analytes is outside of QC criteria. Refer to the LCS for accuracy. MS/MSD RPD for benzo(a)pyrene does not meet QC criteria. No data impacts are noted for results and LCS recovery is within acceptable limits.

Surrogate Recoveries

#1144174 – Surrogate (2-fluorobiphenyl) recovery is outside of QC criteria due to sample dilution. Data usability is not impacted.

#1144270 - Surrogates were recovered within limits.

4.1.7 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (8082)

Field Duplicate

#1144174 – One field duplicate was submitted and the RPDs were not calculated for PCB analytes due to results not being detected above reporting limits.

#1144270 – No field duplicate was submitted in this delivery.

LCS/LCSD

#1144174 - LCS/LCSD recoveries all reported within limits.

#1144270 - LCS/LCSD recoveries all reported within limits.

<u>MS/MSD</u>

No MS/MSD analyses was performed on PCB, see LCS for accuracy.

Surrogate Recoveries

#1144174 - Surrogates were recovered within limits.

#1144270 – Surrogates were recovered within limits.

4.1.8 Sensitivity

The following sections summarize trip blanks, method blanks, and reporting limits.



4.1.9 Gasoline Range Organics (AK101)

Trip Blank

#1144174- One trip blank was reported for GRO (by AK101). Results showed the trip blank to be free of contamination.

#1144270 - One trip blank was reported for GRO (by AK101). Results showed the trip blank to be free of contamination.

Method Blank

#1144174 – There were no method blank contamination issues for GRO above the laboratory reporting limits.

#1144270 - There were no method blank contamination issues for GRO above the laboratory reporting limits.

Reporting Limits

#1144174 - Laboratory reporting limits for GRO are acceptable for data quality objectives.

#1144270 - Laboratory reporting limits for GRO are acceptable for data quality objectives.

4.1.10 BTEX (8260B)

<u>Trip Blank</u>

#1144174- One trip blank was reported for BTEX (8260B). Results showed the trip blank to be free of contamination.

#1144270 - One trip blank was reported for BTEX (8260B). Results showed the trip blank to be free of contamination.

Method Blank

#1144174 – There were no method blank contamination issues for BTEX above the laboratory reporting limits.

#1144270 - There were no method blank contamination issues for BTEX above the laboratory reporting limits.

Reporting Limits

#1144174 - Laboratory reporting limits for BTEX are acceptable for data quality objectives.

#1144270 - Laboratory reporting limits for BTEX are acceptable for data quality objectives.

4.1.11 Diesel Range Organics (AK102)

Trip Blanks are not applicable to DRO analyses.

Method Blank

#1144174 – There were no method blank contamination issues for DRO above the laboratory reporting limits.

#1144270 - There were no method blank contamination issues for DRO above the laboratory reporting limits.



Reporting Limits

#1144174 - Laboratory reporting limits for DRO are acceptable for data quality objectives.

#1144270 - Laboratory reporting limits for DRO are acceptable for data quality objectives.

4.1.12 PAH (8270D SIM)

Trip blanks are not applicable to PAH analyses.

Method Blank

#1144174 – There were no method blank contamination issues for PAH above the laboratory reporting limits.

#1144270 - There were no method blank contamination issues for PAH above the laboratory reporting limits.

Reporting Limits

#1144174 - Laboratory reporting limits for PAH are acceptable for data quality objectives.

#1144270 - Laboratory reporting limits for PAH are acceptable for data quality objectives.

4.1.13 Polychlorinated Biphenyls (8082)

Trip blanks are not applicable to PCB analyses.

Method Blank

#1144174 – There were no method blank contamination issues for PCB above the laboratory reporting limits.

#1144270 - There were no method blank contamination issues for PCB above the laboratory reporting limits.

Reporting Limits

#1144174 - Laboratory reporting limits for PCB are acceptable for data quality objectives.

#1144270 - Laboratory reporting limits for PCB are acceptable for data quality objectives.

4.1.14 Representativeness

Data Quality Objectives of the ADEC approved Soil Sampling Work Plan were met by the collection, submission, and analyses of samples with the exceptions noted above. The data characterizes site conditions within the scope of the project.

4.1.15 Comparability

There were no comparability issues with the data as dimensional units were commonly applied per standard practice.

4.1.16 Completeness

The completeness goal of the ADEC approved Soil Sampling Work Plan is 90% and the number of valid, usable results for all analyses exceeded this goal.



5.0 SUMMARY

The primary objective of this work was to visually monitor for PCS and field screen, stockpile, and collect laboratory analytical samples where PID field screening results exceed the site specific screening level of 25 ppm during utility trenching and light pole base foundation project activities. Soil excavated from the light pole base foundations and utility trenches were field screened using a PID only if odors and staining were observed. A total of 39 field screening samples were collected and analyzed during project activities. Soil exceeding 25 ppm was stockpiled meeting the requirements of 18 AAC 75.370. Once the utility trenching and light pole foundation base excavation activities were completed, the stockpiled soil and excavation area was sampled for analytical analyses as defined by the ADEC approved Soil Sampling Work Plan and analytical samples were collected and analyzed for GRO by AK101, DRO by AK102, BTEX by SW8260B, PAHs by 8270D SIMS, and PCB by SW8082.

A total of 14 cubic yards of suspected contaminated soil was stockpiled during trenching and light pole base foundation work. Three primary samples and one duplicate sample were collected from the stockpiled soil for laboratory testing. Based on laboratory results, the stockpiled material contains Benzene and Diesel above ADEC cleanup levels. Disposal of the stockpiled soil was not included in the scope of work for this project.

In addition to stockpile sampling, three laboratory samples were also collected from the excavation area confirming both Benzene and Diesel above ADEC cleanup levels remain within the excavation limits. Remediation of the site was not included in the scope of the work for this project.

6.0 REFERENCES

Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation. 2010. "*Draft Field Sampling Guidance*." http://dec.alaska.gov/spar/csp/guidance/Draft Field Sampling Guidance.pdf

Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation, 2002. "Underground Storage Tanks Procedures Manual." Chapter 1, Section 1 – Guidance for the Treatment of Petroleum-Contaminated Soil and Water. http://dec.alaska.gov/spar/ipp/docs/ust_man02_10_07.pdf

Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation, 2002. "Underground Storage Tanks Procedures Manual." Chapter 2 – Standard Sampling Procedures. http://dec.alaska.gov/spar/ipp/docs/ust_man02_10_07.pdf

Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation. *Oil and Other Hazardous Substance Pollution Control Regulations.* 18 AAC 75, Revised through April 2012.

Alaska Department of Environmental Conservation. *Underground Storage Tanks*. 18 AAC 78, Revised through April, 2012.

Bristol Environmental Remediation Services, LLC. 2014. Nome Harbor Improvement Soil Sampling Work Plan. April



FIGURES









TABLES

Table 1 Soil Field Screening and Analytical Sample Log													
								Field					
								Screening					T
Tutka Field ID	Depth bgs	Tutka Laboratory Sample ID	Sample Description / Location	SGS ID	Date Sampled	Time Sampled	Sample Type (FS/PR/QC)	PID Result	GRO (AK101)	DRO (AK102)	BTEX (8260B)	PCB (8082)	PAH (8270D) SIMS
LT7-01	3.0	N/A	Lightpole	N/A	8/25/2014	13:27	FS	0.1 ppm					
LT7-02	4.0	N/A	Lightpole	N/A	8/25/2014	13:30	FS	0.2 ppm					<u> </u>
LT7-03	5.0	N/A	Lightpole	N/A	8/25/2014	13:45	FS	0.2 ppm					<u> </u>
LT7-04	7.0	N/A	Lightpole	N/A	8/25/2014	13:59	FS	0.2 ppm					<u> </u>
LT8-01	12.0	N/A	Lightpole	N/A	8/25/2014	13:40	FS	0.1 ppm					<u> </u>
LT8-02	12.0	N/A	Lightpole	N/A	8/25/2014	13:41	FS	0.7 ppm					
LT7-05	1.0	N/A	Lightpole	N/A	8/25/2014	14:26	FS	1.0 ppm					
LT6-01	3.0	N/A	Lightpole	N/A	8/25/2014	14:31	FS	1.0 ppm					
LT6-02	4.0	N/A	Lightpole	N/A	8/25/2014	14:34	FS	1.5 ppm					
LT6-03	6.0	N/A	Lightpole	N/A	8/25/2014	14:37	FS	1.2 ppm					
LT6-04	6.0	N/A	Lightpole	N/A	8/25/2014	14:41	FS	1.3 ppm					
LT6-05	7.0	N/A	Lightpole	N/A	8/25/2014	14:46	FS	1.4 ppm					
LT5-01	<3	N/A	Lightpole	N/A	8/25/2014	15:21	FS	1.5 ppm					
LT5-02	4.0	N/A	Lightpole	N/A	8/25/2014	15:24	FS	7.4 ppm					
LT5-03	6.0	N/A	Lightpole	N/A	8/25/2014	15:27	FS	0.9 ppm					
LT5-04	7.0	N/A	Lightpole	N/A	8/25/2014	15:30	FS	1.0 ppm					
NU-01	6.0	N/A	Auger	N/A	8/25/2014	15:45	FS	11 ppm					
NU-02	4.0	N/A	Auger	N/A	8/25/2014	15:46	FS	3.1 ppm					
NU-03	2.0	N/A	Auger	N/A	8/25/2014	15:47	FS	3.2 ppm					
LT4-01	3.0	N/A	Lightpole	N/A	8/25/2014	16:00	FS	Not Recorded					
FS-01	0.6	ST01	ST01 - Stockpile	1144174001	8/27/2014	8:27	FS, PR	31 ppm	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х
FS-10	0.6	ST10	ST10 - Stockpile	1144174005	8/27/2014	8:27	FS,PR, QC	31 ppm	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х
FS-02	0.6	N/A	Stockpile	N/A	8/27/2014	8:36	FS	44 ppm					
FS-03	0.6	N/A	Stockpile	N/A	8/27/2014	8:44	FS	10 ppm					
FS-04	0.6	N/A	Stockpile	N/A	8/27/2014	8:53	FS	47 ppm					

FS = Field Screening

PR = Primary Sample

PID = Photoionization Detector ppm = parts per million QC = Quality Control Sample bgs = below ground surface

Table 1 Soil Field Screening and Analytical Sample Log													
								Field Screening					
Tutka Field ID	Depth bgs	Tutka Laboratory Sample ID	Sample Description / Location	SGS ID	Date Sampled	Time Sampled	Sample Type (FS/PR/QC)	PID Result	GRO (AK101)	DRO (AK102)	BTEX (8260B)	PCB (8082)	PAH (8270D) SIMS
FS-05	0.6	N/A	Stockpile	N/A	8/27/2014	9:04	FS	61 ppm					
FS-06	0.6	ST06	ST06 - Stockpile	1144174004	8/27/2014	9:07	FS	51 ppm	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х
FS-07	0.6	N/A	Stockpile	N/A	8/27/2014	9:07	FS	30 ppm					
FS-08	0.6	N/A	Stockpile	N/A	8/27/2014	9:14	FS	24.7 ppm					
ST-09	0.6	ST09	Stockpile	1144270002	8/27/2014	9:50	FS	0.1 ppm	Х	Х	Х	Х	Х
EX-01	4.0	EX01	EX01 - Bottom of Excavation	1144174002	8/27/2014	9:45	FS/PR	3.8 ppm	х	х	х	х	x
EX-02	4.0	N/A	Bottom of Excavation	N/A	8/27/2014	9:48	FS	22 ppm					
EX-03	4.0	N/A	Bottom of Excavation	N/A	8/27/2014	9:50	FS	1.3 ppm					
EX-04	4.0	EX04	EX04 - Bottom of Excavation	1144174003	8/27/2014	9:52	FS/PR	41 ppm	x	х	х	х	x
EX-05	3./	N/A	Bottom of Excavation	N/A	8/29/2014	14:57	FS	1.7 ppm					<u> </u>
EX-06	3.7	EX06	Bottom of Excavation	1144270001	8/29/2014	14:58	FS/PR	112 ppm	х	х	х	х	х
EX-07	5.7 // 1	N/A N/A	Excavation		8/29/2014	15.14	FS FS	9 nnm					
EX-09	4.0	N/A	Excavation	N/A	8/29/2014	16:55	FS	7.1 ppm					

FS = Field Screening PID = Photoionization Detector ppm = parts per million PR = Primary Sample

QC = Quality Control Sample

bgs = below ground surface



APPENDIX A – FIELD LOG BOOK

ALL-WEATHER WRITING PAPER Name Amil Sommer, Tutka. CCC ţ Address _ Phone Project _ ŧ Rite in the Rain - A patented, environmentally responsible, all-weather writing paper that sheds water and enables you to write anywhere, in any weather. Using a pencil or all-weather pen, Rite in the Rain ensures that your notes survive the rigors of the field, regardless of the conditions. RiteintheRain.com

1 2 40°F - Clear, Sunny Sam no CONTENTS 10 d DATE REFERENCE PAGE 70 Wited Reto! and ¢ -Rae sobutilene pm 150=106 cheer Samples (In Ċ T non hQ Odas Ę \cap ĘЭ Rite in the Rain.

2 # Collect Det H PPM PID Sampe Jime Tes	3
LT7-01 127pm 3' 0.1 149pm	* TT7-05-224pm-StockpileFS
157-02 130pm 4' 0,2 150pm	PIDO248pm O Gppn
L17-04 159pm 7' 0.2 217pm Bottomorx	■ LT (0-01-3'-23/pm-1pm 30/pm
- High water/moisture 07' dal	LT6-02-41-234pm-1.5ppn-303pg
1-TR-01 140pm 12' 0,1 220pm Stockpile	■ (TOOS - 0'-256pM-12ppm-310pm 1-10-04 - 101-2410M-1.3pm-310pm
LT802141pm 12' O, 1 220pm Stockpilo	 LT6-05 - 7'-246pm - 1. 4pm Bottom x
LT8-04	NO Shew, odor, etc.
LTB-05	LT5-01-231-32/pm -1.5pp on 337pe
* LIG-all Vamplest's concice	$= \frac{15-02-7-329pm}{15-02-10} - 1.40pm 557pm$
auger as it was augened	= 15-04-71,330pm - 1 ppm 355pm
5 ou of spill will measure	■ 1505 813300 = (3) 2iscarded
no dor, no sheen, no indicentia	
of contamination present	= 39/pm-went to City of Nome U Side. Tonk Samples From augen
time of EX was 10 Zoan	NU-01-61-345pm-11ppm-416ppm
Sumplestation from various	MU+02- 41-340pm-5.1ppr -417pm NII-02- D1-347ppr -3,2pm -418m
Shovel to agostate & dig 2	
12 into the pile.	+ Durk Sand, no Visual Contamination
LTO-01 4 02- all the TOP of Pile	Rite in the Rain.

•

~

4 + TIME BGSI PPM TIME NOTES	26 AUGIU - Overland 54°F 5
LT04-01 4pm 3' 3,4 0.1pm	730 am - arribed on site Prom
4704-02	wing anyour or U.S. Worke U
12TOY03 John Bristo Called C	Soz - han all de de minis Pai
(2704/4 Said only field screen	96 man - raved to ba
12104-00 when suspect " (intamination.	Enz- Stre Lent Burn a La 172
	812 mill St. hit water Do
Condensition of Dividet	173- goon 14 au of Gnarel
hour to down	removed no sheen no dor.
- Kurren	no fied screens necessary.
445pm- hérapsed un	pic # 986 on iphone Mono white nor
for the down	839am- Electreric a Conservertor Of
Sind of /	Started stubble win backhee
* approx 312 yours	PICH 988 near L978 - Hit Sheet
Soil amored parion	pile during EX- operator
	Sud mostly new full prom
	White work is so to 7. Pic # 784
	142 - N.U. Beginningict tx.
	8 DORM TR ELECTRAL IN THING YET
	up-supers rune the un
	Quel palace view 1 part ate
	above to the day and 2 Canton other
	hand a process were preserving the state
	I WW I Kite in the Kain

.

~

	6	
	Nome Dilities standed Ex	1038- yho visual cont on
	MANNY 30' & EAST OF LIFE	deck w Electricianse C17
,		and city trenching from
	- PX Electric starting-lo	1 LT8 Fast 2 'SO1. Weeden
	Stub electricad at UISD 907am	· Cutting sheetpile en
	Stanted dinging () EFLITS location	Manch.
	w) Backhol.	
	-930 ami	10 tum- clectariuns and
	- Hantimon, Piege (orgracing.	A TO WORLD IN 175
	ma tramann super U	Traine has the approx 51 Panath
	Viciled None Richard Ester	I LUNK + HUNG (bacches
	Richting Sile Prop & Utilites	ant 41 deso- NO Signson
	TOB Booin Planneriew:	Contantibación
	Cliff BMontak Cant come	
	Until tomorrow so them	Ppm-working on CT3 Stree
	need a pied Screener.	• due to water usere
	TRepense 250' and 9' deron	
•	City of Nome Project.	Muther whe Bin)
	Bristol Owner Trees	Coming to role
	Charles new ng u.	Dan Dan anto Support
	Nicoura a Dia musi Re-	Din a Berry of the hour
<i>i</i> .	District Phone P	De and not inder there be so
	FS DIDE SILE RED.	
		Kite in the Kain.

.

~

-

Aome Vitil the after that. TND working on bater design prine for U372. 315-LTI Set OPM me the day Checked or Octy excavation Tixconend Red & Kellow Ceda Rillnes as well & Steel Said limits of Ex CL& Museum plings in ARench 170 Site hat Iz commence benchsub, where their Signson Untanihat need a samples toobserve Our ha Et Tomorrow his, coming to Mg Is well as the head EPA of Brownfield writes as well as Robert Burgess W/ ADEC (who is pushing toward nome cleanup), of toward nome on PPM Stanted augering LTI-onother side of harbor Man Red-Restroom & 1 St 2 dock Ramp - Pic# 1004 20m-NU. Backpillite, of Comparate trekich oh decc 217- Highthy Hard Karge Books un the Ole at LTL Rite in the Rain.

11 10 Tobi shield-NJU-FS collection NO Signs of Contamination -05-904am-920-6/AAM ound Charly 06-907 921 an backburged mosta 912 am - 1936 - 3000 07 nench & Shufdow FS-08-914am -1937-24. Theda . 8/27/14 - Overcent, Painy 52°F Stockpile - 27'2"x 91 . 808 am- CREWS getting set up 3.5' a renade herzik SLOPE 1. Commencine where left off yest way of the Eend of Y TODK Base of EX Lield Screen Samples doct expansion shotpile FS-EX-01-945am Electrical contractor of PPM. 3 Baseof EX at EEND also settile up FX-03 Calibrated PID # 11109 Minikal 2K WI 100ppm Cal gais Lot #14 34973 FS-EX-02-0948am Center of EX @ Bottom FS-01-827am KEX04 Stockpile FS 02- 836am रत्र च FS-ER-03-95Dan 702 03-844am FS Sandes W. Base of EX-prior to heavy FSOU OSJam Contamination -847am-31ppm F5-01 IS-02 - 858am 44ppm FS-EX-04-952 am N J503 - 901 am DDDM Ex-01 Center Bottom of ER (where contistantes) FS-04-909 am 75PM PI(\$1024 Rite in the Rain

10				<u></u>	13
Base of	EX (')/ect Kead	HPM			
BERUI	945 1013	3,8ppm		Sheet pile to	end of
<u>75-6x-02</u>	948 1015	ZZAM		Thomas 4101	
FSEX-03	950 1016	103 ppm		1 Char 10	Tease of
ESEX-04	1752 1017	41. ppn		203	HOTO AD
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			(===)		EX-SWE SAMP
					2 (Sidewall)
41211	de alle of The				
	UPTHOF TRE	MAC		AP	
-Dall				The second	
			•= <u>(</u> }	RF 10 PR	FS-EXDMIT
	1 79 191511				1 Sta
NII -			*	FS-5X-SW-101	Sidental
Can					
s si	ret metal 109.	8/1			
	slanted)	3-1		7-1-10-1	5 EPOZ
	261				Buze
5-1-16	cij				
	wall to No				
				790 - 10	FOR DI WHITE
			()		(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)
-~					21 87-6
				Mench = 29	X J = 015t
				5 Screening	reg & 2labs
					the in the hain.

.

.

14	15
27 × 9 × 3×/2 = 14 yard	Dints of Field Samples un
Stockpile sumple reg = 5 Screens 2 analytical	 1152 Crews broke for lench, Going to pickup Christ auport,
FS-EX-SW-02-1102am 1128am	BROWN CONS WCCP
(Beginning of EX) at approx 1 above Bottom of EX on South	SAmple The line
- IUS Pen	3 Spanle Spanle
FS-ER-SW-01 ~ 1059 anylizban	1344 has 8-27-14
at same location as bottom of X Sample # FS-EX-04.	
Need to take 2 analytical Samples of Stockpiled Soil &	
Lerb Samples Of theaning.	

. solution			
28 Aug	ust 2014	10.11	
0740	CARIS LOIKE ARRIVES ON S.E. TROCK-hop	1250-	Both ay constant
	PULLY But No people on sternet.		Ligh ple cren
	Toole pick pas Frankrugen Not working met.		Ltb. Ulik Cr
			W Bu Down AN
wonthan	AND MOSH, CLAR TEMPY 55° WILD		
VOLUTION	5- 12 40h	1300-151	5. TRAvel W DR
	PN=> Mostly Clang Tong 160 Wind 10-15		Coolers Pro
	Moh		culloclep nonte
0810-	Excaustion crew Begins Excaustion		to A and
	Lungle Ga Lunge		In ANCENE
	Europhan & crow find licht pules		14 2 4000
	Brank with 1000 178		
			Called 1
0020-	obcoming English have appendix the brewich		Arcino
0.000	abore a le pollen de la stralle al apiras		5- 11000
	UBSERGED SPIRACAD NO ON J. REA OR OPENCE		the property
	aller all a citien d'all aubr		
	Orstrugs Exclusifion Crew Cight pous.	1530-	Beener Bo
	Server LIS Mus LIT. NO OUR STREET		Lieven CCL
	GIC OISSAVUS.		
	CILLION CRS DALA		
0400-		1630	SAMI
1000	CISSERUED BORG EXCAUATION CHURS.		Ch (TPauch
	PONCH AND LIGHT DUG. NO CUMMINATIO	1150	
	Smethed or orserver.		
11 (6)	Brough Bala Erra Alara Carans		
1100	Too () of all all a long a lo	1/20	
	TRENCH AND LIGHT DUCE. NO CONTRACTION		
	STILLAD GR OFSSAN		
1100-1143	Went to NUME AREJONI to get Strane		R AL T CONT
	Couler Ful Shaping Sh 77/165 - Islasky		E 775 WUNC SVS
	Arcargo Clused with 1300 hes. Travel		
	BACK 10 S. R. MADOR GIS CONVOL JOUN'S		VISUPA GEC S
	MAP Et		CUM MIM. ALLAN
) The peo spin
150	EXCANATION Crews go to LUNCH. NO		1×7-1 SKIN DOR
	CONTATION UISSONNED/SMEMED IN OITH DIC		
	EX OA VA HON.		
			Æ

COONS BACK FROM LUNC! has excavable From LT8en conharres Exchantion o Lunaro ocean. Son protice. pont hu gel SGS sample cleo pre Soil SAMARE 4 DAG TOUL SANDLes GUSD-Strasked them 2200 hrs Junight Artie with Alaska B.D # of the samples for Be pick up SI ml. fn Exchution crews. Utilly AND Ight towar (PPM) 5, 92 BS CONDATION FUN 4. 9. h) craw lances the 56 s the 5.6. Light fower gog to trench Any more Coong port Neeron and on SU On Roch CNOW (C. by) AND PPM) Cread Jor S.SNO small only y petrolen in the sold no no leo res to Anchorage VIA carso go 90 Strank.

Rite in the Rain.

29 August 2014 CAR Brales PID. 0843 vonther? An -> Close, U-5 mph winds, Tenp ~ 35° F OBSERVED BUT The 4 tolk (C.K.) Exchus tron 0930 crew And the Light lowed (poor) Excave how crew. NU Viscial OR small of petroleum Mostly Cloudy, 10-15MA WIN TERP= 50°F PM happochargens Nutices. Light crew # & har Exchances FROM LTS- 40 CTS. CarReally Dank Summary: 1) OBSERVAD EXCONDAION for IPPM NEAR UTS. 2) OBSERVED EXCANALIN (OR PPM) Crew #2. (NOR LT 2 AND LT3) LIGHT CREW #2 (prom) is prepareing 6 work Nem CT 2 AND CT3. NU EXCLANATION has occurred rear in 2 on UT3 yet. NO CONTRAINATION 1100-130 Curch AS housing 3) Callocled PID AND AND ANDY AND OBS PTUDO PPM Grew # 2 EXCAUNTING SAMPLES provented to BODING A 1130-LT3. They Just Slances UBSERVED NO (c.h crew). petruleu of hydro and An OR UDURS. Important phone calls 135-C.L Frankon crew goes 6 curch City Exchanteon And Providen (MAAR LES) 135-1135. Examples But have no abservation in small of semiar hypu carbon 145-PPM CNEW I (LOCALED NEAR LTS) AND 1155 PPM crew 2 (Coonles NEAR LTB) gu MRis Loche ARRives ou Sile 0750 spoke to make (lank (PPM) ABOUT CUNCC NO CON hom. MA hun 0755 working Mis week and / folion. Ife All crews cons BACK From Lunch. W. LI FIND ON !. Note: ROCIEVED EMAIL 12 50 Fron Ame (Tuilda) saying i Nol Working Mis weekons/ 12 - 1000 I Should Como home. City 4+ lig crow NON Excanding prostler 1330 to BU.S.D.NS A NU ODORS/VISUAL S.S. PDM CREW # NOR LT LI. IPDM CHOW c.ly crew (.D.y preach) shows 6800 #2 non LT3. NO 5.9NS 40 or - 5.te. Con In Mion Nema a there creau. 1430 Ppm crew #2 (Noran LT2) Just Ligt Tower crew (PPM) Bogins Digging 0810-Begne Excanation. No 5. 5ms of Petroleun companing tor. NO SIGNS (VISUAL OR SMELL) of petroluen hydro one Bons in Cila Gren (Nonr Biony A): NU Signs of Cur Marina hon Di Nu 4 e. fran Excavations. 6 Rite in the Rain.

Light RAIN Mostly Church, 0-5 mph WINDS, tomp of 35 0F 30 August 2014 Wer Mar - A ppm crew 1 (New CT 4 AND \$ AM = N-S groed p.(.) NO S.gNS VISUALL HARRA RAIN. 5-10 to -0 32 4154F or open of pobroleum hydrocorbons. pn= EX-07 = 10.6 AT 15144RS. 3.7 IT B65 Drily Sunney C. In 4 liky oren hat contaninates 50. l' parentlel la Bulding A. 1500and see Toold heales has space samples DEEL TOUL 12 PPM aren # 1 is Excausing Bolinson (5P LT& AD Ghoet D.U. PPM#2 har Important phone calls. CUMPLER Digging CT 2. Both April NJ SIGNS of CONTAMINATION. EX8- INKEN N 1619hrs Al 41 B65. nesRand 9,0 ppig 1.3 PPM crew #1 is Examply Between IT 4 put shal ple no contaniaktion 1700 Bsover or smeller Aser Ball PPM Crow #2 IS The Shelling LT 2 AND CT 3 LIGHT Where Fix tures NU FX Ann how Chris Locke Marcines ON- Sto. CONDUCT 0745. Sife Recon NO City or PPM crews ON OCCURRING NO SITHS 9 CONTAMINA HON 5.6 DBS SHUER PPM crew #1 And C. Y Crew MARINO 0810 C.b Crew continues to Example On: 5.6 Acra 127 prero lel W Bu. Dong A. Judi honor hand gone as nous. Any for PPM area continues to sychale toward point 0900 DUCK E (Rojen Lo Chris Locke's) 56 Minn. No contanination Cosserver / snotles gomple of obviously works minnes City area is only Dr Agging p. Nº 6 50-2. the work sto. No Excaption ye END of DAy - Log 1 Gite FOR housing. FUR WOND. FOR CREW #1 15 AJ DUCK F. NO 1715 0920 Signs of Confaminishor. C. & Crew Articles on Sile. Continues Excaline tag prasilel W Building A NU Sister of petroleum Applications observed Smelled NUTE - Remark U.A c. by Dunp frud Apply 5 CLBIC JARDS J an IAM in MAN SOL W LAND Will.

Rite in the Rain.

<u>-</u>		••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••						2		0-14		
1020	PPM cre	N EXCANA HA	g 13e	tween	POIN					2010	770	. 1
	Dock E	E ALD L	<u>73.</u> Nu	OBU	045			1-2-162	SNNer !		MR.	S Loc
	Sigues C.	smell on s	to g	petrulei	in hapro)		Wer	ynsac		11	
	CraBa	CONTA MINAT	J									<u> </u>
	C.b cr	OW EXCANA	hy Nes	r IN	ensation					P	17-7	7 1705
	y R.	vare Streel	and w	ost E	.St. No							SCA!
	SIGNS	g petrule	in hype	crabur	CUNAME	A two and						10.10
1115-	S.m. 91	2 lo ABS	H. TN	ORMED	c.hy			DMY	Simm	xreg i	1)	trave
	creu	nel shop	work	Von	Mr.s p.	rest						U A
	NOU	to go h	A. N	on- proy	el Rela	les					2)	NON
	Fman	gera. NU	Mone	EXCAN	how be							1=Xel
	C,4	crew tor	m Eve	CALALON	15							- 9) 0
	AF W	he Inlarge	char 1	River	Strow						_	}
	Ans	Les (E	st.									
												<u>B</u>
1130-	1200 ane	is sizes la	Cury									A
1200-	4255 1255 BAC	ile on s	. Ç .									Co
	PP	M Crew C	umes B	nek 15	non Lune	4						5.
1420	195	1 rea [Backfulls	ARAA	Between			Inaz	zhul p	have a	1203	·
<i>iv-se</i>	Dec	KE AND	LT3 N	O EVG	sation							1) Tex
		ak. No s	5NS 4	Contr	Mundes						-	DAG
	50	& COBURS	ar in	(surl)								
						-	TT ROLFT	OFEE	j a .			
			•					0530	-0700-	TRAVE	Q J	o An
1530	50	no la Ul	Johns.									
	Char.	in Inclea (900 10 5	56				0900		Chr.	, ج	Marzi
		<u></u>						0900	- 0541	Chaos		In kes
1820-	1930 (40	s Fla to	FROM	Nune	to AN	Chorese.		- 11,	B	Com		Re-4st
1620	F-	D el Dre	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	n						Cora,	F	rnels
										17090	> .	-
						· · · · ·		· USLAD		TRAL	e P	lo
				·	-					NUL	. /.	3e GLAN
		·····								T .,	CAL	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·									J. hou		$\overline{}$
										PDr	, ,	- e
										13ml	-	, shell
				<u></u>				<u>_</u>			L_	

1C Cloudy 380F 5-10 mph wind stly cloudy, o RAIN Light to hang SHA Heres 45°F 12 Anchoranye A.R. l. Nes to Norie l FROM ARASKA PPM Crows C, Kg crew, ArD .6r norm froms is EXEMPTING NOAR section of River Street + E Street No Constantina him observed C. J crew In leesection How 4-P Exemples 171 quew PPh resa LT2 -LT3. Between NO D pr lan. water WAS OBSARVED OR maller ad a mar location ABoul ry Departice t Amie ----Anchorage. Nome FROM 10 \$ chorage Aurport. Wait For phase IN Nom. 1003 From Aroni CAS 4 Anzo Inn) Gols Rould hous my h 5el lo C.12 ThA . 5.6 crow BO Angust (sil Exca Δ AS UN ven hun 01 5.6 Nol 6 50. Examination 100 A= Ļ____ CNRU 17 × 2.

Rite in the Rain.
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
0935	Spoke to Milee CLARK (ppm), he		pre-existing
	polo ne the all area was have		Signs 7 1
	enny Bus Dose Nos know where		
	they the NOW.		PPM gren
	mile Clank Was no pon crow #1 wh		AL LT
	Digging NMR LTI. AND pre-existing		
	LIGHE DUG. OBSOLUED SMELLAD NO	1420	Scoular
	petroloum obor contamination in this	<u> </u>	city crew
	Excavation.		ippin crew
			LINING C
1015	City EXAMINE OPERALOR ARRIVES ON		nget.
			i)pn crow
/035	collected STOP Soll shockale		Ppn orem
	SAMPLE of the AREA where EXOL		CT3 NO
	So. 2 Orgrunder FROM. Note City		Cily crow
	arew Removes Approx 6-8		St Reet
	aBre props of and mindles sol		In ansochun
	FRON THE AREA NAME EXOC 60		h-pro chas
- <u>(</u>	me lined Shekale N' the		
	None LAND F. L.		C.ly crew
			Dom crow
1120	City Crew Back filling EX GAVA tun	1650	Chr.s ha
	predle to Budan A. See p.chr.		
	No signs of petroleun anthoninghous		
	PEPT crew E I INSWAR MBLE NOAR		
	LTI_ NU Signs of petroleurs hadrochoun		
	Contant. Mar.		
	PPA crew #2 Instruction Rein Wrap		
	CARABOR Structures Nº LT 2. NU		
	Signs of petroleum COMAMINA FOR		
1145-12	-10 Lunch		
1245	C. Ly CHEW 1309143 I VOANA Ing NOM		
	Kivar Stroet AND wast E Stroet		
	F.A		
	FIM OREN TH IS DACKGIMINS		
	Ex CANA how 1301 NON CT2 AND		



Rite in the Rain.

						£9875"
3 Sont 7014					0815-	c.ly crew c
Personnel	. lalla	Locke				They will !
was that	AM-7	CLOOR ()-5 mph	Lewos	C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C		Finsh the
	tonr w	Rour				
	pm				0840	Ppn crew
					0900	C.B. Gren
DANK SUM	ing					Exercishin
<i>d</i> .	0					River Stroc
						NU SIGNS
				C I	1015	C.L. Crew
						NOR the Int
						Mas west
						COMM manhun
						Crew Begens
				1332		DOM or en
						Ang 153.
						hy Drocarba
					1115	City crew
						PPM crew
						Between L
Important	phone Chils					y contarin,
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		0
			-		11145-12.30	Excrustor cren
					授1315	Both crews
	· ·					Rospectue E
						petrofeen hxC
					1415	S. r. lor lo
		·····				
0745	ARR.ve ON -	ste. Ch crs	2m AND		1806-2200	way a' An
	PPM veus	and and a to	end4			12 Androny
	Mike Clank	(PPM) DN. S.	6		27000	END & DM
0.750	City operator	MRRIVES MUD	Sharts			
	Esuprent.					
0400	CA SPALE F	° TO				
0805	sile over	ARRIVES ON-	sle			
	V					

Another Jus. nelad lo Penra ma se bo MAS - wong Droged Marines on sto Reterns to 5. to. Conne Nerra Inleasection of t sans west it 5 Ireal of contration have MAS COMPLETED The EXERCIAL E SLOOD NU BIGNS & ubsanolemelas C.y to Install elochast lavos S Excana hy Bolmer CT 2 No Sisus & Detrulown V CUNIA MAR Low. 42 SIMPAR to 1015 hrs entry As confided the excavitor T2 no CT3 NO Signs Abor OBSERVED or Smilled. 25 50 to Lunch ARE DON'S EXEMAINS MARE rapion from S. AN S. ENS Q. rearbur contranghor. Eliz. 315 has 2 port FY FRO M Nune

Rite in the Rain.

		<u>; </u>	· · · · · · ·		- 0.0	7	1
		ļ	PT1	<u>} Catr</u>	CALISTAT	NON	
		ļ		Log			<u> </u>
		, [1		•	1 .00	
TIMe/	PTD RO	AD,NG	<u> </u>	CALIBIA	tor	CALISII	Ation
DAFE	Befuer	CALBraho	N (PPM)	GAS AND	contr.	Rending	AGER CAN
0800 has	9	5.3	<u> </u> !	I SO BU	TYLENE	98.5	ppm
8-28-20M		ļ		100 Pr	₽M		
		ļ	ļ				
2842 hrs	<u> </u>	<u>8.1</u>	 	ISU BYT	YLENE	74.0	
x-29-2014		ļ]	 	100	מקק י		
		<u> </u>]	 				
0834hes	<u> </u>	2.1	1	ISUBAT	NLENE	<u>99</u>	
8.30-2014		 	í 	1001	209		
			·	<u> </u>			_
09-15	<u> </u>	3		JSU BUT	YLFNE	100	
9-2-2014				100	PPM		
						(10.)	
Osoohes	<u> </u>	5.6		IsoBut	YLENE	77.6	
9-3-2014			 	100	PPM		
] 			: 		
		<u> </u>				_	
		l					
		ļi					
	l					_	
		ļ	<u> </u>	_			
			-				
		. 		_			
		:	; 			_	
اب 		 	,				
			<u> </u>				
		ļ			`		
l		ļ					
			ļ,	Lak			
		1					
l I	I					•	

			August	2014	4 6	·	
5020	Depth take	> PID collection	PIDSAMOL	PID	ANAlghene	Aunis bene	other
TD	(Ft Bes)	E.me / DAte	Ene/Dale	Report (PPM)	SAMNIes Collected	Ema DAte	
7-01	3	1327 has	1349 hes	0,1	NO,	NA	NIN
		8-25-2014	8.25-2014				Am.es
							13001
77-0;	2 4	1330 hes	1350 hes	0.2	N 9		Anie's
		8.25-2014	8-25-2014				
T7-03	5	1345hes	1414 has	0.2	N0,	NA	Amie s
		8-25-2014	8-25-2014				B∞k
77-04	+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++	1359 hrs	1417-2005	0.2	6.0	NA	Anies
		8-25-2014	8-25-2014				Book
							Bottom o
LT8-01	12	1340has	1420 423	011	NO	NIA	Amie S
		8.25.2014	8-25-2014				Book Shed
-18- 02	12	1341 hes	1420 hes		N0		Anios
		8-25-2014	8-25-2014				Book. She
T7-05	,	1426 hes	1448 hes	10,7	NU,	~4	Anies
		8-25-2014	8.25-2014				Back Sha
76-01	3	1431 hes	1501 hes	1.0	~~~	~ lA	Ames
		8.25-2014	8.25.2014				Bark . 5
rg-02	4	1434 hrs	1503 hos	1.5	NO 001	ha-	Anies
		8.75 2.14	8-25-2.014				Book

Kite in the Kain

| | | • | 66 | | | 6 | • | 6 6 | | 6

 | 0 6 | | | |
 | | | | 6 |
 | 9 | E. | E. |
 | 8 | |
|------------|---|--|--|--|--|---|---|--|---
--
--|---|---
--
--|--|--|---|---
---|--|--
---|---|---|---|
| | | <u> </u> | | | | | | 1 | Jon | e :

 | इंड. १ | SP | nole
 | 0 | | _ | |
 | | | |
 | | |
| + | | | | | | | | | Auge | 151

 | 20 | 14 | 201
 | <u> </u> | <u></u> | | | | | | | | |
 | | | |
 | | |
| 000 | | oth | taka | 102 | 5 | <u></u> | e clas | 1 27 | |

 | 07- | |
 | | r | | _ | <u> </u>
 | | | ┇╌╍┥ |
 | | |
| | CE. | | 65) | 15 | 00/ | 2011 | 201101 | | U SF | riple

 | | |
 | AUN | <u>'s hee</u> | <u>,</u> | | υ <u>A</u> l
 | 34 | anl | 0 | mal
 | 2 | |
| 02 | | | | | 12- | | - | 51 | e De | te

 | Kepi | 2~2 | <u>(PPn</u>
 |) <u>sar</u> | <u>معام:</u> | <u>مااور</u> | + 5 | ne
 | <u>/ D</u> | ale | |
 | | |
| •3 | | 9 | | 9 | ד טי
- זבי | - <u>ne</u> | | ()
() | $\frac{1}{2}$ | 5
314

 | i ed | L |
 | ,004 | <u> </u> | | ~ ~ | 12
 | | | m | ie's
 | <u>;</u> | 300 |
| | <u> </u> | | | ľ | | | | | |

 | | · <u></u> | | |
 | | | · | |
 | | | |
 |
 | |
| 04 | | 6 | | | 44 | 1 he | \$ | 15 | リカ | 25

 | | 3 |
 | A20 | | | |
 | | _ | | 7.0
 | <u> </u> | 2 20 |
| | | | | 8 | ·25 | `.20 | L | 8. | 25.0 | 2 ଠାକ

 | | | ·
 | | + | | | | | | | | |
 | | | |
 | - 1. | 500 |
| | | | | | | | | | |

 | | | | | | | | | | |
 | | | - + | |
 | | | |
 | | |
| -05 | | 7 | | | 44 | <u>6 he</u> | \$ | | |

 | 1. | 4 |
 | v | \$ | | A | ЪЩ
 | | | A/ | 4,e
 | _'s | Ba |
| | •
+•• | | | 8 | - 25 | <u>`</u> 20 | | 8 | ·25 | 2014

 | | |
 | | • | | |
 | | | ß | <u></u>
 | <u>אר איני</u> | 91 |
| - 01 | | 23 | 3 | | 521 | hes | | 15 | 31 | h75

 | | < | | |
 | | | | · |
 | | | |
 | ~ | 2 |
| | | | | 8 | -25 | -20 | 14 | 8. | 25. | 7 3 4

 | e | |
 | | / <u> </u> | | |
 | <u>*</u> | | | -ne
 | | 120 |
| | | | | | | | | | | <u> </u>

 | | • | | |
 | | | | |
 | | | |
 | | |
| ્યૂ | | 4 | | 1 | 524 | 1 ha | s | 15 | 394 | as 1

 | 7 | ,4 |
 | 10 | 2 | | | J
 | • | | A | mie
 | Ś | Ro |
| | | | | 8 | • 25 | 201 | 4 | 8- | Z5:2 | ଚ୍ୟ

 | | | | |
 | | | | |
 | | | |
 | | |
| 5-03 | | 6 | | ┨, | <u>-</u> | 1-he | 5 | 115 | تاسمه | 0 5

 | | . 9 |
 | | | • ` | | ~
 | | | |
 | • | R- |
| | | | | 8 | - 25 | 5.2 | 014 | 8. | 25- | રગેન

 | | |
 | | / | | · =: =: -: -: -
. -: -: -: -: -: -: -: -: -: -: -: -: -: |
 | | | | 1712
 | <u> </u> | 50 |
| | | | | | | | | | |

 | | |
 | | | | |
 | | | <u> </u> | _
 | | |
| <u>-al</u> | | │ ╶ ╋┤ | | ! | د <u>3</u> 3 | hes | | 15 | 5744 | 25

 | 1. | 0 |
 | <u>ں م</u> | | | | N
 | | | A/ | م نور
 | 5 | Bo |
| | | | | 8 | -25 | 20 | ાન | 8. | 25:2 | ୵୲୶

 | | |
 | | | | |
 | · | • ·•• | ┠ |

 | | · |
| 01 | - | 6 | | | 543 | she | 5 | 16 | 16 ha | 25

 | 11 | |
 | N76 |
 | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | |
 | • | | | Mre.
 | 56 | 3-2-2- |
| | | | | 8 | .25 | 5-2 | ס ו ע | 8.2 | 25.2 | 514

 | | | | |
 | • • | | | |
 | | | |
 | | |
| - 02 | | // | , | | -, 1 | 4 | | | 1710 |)c

 | | 1 |
 | | | | | 1
 | | | | | | | | | | |
 | | |
| - Col | 4 | 4 | | |)4(| | 2 | 16 | 1 7 NK |

 | 3 | - | ·· ····
 | N0 | | | _ | VIA
 | | | A | 11
 | 25 | <u>४</u> व |
| | 200
23
-04
-05
-01
-01
-01
-01
-01
-01
-01
-01 | 900 De
03 C F
03 C
-04
-05
-01
-01
-01
-01
-01
-01
-01
-01 | 000 Depth
D $(F+3)$
03 603 604 604 $6-04$ $6-04$ $22-01$ $23-01$ $23-01$ $23-01$ $23-01$ $23-01$ $23-01$ $23-01$ $23-01$ -01 $-01-01$ -01 $-01-01$ -01 $-01-01$ -01 $-01-01$ -01 $-01-01$ -01 $-01-01$ -01 $-01-01$ -01 $-01-01$ -01 $-01-01$ -01 $-01-01$ -01 -01 $-01-01$ -01 -0 | $ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$ | $ \begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$ | $\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$ | 000 Depth takes PTD coll D CF4 365) Ene/Date 03 6 1437h25 04 6 1441/ac 05 7 1446h2 05 1521h2 162 06 1521h2 152 07 6 152720 08 25<20 | 000 Depth tokan PTD collection D (Ff 365) Ene/Date 03 6 1437 has 04 6 14141 has 05 7 1446 hes 05 7 1521 hes 07 23 1521 hes 08 25 2014 03 6 1527 hes 8<25 | 000 Depth takan PTD collection PT
D (Ft 365) bne/Date takan
03 6 1437 hes 151
04 6 1441 hes 151
8:25-2014 8:
04 6 1441 hes 151
8:25-2014 8:
05 7 1446 hes
1521 hes 15
8:25-2014 8:
1521 hes 15
8:25-2014 8:
1522 4 1524 hes 15
8:25-2014 8:
1523 hes 15
8:25-2014 8:
1524 hes 15
8:25-2014 8:
1525 hes 15
1525 hes 15
1525 hes 15
1525 hes 16
1545 hes 16
1545 hes 16
1545 hes 16
1545 hes 16 | North 200 Depth takan PTD collection PTD set 03 6 1437 has 150 ha Linel Data 03 6 1437 has 150 ha Linel Data 04 6 14141 has 1511 ha S 25-2014 S 25-2 04 6 14141 has 1511 ha S 25-2 3 04 6 14141 has 1511 ha S 25-2 04 6 14141 has 1511 ha S 25-2 05 7 1446 has 1511 ha S 25-2 05 7 1446 has 1537 has 1537 has 1537 has 05 7 1521 has 1537 has 1537 has 1537 has 01 6 1527 has 1540 ha 1540 ha 1540 ha 01 6 1527 has 1557 ha 1557 ha 01 6 1545 has <t< td=""><td>Norre 1 200 Depth takan D (Ft 363) D (Ft 365) D (Ft 466) S (Ft 365) D (Ft 460) D (Ft 460)</td><td>Norte 50:2 August 20 200 Depth takes PTO collector PTD SAngle PT 2 CF4 365 bne/Date bne/Date Rem 03 6 1437 hos 1510 hos 1.2 04 6 1441 hos 1511 hos 1.2 04 6 1441 hos 1511 hos 1.2 04 6 1441 hos 1511 hos 1.2 05 7 1446 hos 1.1 1.2 05 7 1521 hos 1537 hos 1.1 05 7 1521 hos 1539 hos 1.2 01 8.25.204 8.25.204 8.25.204 7 03 6 1527 hos 1540 hos 1.2 03 6 1527 hos 1.557 hos</td><td>Norre 55.2 50 200 Depth taken PTO collection PTD SAngle PTD D (F4:363) bre/Date bre/Date bre/Date Bend Date Report 03 6 1437 has 1510 has 1.2 04 6 14141 has 1511 has 1.3 05 7 1446 has 1511 has 1.3 05 7 1446 has 1.4 1.4 1521 has 1537 has 1.5 1.5 06 1521 has 1539 has 1.5 7.4 1.02 8:25 2044 8:25 2044 <t< td=""><td>Norie 55:2 Sariale 200 Depth takan PTD collection PTD sarial PTD 200 Depth takan PTD collection PTD sarial PTD 201 CF4 363 Dre/Dale Linel Date Report (PM) 203 6 1437 has 1510 has 112 204 6 1437 has 1510 has 112 204 6 1444 has 1511 has 131 204 6 1444 has 1511 has 13 205 2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 1.4 205 7 1446 has 1.4 1.4 205 7 1446 has 1.5 1.4 205 7 1446 has 1.537 has 1.5 205 7 1446 has 1537 has 1.5 206 7 1446 has 1537 has 1.5 207 4 1524 has 1537 has 1.5 208 1524 has 1539 has 1.5 0.9 207 4 1530 has</td><td>Norte Sorte Sorte Argust 2014 2014 Argust 2014 2014 Depth take PTD collection D (F4 365) bre/DA4 Enel Date Rendrage 03 6 1437 has 1510 has 1.2 No 04 6 1447 has 1511 has 1.2 No 04 6 1441 has 1511 has 1.2 No 04 6 14446 hes 1.4 no no 05 7 1446 hes 1.4 no 05 7 1446 hes 1.4 no 05 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 1.5 100 06 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 1.5 100 1:2 1521 hes 1537 hes 1.5 100 1:2 1521 hes 1537 hes 0.9 1.0 1:2 1527 hes 1.5 100 1.5 100 1:2 1527 hes 1.5 1.0</td><td>Norie Sorie Sorie 200 Depth taka PTD collector PTD shrule PTD 201 CF4 363 Dre/Date Emel Date Report (pm) shrule 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 11.2 August (pm) shrule 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 11.2 August (pm) shrule 24 6 1441 has 1511 has 1.3 No 25 2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 1.2 August (pm) shrule 25 7 1446 has 1.4 August (pm) shrule August (pm) shrule 26 7 1446 has 1.4 August (pm) shrule August (pm) shrule 26 7 1446 has 1537 has 1.5 100 27 1521 has 1537 has 1.5 100 27 1521 has 1537 has 1.5 100 28:25:2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 1.5 100 29 4 1527 has 1520 has 1.0 10 29 4</td><td>Norie 50:R Starolles 200 Depth takas PTO collectus PTO Sangle PTO 201 CF4 365 Dre/Dalle Elnes Dalle Report (CPM) Saroles collectus 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 1.2 Avoid frain 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 1.2 Avoid frain 24 6 1441 has 1511 has 1.3 Avoid frain 25 2014 8:25-2014 8:25-2014 1.3 Avoid frain 25 7 1446 has 1511 has 1.3 Avoid frain 26 1441 has 1511 has 1.3 Avoid frain 26 7 1446 has 1511 has 1.4 Avoid frain 27 1446 has 1537 has 1.4 Avoid frain 27 1446 has 1537 has 1.5 1.00 28:25:2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 1.5 1.00 29 4 1524 has 1540 has 0.7 Avoid frain 20 6</td><td>Norie Soil Shrilles August 2014 2014 200 Depth taken PTO collector PTD shriple PTD 201 CF4 365 Dre/Dale Linel Date Reports (ppm) shriple collect b 201 CF4 365 Dre/Dale Linel Date Reports (ppm) shriple collect b 203 6 1437 hes 1513 hes 1.2 Moo 204 6 1441 hes 1511 hes 1.3 Noo, Moo 204 6 1444 hes 1511 hes 1.3 Noo, Moo 205 7 1446 hes 1.4 Au, Au 204 6 1444 hes 1511 hes 1.5 Noo, Moo, 205 7 1446 hes 1.4 Au, Au 206 8:25 2044 8:25 2044 Noo, Noo, Noo, 207 4 1521 hes 1539 hes 7.4 Noo, Noo, 208 4 1527 hes 1550 hes 0.9 Noo, Noo, Noo, 203<td>Norre 55.2 Stribles August 2014 2014 200 Derth tokan PTO collectus PTD strible PTD 201 CF4 363 brie/Date Enrel Date Reports (pri) stribles collect brie 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 112 hog Min 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 112 hog Min 24 6 14441 has 1511 higs 1.3 hog pila 24 6 14441 has 1511 higs 1.3 hog pila 25 2014 8:25 2014 8:25 2014 hog pila 25 2014 8:25 2014 8:25 2014 hog pila 26 7 1446hes 1537 has 1.5 100 pila 26 7 1446hes 1537 has 1.5 100 pila 27 1521 has 1537 has 1.5 100 pila pila 27 204 8:25 204</td><td>Norie 50-R Shroles 200 Derth tokan PTO collecton PTD sangle PTD Aunity trait Aunity trait 201 CF4 3630 bre/Date Lone/Date Renons (pm) sarroles collect bre/Date 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 11.2 Aro Ma 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 11.2 Aro Ma 24 6 14441 has 1511 has 1.3 No NIA 25 2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 No NIA 25 2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 1.4 Aru NIA 26 7 1446has 1537 has 1.5 Do NIA 26 7 1446has 1537 has 1.5 Do NIA 27 2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 NIA NIA 27 1521 has 1537 has 1.5 Do NIA 3:25:2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 NIA 8:25:2014 NIA 3:3 6<</td><td>Norie Sorie Sorie August Doith Doith Doith Deeth takap PTD collichus PTD Songle D Deeth takap PTD collichus PTD Songle PTD D Deeth takap PTD collichus PTD Songle PTD D Deeth takap PTD collichus PTD Songle PTD D Deeth takap TSD bake Rebons (ppr) sarales collicet Dre/Dake D3 6 1437 hzs 1510 hzs 1.2 PDQ MA D4 6 1441 hzs 1511 hzs 1.3 NDQ NIA St25-2014 St25-2014 St25-2014 NDQ NIA</td><td>Norte so: R shriples Argust 2014 2014 200 Derth takas PTO collictions PTD shriple PTD 201 CF4 365 Erre/Date Enre/Date Renows (ppm) shriples collect torm./Date 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 1.2 Arg. MA 23 6 1447 has 1510 has 1.2 Arg. MA Arg. 24 6 1447 has 1511 has 1.3 Nog. MA Arg. 24 6 1447 has 1511 has 1.3 Nog. MA Arg. 24 1446 has 1511 has 1.3 Nog. MA Arg. 25 2044 8:25:204 8:25:204 1.4 Arg. MA 25 2044 8:25:204 8:25:204 1.5 Nog. NA Arg. 26 7 1446 has 1537 has 1.5 Nog. NA Arg. 27 1521 has 1537 has 154 has 0.7 NA Arg.</td><td>Norie soil shroles August 2014 2a 200 Deeth takan PTO collection PTD sample PTD Annels front August front</td><td>Norrie Soil Schroles August Doith 2001 200 Deeth taken PTO callector 201 CF+ 363 201 Dire Joak 201 CF+ 363 201 Dire Joak 201 CF+ 363 201 Dire Joak 201 Biszon 202 Biszon 203 Biszon 204 Biszon 205 <t< td=""></t<></td></td></t<></td></t<> | Norre 1 200 Depth takan D (Ft 363) D (Ft 365) D (Ft 466) S (Ft 365) D (Ft 460) D (Ft 460) | Norte 50:2 August 20 200 Depth takes PTO collector PTD SAngle PT 2 CF4 365 bne/Date bne/Date Rem 03 6 1437 hos 1510 hos 1.2 04 6 1441 hos 1511 hos 1.2 04 6 1441 hos 1511 hos 1.2 04 6 1441 hos 1511 hos 1.2 05 7 1446 hos 1.1 1.2 05 7 1521 hos 1537 hos 1.1 05 7 1521 hos 1539 hos 1.2 01 8.25.204 8.25.204 8.25.204 7 03 6 1527 hos 1540 hos 1.2 03 6 1527 hos 1.557 hos | Norre 55.2 50 200 Depth taken PTO collection PTD SAngle PTD D (F4:363) bre/Date bre/Date bre/Date Bend Date Report 03 6 1437 has 1510 has 1.2 04 6 14141 has 1511 has 1.3 05 7 1446 has 1511 has 1.3 05 7 1446 has 1.4 1.4 1521 has 1537 has 1.5 1.5 06 1521 has 1539 has 1.5 7.4 1.02 8:25 2044 8:25 2044 <t< td=""><td>Norie 55:2 Sariale 200 Depth takan PTD collection PTD sarial PTD 200 Depth takan PTD collection PTD sarial PTD 201 CF4 363 Dre/Dale Linel Date Report (PM) 203 6 1437 has 1510 has 112 204 6 1437 has 1510 has 112 204 6 1444 has 1511 has 131 204 6 1444 has 1511 has 13 205 2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 1.4 205 7 1446 has 1.4 1.4 205 7 1446 has 1.5 1.4 205 7 1446 has 1.537 has 1.5 205 7 1446 has 1537 has 1.5 206 7 1446 has 1537 has 1.5 207 4 1524 has 1537 has 1.5 208 1524 has 1539 has 1.5 0.9 207 4 1530 has</td><td>Norte Sorte Sorte Argust 2014 2014 Argust 2014 2014 Depth take PTD collection D (F4 365) bre/DA4 Enel Date Rendrage 03 6 1437 has 1510 has 1.2 No 04 6 1447 has 1511 has 1.2 No 04 6 1441 has 1511 has 1.2 No 04 6 14446 hes 1.4 no no 05 7 1446 hes 1.4 no 05 7 1446 hes 1.4 no 05 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 1.5 100 06 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 1.5 100 1:2 1521 hes 1537 hes 1.5 100 1:2 1521 hes 1537 hes 0.9 1.0 1:2 1527 hes 1.5 100 1.5 100 1:2 1527 hes 1.5 1.0</td><td>Norie Sorie Sorie 200 Depth taka PTD collector PTD shrule PTD 201 CF4 363 Dre/Date Emel Date Report (pm) shrule 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 11.2 August (pm) shrule 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 11.2 August (pm) shrule 24 6 1441 has 1511 has 1.3 No 25 2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 1.2 August (pm) shrule 25 7 1446 has 1.4 August (pm) shrule August (pm) shrule 26 7 1446 has 1.4 August (pm) shrule August (pm) shrule 26 7 1446 has 1537 has 1.5 100 27 1521 has 1537 has 1.5 100 27 1521 has 1537 has 1.5 100 28:25:2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 1.5 100 29 4 1527 has 1520 has 1.0 10 29 4</td><td>Norie 50:R Starolles 200 Depth takas PTO collectus PTO Sangle PTO 201 CF4 365 Dre/Dalle Elnes Dalle Report (CPM) Saroles collectus 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 1.2 Avoid frain 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 1.2 Avoid frain 24 6 1441 has 1511 has 1.3 Avoid frain 25 2014 8:25-2014 8:25-2014 1.3 Avoid frain 25 7 1446 has 1511 has 1.3 Avoid frain 26 1441 has 1511 has 1.3 Avoid frain 26 7 1446 has 1511 has 1.4 Avoid frain 27 1446 has 1537 has 1.4 Avoid frain 27 1446 has 1537 has 1.5 1.00 28:25:2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 1.5 1.00 29 4 1524 has 1540 has 0.7 Avoid frain 20 6</td><td>Norie Soil Shrilles August 2014 2014 200 Depth taken PTO collector PTD shriple PTD 201 CF4 365 Dre/Dale Linel Date Reports (ppm) shriple collect b 201 CF4 365 Dre/Dale Linel Date Reports (ppm) shriple collect b 203 6 1437 hes 1513 hes 1.2 Moo 204 6 1441 hes 1511 hes 1.3 Noo, Moo 204 6 1444 hes 1511 hes 1.3 Noo, Moo 205 7 1446 hes 1.4 Au, Au 204 6 1444 hes 1511 hes 1.5 Noo, Moo, 205 7 1446 hes 1.4 Au, Au 206 8:25 2044 8:25 2044 Noo, Noo, Noo, 207 4 1521 hes 1539 hes 7.4 Noo, Noo, 208 4 1527 hes 1550 hes 0.9 Noo, Noo, Noo, 203<td>Norre 55.2 Stribles August 2014 2014 200 Derth tokan PTO collectus PTD strible PTD 201 CF4 363 brie/Date Enrel Date Reports (pri) stribles collect brie 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 112 hog Min 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 112 hog Min 24 6 14441 has 1511 higs 1.3 hog pila 24 6 14441 has 1511 higs 1.3 hog pila 25 2014 8:25 2014 8:25 2014 hog pila 25 2014 8:25 2014 8:25 2014 hog pila 26 7 1446hes 1537 has 1.5 100 pila 26 7 1446hes 1537 has 1.5 100 pila 27 1521 has 1537 has 1.5 100 pila pila 27 204 8:25 204</td><td>Norie 50-R Shroles 200 Derth tokan PTO collecton PTD sangle PTD Aunity trait Aunity trait 201 CF4 3630 bre/Date Lone/Date Renons (pm) sarroles collect bre/Date 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 11.2 Aro Ma 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 11.2 Aro Ma 24 6 14441 has 1511 has 1.3 No NIA 25 2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 No NIA 25 2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 1.4 Aru NIA 26 7 1446has 1537 has 1.5 Do NIA 26 7 1446has 1537 has 1.5 Do NIA 27 2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 NIA NIA 27 1521 has 1537 has 1.5 Do NIA 3:25:2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 NIA 8:25:2014 NIA 3:3 6<</td><td>Norie Sorie Sorie August Doith Doith Doith Deeth takap PTD collichus PTD Songle D Deeth takap PTD collichus PTD Songle PTD D Deeth takap PTD collichus PTD Songle PTD D Deeth takap PTD collichus PTD Songle PTD D Deeth takap TSD bake Rebons (ppr) sarales collicet Dre/Dake D3 6 1437 hzs 1510 hzs 1.2 PDQ MA D4 6 1441 hzs 1511 hzs 1.3 NDQ NIA St25-2014 St25-2014 St25-2014 NDQ NIA</td><td>Norte so: R shriples Argust 2014 2014 200 Derth takas PTO collictions PTD shriple PTD 201 CF4 365 Erre/Date Enre/Date Renows (ppm) shriples collect torm./Date 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 1.2 Arg. MA 23 6 1447 has 1510 has 1.2 Arg. MA Arg. 24 6 1447 has 1511 has 1.3 Nog. MA Arg. 24 6 1447 has 1511 has 1.3 Nog. MA Arg. 24 1446 has 1511 has 1.3 Nog. MA Arg. 25 2044 8:25:204 8:25:204 1.4 Arg. MA 25 2044 8:25:204 8:25:204 1.5 Nog. NA Arg. 26 7 1446 has 1537 has 1.5 Nog. NA Arg. 27 1521 has 1537 has 154 has 0.7 NA Arg.</td><td>Norie soil shroles August 2014 2a 200 Deeth takan PTO collection PTD sample PTD Annels front August front</td><td>Norrie Soil Schroles August Doith 2001 200 Deeth taken PTO callector 201 CF+ 363 201 Dire Joak 201 CF+ 363 201 Dire Joak 201 CF+ 363 201 Dire Joak 201 Biszon 202 Biszon 203 Biszon 204 Biszon 205 <t< td=""></t<></td></td></t<> | Norie 55:2 Sariale 200 Depth takan PTD collection PTD sarial PTD 200 Depth takan PTD collection PTD sarial PTD 201 CF4 363 Dre/Dale Linel Date Report (PM) 203 6 1437 has 1510 has 112 204 6 1437 has 1510 has 112 204 6 1444 has 1511 has 131 204 6 1444 has 1511 has 13 205 2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 1.4 205 7 1446 has 1.4 1.4 205 7 1446 has 1.5 1.4 205 7 1446 has 1.537 has 1.5 205 7 1446 has 1537 has 1.5 206 7 1446 has 1537 has 1.5 207 4 1524 has 1537 has 1.5 208 1524 has 1539 has 1.5 0.9 207 4 1530 has | Norte Sorte Sorte Argust 2014 2014 Argust 2014 2014 Depth take PTD collection D (F4 365) bre/DA4 Enel Date Rendrage 03 6 1437 has 1510 has 1.2 No 04 6 1447 has 1511 has 1.2 No 04 6 1441 has 1511 has 1.2 No 04 6 14446 hes 1.4 no no 05 7 1446 hes 1.4 no 05 7 1446 hes 1.4 no 05 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 1.5 100 06 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 1.5 100 1:2 1521 hes 1537 hes 1.5 100 1:2 1521 hes 1537 hes 0.9 1.0 1:2 1527 hes 1.5 100 1.5 100 1:2 1527 hes 1.5 1.0 | Norie Sorie Sorie 200 Depth taka PTD collector PTD shrule PTD 201 CF4 363 Dre/Date Emel Date Report (pm) shrule 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 11.2 August (pm) shrule 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 11.2 August (pm) shrule 24 6 1441 has 1511 has 1.3 No 25 2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 1.2 August (pm) shrule 25 7 1446 has 1.4 August (pm) shrule August (pm) shrule 26 7 1446 has 1.4 August (pm) shrule August (pm) shrule 26 7 1446 has 1537 has 1.5 100 27 1521 has 1537 has 1.5 100 27 1521 has 1537 has 1.5 100 28:25:2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 1.5 100 29 4 1527 has 1520 has 1.0 10 29 4 | Norie 50:R Starolles 200 Depth takas PTO collectus PTO Sangle PTO 201 CF4 365 Dre/Dalle Elnes Dalle Report (CPM) Saroles collectus 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 1.2 Avoid frain 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 1.2 Avoid frain 24 6 1441 has 1511 has 1.3 Avoid frain 25 2014 8:25-2014 8:25-2014 1.3 Avoid frain 25 7 1446 has 1511 has 1.3 Avoid frain 26 1441 has 1511 has 1.3 Avoid frain 26 7 1446 has 1511 has 1.4 Avoid frain 27 1446 has 1537 has 1.4 Avoid frain 27 1446 has 1537 has 1.5 1.00 28:25:2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 1.5 1.00 29 4 1524 has 1540 has 0.7 Avoid frain 20 6 | Norie Soil Shrilles August 2014 2014 200 Depth taken PTO collector PTD shriple PTD 201 CF4 365 Dre/Dale Linel Date Reports (ppm) shriple collect b 201 CF4 365 Dre/Dale Linel Date Reports (ppm) shriple collect b 203 6 1437 hes 1513 hes 1.2 Moo 204 6 1441 hes 1511 hes 1.3 Noo, Moo 204 6 1444 hes 1511 hes 1.3 Noo, Moo 205 7 1446 hes 1.4 Au, Au 204 6 1444 hes 1511 hes 1.5 Noo, Moo, 205 7 1446 hes 1.4 Au, Au 206 8:25 2044 8:25 2044 Noo, Noo, Noo, 207 4 1521 hes 1539 hes 7.4 Noo, Noo, 208 4 1527 hes 1550 hes 0.9 Noo, Noo, Noo, 203 <td>Norre 55.2 Stribles August 2014 2014 200 Derth tokan PTO collectus PTD strible PTD 201 CF4 363 brie/Date Enrel Date Reports (pri) stribles collect brie 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 112 hog Min 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 112 hog Min 24 6 14441 has 1511 higs 1.3 hog pila 24 6 14441 has 1511 higs 1.3 hog pila 25 2014 8:25 2014 8:25 2014 hog pila 25 2014 8:25 2014 8:25 2014 hog pila 26 7 1446hes 1537 has 1.5 100 pila 26 7 1446hes 1537 has 1.5 100 pila 27 1521 has 1537 has 1.5 100 pila pila 27 204 8:25 204</td> <td>Norie 50-R Shroles 200 Derth tokan PTO collecton PTD sangle PTD Aunity trait Aunity trait 201 CF4 3630 bre/Date Lone/Date Renons (pm) sarroles collect bre/Date 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 11.2 Aro Ma 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 11.2 Aro Ma 24 6 14441 has 1511 has 1.3 No NIA 25 2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 No NIA 25 2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 1.4 Aru NIA 26 7 1446has 1537 has 1.5 Do NIA 26 7 1446has 1537 has 1.5 Do NIA 27 2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 NIA NIA 27 1521 has 1537 has 1.5 Do NIA 3:25:2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 NIA 8:25:2014 NIA 3:3 6<</td> <td>Norie Sorie Sorie August Doith Doith Doith Deeth takap PTD collichus PTD Songle D Deeth takap PTD collichus PTD Songle PTD D Deeth takap PTD collichus PTD Songle PTD D Deeth takap PTD collichus PTD Songle PTD D Deeth takap TSD bake Rebons (ppr) sarales collicet Dre/Dake D3 6 1437 hzs 1510 hzs 1.2 PDQ MA D4 6 1441 hzs 1511 hzs 1.3 NDQ NIA St25-2014 St25-2014 St25-2014 NDQ NIA</td> <td>Norte so: R shriples Argust 2014 2014 200 Derth takas PTO collictions PTD shriple PTD 201 CF4 365 Erre/Date Enre/Date Renows (ppm) shriples collect torm./Date 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 1.2 Arg. MA 23 6 1447 has 1510 has 1.2 Arg. MA Arg. 24 6 1447 has 1511 has 1.3 Nog. MA Arg. 24 6 1447 has 1511 has 1.3 Nog. MA Arg. 24 1446 has 1511 has 1.3 Nog. MA Arg. 25 2044 8:25:204 8:25:204 1.4 Arg. MA 25 2044 8:25:204 8:25:204 1.5 Nog. NA Arg. 26 7 1446 has 1537 has 1.5 Nog. NA Arg. 27 1521 has 1537 has 154 has 0.7 NA Arg.</td> <td>Norie soil shroles August 2014 2a 200 Deeth takan PTO collection PTD sample PTD Annels front August front</td> <td>Norrie Soil Schroles August Doith 2001 200 Deeth taken PTO callector 201 CF+ 363 201 Dire Joak 201 CF+ 363 201 Dire Joak 201 CF+ 363 201 Dire Joak 201 Biszon 202 Biszon 203 Biszon 204 Biszon 205 <t< td=""></t<></td> | Norre 55.2 Stribles August 2014 2014 200 Derth tokan PTO collectus PTD strible PTD 201 CF4 363 brie/Date Enrel Date Reports (pri) stribles collect brie 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 112 hog Min 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 112 hog Min 24 6 14441 has 1511 higs 1.3 hog pila 24 6 14441 has 1511 higs 1.3 hog pila 25 2014 8:25 2014 8:25 2014 hog pila 25 2014 8:25 2014 8:25 2014 hog pila 26 7 1446hes 1537 has 1.5 100 pila 26 7 1446hes 1537 has 1.5 100 pila 27 1521 has 1537 has 1.5 100 pila pila 27 204 8:25 204 | Norie 50-R Shroles 200 Derth tokan PTO collecton PTD sangle PTD Aunity trait Aunity trait 201 CF4 3630 bre/Date Lone/Date Renons (pm) sarroles collect bre/Date 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 11.2 Aro Ma 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 11.2 Aro Ma 24 6 14441 has 1511 has 1.3 No NIA 25 2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 No NIA 25 2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 1.4 Aru NIA 26 7 1446has 1537 has 1.5 Do NIA 26 7 1446has 1537 has 1.5 Do NIA 27 2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 NIA NIA 27 1521 has 1537 has 1.5 Do NIA 3:25:2014 8:25:2014 8:25:2014 NIA 8:25:2014 NIA 3:3 6< | Norie Sorie Sorie August Doith Doith Doith Deeth takap PTD collichus PTD Songle D Deeth takap PTD collichus PTD Songle PTD D Deeth takap PTD collichus PTD Songle PTD D Deeth takap PTD collichus PTD Songle PTD D Deeth takap TSD bake Rebons (ppr) sarales collicet Dre/Dake D3 6 1437 hzs 1510 hzs 1.2 PDQ MA D4 6 1441 hzs 1511 hzs 1.3 NDQ NIA St25-2014 St25-2014 St25-2014 NDQ NIA | Norte so: R shriples Argust 2014 2014 200 Derth takas PTO collictions PTD shriple PTD 201 CF4 365 Erre/Date Enre/Date Renows (ppm) shriples collect torm./Date 23 6 1437 has 1510 has 1.2 Arg. MA 23 6 1447 has 1510 has 1.2 Arg. MA Arg. 24 6 1447 has 1511 has 1.3 Nog. MA Arg. 24 6 1447 has 1511 has 1.3 Nog. MA Arg. 24 1446 has 1511 has 1.3 Nog. MA Arg. 25 2044 8:25:204 8:25:204 1.4 Arg. MA 25 2044 8:25:204 8:25:204 1.5 Nog. NA Arg. 26 7 1446 has 1537 has 1.5 Nog. NA Arg. 27 1521 has 1537 has 154 has 0.7 NA Arg. | Norie soil shroles August 2014 2a 200 Deeth takan PTO collection PTD sample PTD Annels front August front | Norrie Soil Schroles August Doith 2001 200 Deeth taken PTO callector 201 CF+ 363 201 Dire Joak 201 CF+ 363 201 Dire Joak 201 CF+ 363 201 Dire Joak 201 Biszon 202 Biszon 203 Biszon 204 Biszon 205 <t< td=""></t<> |

			Angust	2014	31			
FIDD	Death takes	PID collector	PID SAMOL	PID	Anny for	ANKlyfrene	other	
CI	(Ft BGS)	Enal DAte	tome / Date	ROADING (PP)	SAMALE cullert	bre / DA/e		
14-03	2	1547hes	1618 hes	3.2	NO	NA	Anie's	Bouk
		8-25-2014	8-25-20K4					
T4.01	3	1600 hes			No.	NA	Anie's,	Boole
		8-25-2014						
5-01	0.6	0827 hes	oguthes	31	ujes STOI	1410hes	stocker le	SAMPL
		8.27.2014	8.27.2014		Stockp./e	8-27-2314		
5-10	0.6	0827485	OSHIN	3	yes, STID	1500hrs	shelep	G. Dup.
		8:27-2014	8-27.204		Sheekp.le	8-27-2014	up FS-c	<u>لان (stor</u>
:s-02	0.6	0836 hes	0858 100	44	NO	nh	NA -	Stockn. W
		8:27-2014	8-27.2014					
:ડ-વ્ઉ	0.6	0844 225	ojoi hes	10	NO, .	NA	shetp.	6. 5A M
		8.27.2014	8.27.2010					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
=2-04	0.6	0 853 hes	0909 hrs	417	N 20,	NIA	Speckple	SAMpl
		8:27:2014	8.27.2014					
5-05	0.6	090410	Ozohes	61	100,		Stockple	SAMO
		8:27 2014	8.27.204					
-5-06	0.6	0 907 hes	0921 200	51	Nes, STOG	1420405	Shickon	6 SAM
		8-27-204	8.27.2014		stockp.6	8:27-2014		

	e			U		<u> </u>		•	U	8		9 E	<u>) U</u>	e	e	e	Ø	U	Ē	e	9	e	e	Ð	Ð	6	0	U
	 	<u> </u>			 				N	M	e	<u>5</u> 0	,: Q	5AM	10/05				_									
		 							Au	૧૫	s4	20	14	2	1 0	5			_								 	_
			f			l		1														·	•					
	F,	QQQ	De	pt	h Laken	פדא	ماات	:t	PID	50	mple	PI	<u></u> <u></u>		1 A	LA	7 4 4	\$	<u> </u>	AN	nh h	es?		h	R	· · ·		
_	T	פ	CB	FT	865)	tine	Dale		tome] [5	xle	Rəq	<u>24.04</u>	(PP	h)S	2 ra	le	cv][et-	62	e/D	nte						
F	5-0	7		<u>d. C</u>	·	090-	thes		093	676	25	15	30		<u> </u>	0,				14	\		51	foc	<u>kn.(</u>	'e ?	\$2~1	26.
			ļ			8:27	- 2014	4	8-2:	7.2	2014			: 					<u> </u>	-		<u> </u>	_	; ; 				_
		,					1																					
F	5-	X		Ø.(0	091	4 hrs		093	57 k	125	2	<u>4</u> ,7		~	0,				NU			sh	sck/	م.ر	S	<u> </u>	6.
		}				8.33	-2014	J	8.2	7.0	2014												<u> </u> .					_
												ļ,										<u> </u>	<u> </u>				<u> </u>	- 1.
S	<u> </u>	09		<u>p.(</u>		<u> ୦୨୨</u>	ishes		1005	らろ	25	4	<u>5</u> (1.1	1	っ,	<u> </u>	T 09	/	10	<u>35 h</u>	25	5	<u>bi</u>	62	<u>.</u>	549	NC .
						9-2	- 2014		9- 3	2-i	2014									91 -	2-:	2016	4					
à Đ	(-	01		1		790	Ishes	•	1017	zha	25		28			es	E'			134	la hi	25	R -	11		4	6.4	a state
			+			x 2	1- 201	ď	8.1		- בוט בי		<u>, o</u>		1 Z	ر ب م م م				Q.1			54	~~	6	<u> </u>	1 74	
the 1		/		-		0 -			~ ~	• 6	<u></u>			· ·		<u> </u>	<u></u>			0 0	0			-				-
E	v	এ		4	O	094	s hes	5	510	hr	25	2	2		•	00	·			ابر	<u>لم</u>		B	5£5	m	q	>	
-						827	· ; 2 014	1	8.2	ᢇ	Jum							ļ	_				ĒX	ارچچ	to	μ.	SAM	p le -
r	~	-17			· · · ·	ාලය	has		101	/ h	25					<u> </u>				-	.1 ^				-		-	
E	•	<u>U3</u>		7		0,0	- 20	1.1	Q · 0	-7					^	<u> </u>				~	/Lps	+				6	<u> </u>	
						29	J·20	ра	82	-} -	2314												TX	4		od	2	-
Ē	:Y.					095) has			h	03	· · · · · ,	11				6	<u>v</u> –		12/	1/12		<u>}</u>	11	6.574 	\neg		
ļ						$\nabla \cdot 2$			<u>ייש</u>	י ז רי		/	7 [<u></u>	-J	9, 		6		· /	<u>ת אר</u> מילי, בי					<u>q</u>		
			-	-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	00	720	7		17	0.11	- - -		<u>+</u>		74				00	τò		EX C	CAU De				
Ē	۶Y	-o≺		1	31	1.612	1405		15	16	7 .5		17	- 		·····						<u> </u>	0	1.		1		
						8-2	9-20	ъſ	<u></u> 2	۹., ۱	2014			+	- +				+						<i>n</i>	-D+	<u> </u>	1
			-				<u>5 600</u>	-7	<u> </u>						-				+				┟╤╳				-	-
	1	-06	_	2	3.7	1459	3 hrs	,	(5)	21	nRS		12	- <u>+</u>		25	_ ۲	V n	(165	oha	25	Bu	Hor	4	Ē	- va	nator
-					+	8-2	9-20	M	8-	29-	2014	l f	-		10			ALC.	J	8.1	9.1	5194		<u> </u>	¥			-
		†			+ • •·· •					-	<i>!</i>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		:							· · ·	-			<u> </u>			r.
			• :	·	i	l	1	· <u> </u>		· •		<u> </u>								· · · · · · · · ·	· · · · · ·		<u> </u>		·			

51294 50 5V-0	ρ	D					. 1	·+	- <u></u>		i 1				5	• 4	5										ļ	<u> </u>	.			 	<u> </u>		
			e pł	<u>.</u>	£r.	ke	20	7			lect	ק	ה <u>ד</u>	2 5	5247	ule.	9	TD)			Au	nly.	ha	e	4		k he	R	0	1	<u>र</u> स्र	 	 	
EV-0		Ci	:1	ß	<u>(</u>))			14/j	24	ف	1	110	/	DA.	fe_	R	940	צאי	C _P P,	ri)	SA/	~ ñle	2 60	llect	<u>w</u> t	ويسم و	<u>\</u> D	16		1.	 	<u> </u>	 	s
	>7		3	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	51 3-,	4 ክ 2ና-	es 20	<u>ربا</u>	8	52 •29	6 / 9- 7	123 201	4		2	. 구			Nu)				- (A	• 			, LA	<u>.</u>			
E¥•0	08		4	<u>, l</u>				61	94	zs		l	63	2	ha	\$		Ą	-9	.0		2				^	م/ د			N	Ą			 	 .
								8 2	<u>29</u> .	20	jej	1	8.2	<u>S:</u> ,	201	4			 					: : :	-									: 	
EY-0	29		4	1.0)		_	16	55	h	25		171	5	ha	5		7	<u>7, I</u>			N	?				2/6			~	仏	ļ . .	ļ		
		·						0		20		· · · ·	8.4	29	-2.	> ! ~	· · · · ·										·							, 	 :
																		 		 								:					 		
							····	-	•	·				+ ·			-			······					· •			:				· · ·		 	
						-	• • •		·	 			+		-	•																	· · ·	 	
															 - 										•									 :	
								+		 			 											+									 	 	
								-							· · · · · ·																				
											 					 		<u> </u>								-	<u> </u> .								
			·····		• • • • •					1			· · ·	· · · -										····			-+ 							 +	

Rite in the Rain

1







APPENDIX B – PHOTOGRAPH LOG



Auguring Light Poles



Utility Trench



Utility Trench



Soil Sampling



Sampling Points Flagged in Utility Trench



Sampling Points Flagged in Utility Trench



Stained Soil



Contaminated soil stockpile area



APPENDIX C – ANALYTICAL DATA PACKAGES



Laboratory Report of Analysis

To: Tutka, LLC 620 E Whitney Rd, Suite B Anchorage, AK 99501 (907)272-8010

Report Number: **1144174**

Client Project: Nome Harbor Improvements

Dear Amie Sommer,

Enclosed are the results of the analytical services performed under the referenced project for the received samples and associated QC as applicable. The samples are certified to meet the requirements of the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference Standards. Copies of this report and supporting data will be retained in our files for a period of five years in the event they are required for future reference. All results are intended to be used in their entirety and SGS is not responsible for use of less than the complete report. Any samples submitted to our laboratory will be retained for a maximum of fourteen (14) days from the date of this report unless other archiving requirements were included in the quote.

If there are any questions about the report or services performed during this project, please call Victoria at (907) 562-2343. We will be happy to answer any questions or concerns which you may have.

Thank you for using SGS North America Inc. for your analytical services. We look forward to working with you again on any additional analytical needs.

Sincerely, SGS North America Inc.

mile

Victoria Pennick 2014.09.11 14:56:38 -08'00'

Victoria Pennick Project Manager Victoria.Pennick@sgs.com Date

Print Date: 09/11/2014 2:51:05PM

SGS North America Inc.



Case Narrative

SGS Client: Tutka, LLC SGS Project: 1144174 Project Name/Site: Nome Harbor Improvements Project Contact: Amie Sommer

Refer to sample receipt form for information on sample condition.

ST01 (1144174001) PS

AK102 - The pattern is consistent with a weathered middle distillate.

8270D SIM - LOQs are elevated due to sample dilution. Sample analyzed at a dilution due to matrix interference with internal standards.

EX01 (1144174002) PS

AK102 - The pattern is consistent with a weathered middle distillate. 8270D SIM - LOQs are elevated due to sample dilution. Sample analyzed at a dilution due to matrix interference with internal standards.

EX04 (1144174003) PS

AK102 - The pattern is consistent with a weathered middle distillate.

8270D SIM - Surrogate (2-fluorobiphenyl) recovery is outside of QC criteria due to sample dilution.

8270D SIM - LOQs are elevated due to sample dilution. Sample analyzed at a dilution due to matrix interference with internal standards.

ST06 (1144174004) PS

AK102 - The pattern is consistent with a weathered middle distillate.

8270D SIM - Surrogate (2-fluorobiphenyl) recovery is outside of QC criteria due to sample dilution. 8270D SIM - LOQs are elevated due to sample dilution. Sample analyzed at a dilution due to matrix interference with internal standards.

ST10 (1144174005) PS

AK102 - The pattern is consistent with a weathered middle distillate.

8260B - 1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 (surrogate) recovery does not meet QC criteria (biased high). Analytes associated with this surrogate were not detected above the LOQ.

8270D SIM - LOQs are elevated due to sample dilution. Sample analyzed at a dilution due to matrix interference with internal standards.

MB for HBN 1634763 [VXX/26383] (1231429) MB

8260B - Toluene-d8 (surrogate) recovery does not meet QC criteria (biased high). Analytes associated with this surrogate were not detected above the LOQ.

1144133001MS (1230792) MS

8270D SIM - Sample analyzed for PAH outside of holding time per client request.

1144174002MS (1231431) MS

8260B - Toluene-d8 (surrogate) recovery does not meet QC criteria (biased high). Analytes associated with this surrogate were not detected above the LOQ in the original sample.

ST06(1144174004MS) (1231603) MS

8260B - MS recovery for hexachlorobutadiene does not meet QC criteria (biased high). This analyte was not detected above the LOQ in the original sample.

1144133001MSD (1230793) MSD

8270D SIM - Sample analyzed for PAH outside of holding time per client request.

8270D SIM - MSD recovery for phenanthrene, fluoranthene and chrysene is outside of QC criteria (biased high). Refer to LCS for accuracy.

1144174002MSD (1231432) MSD

Print Date: 09/11/2014 2:51:06PM

SGS North America Inc.



Case Narrative

SGS Client: Tutka, LLC SGS Project: 1144174 Project Name/Site: Nome Harbor Improvements Project Contact: Amie Sommer

8260B - Toluene-d8 (surrogate) recovery does not meet QC criteria (biased high). Analytes associated with this surrogate were not detected above the LOQ in the original sample.

ST06(1144174004MSD) (1231604) MSD

8260B - MSD recovery for hexachlorobutadiene does not meet QC criteria (biased high). This analyte was not detected above the LOQ in the original sample.

Trip Blank (1144174006) TB

"Trip Blank" is 3 vials of Methanol w/BFB.

8260B - Default weight used due to the absence of blank sand. AK101 -Default weight is used due to the absence of blank sand.

*QC comments may be associated with the field samples found in this report. When applicable, comments will be applied to associated field samples.

Print Date: 09/11/2014 2:51:06PM

SGS North America Inc.

200 West Potter Drive, Anchorage, AK 99518 t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com

Member of SGS Group



	Report o	f Manual Integratior	าร	
Laboratory ID	Client Sample ID	Analytical Batch	<u>Analyte</u>	Reason
8270D SIMS (PA	Н)			
1144174001	ST01	XMS8268	Naphthalene	SP
1144174003	EX04	XMS8268	Naphthalene	SP
1144174004	ST06	XMS8268	Naphthalene	SP
1144174005	ST10	XMS8268	Benzo(a)Anthracene	RP
1144174005	ST10	XMS8268	Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	IT
1144174005	ST10	XMS8268	Naphthalene	SP
SW8082A				
1144174003	EX04	XGC8874	Aroclor-1260	BLC

Manual Integration Reason Code Descriptions

Code Description

- O Original Chromatogram
- M Modified Chromatogram
- SS Skimmed surrogate
- BLG Closed baseline gap
- RP Reassign peak name
- PIR Pattern integration required
- IT Included tail
- SP Split peak
- RSP Removed split peak
- FPS Forced peak start/stop
- BLC Baseline correction
- PNF Peak not found by software

All DRO/RRO analysis are integrated per SOP.



Laboratory Qualifiers

Enclosed are the analytical results associated with the above work order. All results are intended to be used in their entirety and SGS is not responsible for use of less than the complete report. If you have any questions regarding this report, or if we can be of any other assistance, please contact your SGS Project Manager at 907-562-2343. All work is provided under SGS general terms and conditions (http://www.sgs.com/terms_and_conditions.htm), unless other written agreements have been accepted by both parties.

SGS maintains a formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program. A copy of our Quality Assurance Plan (QAP), which outlines this program, is available at your request. The laboratory certification numbers are AK00971 (DW Chemistry & Microbiology) & UST-005 (CS) for ADEC and 2944.01 for DOD ELAP/ISO17025 (RCRA methods: 1020A, 1311, 3010A, 3050B, 3520C, 3550C, 5030B, 5035B, 6020, 7470A, 7471B, 8021B, 8082A, 8260B, 8270D, 8270D-SIM, 9040B, 9045C, 9056A, 9060A, AK101 and AK102/103). Except as specifically noted, all statements and data in this report are in conformance to the provisions set forth by the SGS QAP and, when applicable, other regulatory authorities.

The following descriptors or qualifiers may be found in your report:

- * The analyte has exceeded allowable regulatory or control limits.
- ! Surrogate out of control limits.
- B Indicates the analyte is found in a blank associated with the sample.
- CCV Continuing Calibration Verification
- CL Control Limit
- D The analyte concentration is the result of a dilution.
- DF Dilution Factor
- DL Detection Limit (i.e., maximum method detection limit)
- E The analyte result is above the calibrated range.
- F Indicates value that is greater than or equal to the DL
- GT Greater Than
- IB Instrument Blank
- ICV Initial Calibration Verification
- J The quantitation is an estimation.
- JL The analyte was positively identified, but the quantitation is a low estimation.
- LCS(D) Laboratory Control Spike (Duplicate)
- LOD Limit of Detection (i.e., 1/2 of the LOQ)
- LOQ Limit of Quantitation (i.e., reporting or practical quantitation limit)
- LT Less Than
- M A matrix effect was present.
- MB Method Blank
- MS(D) Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
- ND Indicates the analyte is not detected.
- Q QC parameter out of acceptance range.
- R Rejected
- RPD Relative Percent Difference
- U Indicates the analyte was analyzed for but not detected.
- Note: Sample summaries which include a result for "Total Solids" have already been adjusted for moisture content. All DRO/RRO analyses are integrated per SOP.



Sample Summary Client Sample ID Lab Sample ID Collected Matrix **Received** Soil/Solid (dry weight) ST01 1144174001 08/27/2014 08/29/2014 EX01 1144174002 08/27/2014 08/29/2014 Soil/Solid (dry weight) EX04 1144174003 08/27/2014 08/29/2014 Soil/Solid (dry weight) **ST06** 1144174004 08/27/2014 08/29/2014 Soil/Solid (dry weight) ST10 1144174005 08/27/2014 08/29/2014 Soil/Solid (dry weight) 1144174006 08/29/2014 Soil/Solid (dry weight) Trip Blank 08/27/2014 <u>Method</u> Method Description 8270D SIMS (PAH) 8270 PAH SIM Semi-Volatiles GC/MS **Diesel Range Organics (S)** AK102

AK102 AK101 SM21 2540G SW8082A SW8260B Method Description 8270 PAH SIM Semi-Volatiles GC/MS Diesel Range Organics (S) Gasoline Range Organics (S) Percent Solids SM2540G SW8082 PCB's Volatile Organic Compounds (S) FIELD EXT



Detectable Results Summary

Client Sample ID: ST01			
Lab Sample ID: 1144174001	Parameter	Result	Units
Polynuclear Aromatics GC/MS	1-Methylnaphthalene	143	ug/Kg
-	2-Methylnaphthalene	94.6	ug/Kg
	Anthracene	26.0J	ug/Kg
	Benzo(a)Anthracene	96.1	ug/Kg
	Benzo[a]pyrene	90.9	ug/Kg
	Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	110	ug/Kg
	Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	57.7	ug/Kg
	Chrysene	132	ug/Kg
	Fluoranthene	265	ug/Kg
	Fluorene	104	ug/Kg
	Indeno[1,2,3-c,d] pyrene	48.3	ug/Kg
	Naphthalene	51.4	ug/Kg
	Phenanthrene	286	ug/Kg
	Pyrene	272	ug/Kg
Semivolatile Organic Fuels	Diesel Range Organics	730	mg/Kg
Volatile Fuels	Gasoline Range Organics	9.59	mg/Kg
Client Sample ID: EX01			
Lab Sample ID: 1144174002	Parameter	Result	Units
Polynuclear Aromatics GC/MS	1-Methylnaphthalene	12.9J	ua/Ka
	2-Methylnaphthalene	15.7J	ua/Ka
	Benzo(a)Anthracene	14.7J	ua/Ka
	Benzola, h. il pervlene	12.7J	ua/Ka
	Chrysene	23.4J	ua/Ka
	Fluoranthene	40.0	ug/Ka
	Fluorene	20.2J	ug/Ka
	Naphthalene	10.2J	ua/Ka
	Phenanthrene	37.8	ug/Ka
	Pvrene	51.0	ug/Ka
Semivolatile Organic Fuels	Diesel Range Organics	143	mg/Ka
Volatile Fuels	Gasoline Range Organics	2.93J	mg/Ka
			5 5

Print Date: 09/11/2014 2:51:11PM

SGS North America Inc.

200 West Potter Drive, Anchorage, AK 99518 t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com



Detectable	Results	Summary
------------	---------	---------

Client Sample ID: EX04			
Lab Sample ID: 1144174003	Parameter	Result	Units
Polychlorinated Biphenyls	Aroclor-1260	196J	ug/Kg
Polynuclear Aromatics GC/MS	1-Methylnaphthalene	131	ug/Kg
-	2-Methylnaphthalene	144	ug/Kg
	Acenaphthene	36.5	ug/Kg
	Anthracene	16.7J	ug/Kg
	Benzo(a)Anthracene	33.1	ug/Kg
	Benzo[a]pyrene	26.2J	ug/Kg
	Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	18.0J	ug/Kg
	Chrysene	41.3	ug/Kg
	Fluoranthene	110	ug/Kg
	Fluorene	83.7	ug/Kg
	Naphthalene	36.5	ug/Kg
	Phenanthrene	156	ug/Kg
	Pyrene	115	ug/Kg
Semivolatile Organic Fuels	Diesel Range Organics	479	mg/Kg
Volatile Fuels	Gasoline Range Organics	5.92J	mg/Kg
Volatile GC/MS	Benzene	12.4J	ug/Kg
	Toluene	20.5J	ug/Kg
Client Sample ID: ST06			
Lab Sample ID: 1144174004	Parameter	Result	Units
Polynuclear Aromatics GC/MS	1-Methylnaphthalene	319	ug/Kg
		242	ua/Ka
	2-Methylnaphthalene	243	uy/ity
	2-Methylnaphthalene Acenaphthene	243 37.9	ug/Kg
	2-Metnyinaphthaiene Acenaphthene Anthracene	243 37.9 16.7J	ug/Kg ug/Kg
	2-Metnyinaphthaiene Acenaphthene Anthracene Benzo(a)Anthracene	243 37.9 16.7J 35.8	ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg
	2-Metnyinaphthaiene Acenaphthene Anthracene Benzo(a)Anthracene Benzo[a]pyrene	243 37.9 16.7J 35.8 32.5	ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg
	2-MetnyInaphthalene Acenaphthene Anthracene Benzo(a)Anthracene Benzo[a]pyrene Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	243 37.9 16.7J 35.8 32.5 20.1J	ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg
	2-Metnyinaphthaiene Acenaphthene Anthracene Benzo(a)Anthracene Benzo[a]pyrene Benzo[g,h,i]perylene Chrysene	243 37.9 16.7J 35.8 32.5 20.1J 51.1	ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg
	2-Metnyinaphthaiene Acenaphthene Anthracene Benzo(a)Anthracene Benzo[a]pyrene Benzo[g,h,i]perylene Chrysene Fluoranthene	243 37.9 16.7J 35.8 32.5 20.1J 51.1 121	ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg
	2-Methylnaphthalene Acenaphthene Anthracene Benzo(a)Anthracene Benzo[a]pyrene Benzo[g,h,i]perylene Chrysene Fluoranthene Fluorene	243 37.9 16.7J 35.8 32.5 20.1J 51.1 121 96.6	ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg
	2-MetnyInaphthalene Acenaphthene Anthracene Benzo(a)Anthracene Benzo[a]pyrene Benzo[g,h,i]perylene Chrysene Fluoranthene Fluorene Naphthalene	243 37.9 16.7J 35.8 32.5 20.1J 51.1 121 96.6 48.4	ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg
	2-Metnyinaphthalene Acenaphthene Anthracene Benzo(a)Anthracene Benzo[a]pyrene Benzo[g,h,i]perylene Chrysene Fluoranthene Fluorene Naphthalene Phenanthrene	243 37.9 16.7J 35.8 32.5 20.1J 51.1 121 96.6 48.4 203	ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg
	2-MetnyInaphthalene Acenaphthene Anthracene Benzo(a)Anthracene Benzo[a]pyrene Benzo[g,h,i]perylene Chrysene Fluoranthene Fluorene Naphthalene Phenanthrene Pyrene	243 37.9 16.7J 35.8 32.5 20.1J 51.1 121 96.6 48.4 203 121	ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg
Semivolatile Organic Fuels	2-MetnyInaphthalene Acenaphthene Anthracene Benzo(a)Anthracene Benzo[a]pyrene Benzo[g,h,i]perylene Chrysene Fluoranthene Fluorene Naphthalene Phenanthrene Pyrene Diesel Range Organics	243 37.9 16.7J 35.8 32.5 20.1J 51.1 121 96.6 48.4 203 121 492	ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg
Semivolatile Organic Fuels Volatile Fuels	2-MetnyInaphthalene Acenaphthene Anthracene Benzo(a)Anthracene Benzo[a]pyrene Benzo[g,h,i]perylene Chrysene Fluoranthene Fluorene Naphthalene Phenanthrene Pyrene Diesel Range Organics Gasoline Range Organics	243 37.9 16.7J 35.8 32.5 20.1J 51.1 121 96.6 48.4 203 121 492 7.80	ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg mg/Kg mg/Kg
Semivolatile Organic Fuels Volatile Fuels Volatile GC/MS	2-Metnyinaphthalene Acenaphthene Anthracene Benzo(a)Anthracene Benzo[a]pyrene Benzo[g,h,i]perylene Chrysene Fluoranthene Fluoranthene Fluorene Naphthalene Phenanthrene Pyrene Diesel Range Organics Gasoline Range Organics Benzene	243 37.9 16.7J 35.8 32.5 20.1J 51.1 121 96.6 48.4 203 121 492 7.80 35.7	ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg mg/Kg ug/Kg
Semivolatile Organic Fuels Volatile Fuels Volatile GC/MS	2-MetnyInaphthalene Acenaphthene Anthracene Benzo(a)Anthracene Benzo[a]pyrene Benzo[g,h,i]perylene Chrysene Fluoranthene Fluorene Naphthalene Phenanthrene Pyrene Diesel Range Organics Gasoline Range Organics Benzene Ethylbenzene	243 37.9 16.7J 35.8 32.5 20.1J 51.1 121 96.6 48.4 203 121 492 7.80 35.7 58.7J	ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg
Semivolatile Organic Fuels Volatile Fuels Volatile GC/MS	2-Methylnaphthalene Acenaphthene Anthracene Benzo(a)Anthracene Benzo[a]pyrene Benzo[g,h,i]perylene Chrysene Fluoranthene Fluoranthene Fluorene Naphthalene Phenanthrene Pyrene Diesel Range Organics Gasoline Range Organics Benzene Ethylbenzene o-Xylene	243 37.9 16.7J 35.8 32.5 20.1J 51.1 121 96.6 48.4 203 121 492 7.80 35.7 58.7J 84.7	ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg
Semivolatile Organic Fuels Volatile Fuels Volatile GC/MS	2-Methylnaphthalene Acenaphthene Anthracene Benzo(a)Anthracene Benzo[a]pyrene Benzo[g,h,i]perylene Chrysene Fluoranthene Fluoranthene Fluorene Naphthalene Phenanthrene Pyrene Diesel Range Organics Gasoline Range Organics Benzene Ethylbenzene o-Xylene P & M -Xylene	243 37.9 16.7J 35.8 32.5 20.1J 51.1 121 96.6 48.4 203 121 492 7.80 35.7 58.7J 84.7 114J	ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg
Semivolatile Organic Fuels Volatile Fuels Volatile GC/MS	2-Methylnaphthalene Acenaphthene Anthracene Benzo(a)Anthracene Benzo[a]pyrene Benzo[g,h,i]perylene Chrysene Fluoranthene Fluoranthene Fluorene Naphthalene Phenanthrene Pyrene Diesel Range Organics Gasoline Range Organics Benzene Ethylbenzene o-Xylene P & M -Xylene Toluene	243 37.9 16.7J 35.8 32.5 20.1J 51.1 121 96.6 48.4 203 121 492 7.80 35.7 58.7J 84.7 114J 67.7	ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg

Print Date: 09/11/2014 2:51:11PM

SGS North America Inc.

200 West Potter Drive, Anchorage, AK 99518 t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com



Detectable Results Summary

Client Sample ID: ST10			
Lab Sample ID: 1144174005	<u>Parameter</u>	<u>Result</u>	Units
Polynuclear Aromatics GC/MS	1-Methylnaphthalene	166	ug/Kg
	2-Methylnaphthalene	120	ug/Kg
	Benzo(a)Anthracene	47.3	ug/Kg
	Benzo[a]pyrene	42.6	ug/Kg
	Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	85.8	ug/Kg
	Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	32.3	ug/Kg
	Chrysene	63.7	ug/Kg
	Fluoranthene	128	ug/Kg
	Fluorene	112	ug/Kg
	Naphthalene	53.7	ug/Kg
	Phenanthrene	199	ug/Kg
	Pyrene	153	ug/Kg
Semivolatile Organic Fuels	Diesel Range Organics	745	mg/Kg
Volatile Fuels	Gasoline Range Organics	8.17	mg/Kg
Volatile GC/MS	Benzene	11.0J	ug/Kg

Print Date: 09/11/2014 2:51:11PM

SGS North America Inc.

200 West Potter Drive, Anchorage, AK 99518 t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com

SGS	

Results of ST01

Client Sample ID: ST01 Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Impro Lab Sample ID: 1144174001 Lab Project ID: 1144174	Collection Date: 08/27/14 14:10 Received Date: 08/29/14 13:11 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight) Solids (%): 84.5 Location:						
Results by Polychlorinated Biphenyls	5		_				
Parameter Aroclor-1016 Aroclor-1221 Aroclor-1232 Aroclor-1242 Aroclor-1248 Aroclor-1254 Aroclor-1260	Result Qual 259 U 259 U 259 U 259 U 259 U 259 U 259 U 259 U	LOQ/CL 517 517 517 517 517 517 517 517	<u>DL</u> 155 155 155 155 155 155 155	<u>Units</u> ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg	<u>DF</u> 1 1 1 1 1 1	<u>Allowable</u> <u>Limits</u>	Date Analyzed 09/06/14 02:05 09/06/14 02:05 09/06/14 02:05 09/06/14 02:05 09/06/14 02:05 09/06/14 02:05
Surrogates							
Decachlorobiphenyl	101	60-125		%	1		09/06/14 02:05
Batch Information Analytical Batch: XGC8874 Analytical Method: SW8082A Analyst: SCL Analytical Date/Time: 09/06/14 02:05 Container ID: 1144174001-A			Prep Batch: Prep Metho Prep Date/T Prep Initial \ Prep Extrac	XXX31903 d: SW3550C ïme: 09/05/1 Nt./Vol.: 2.57 t Vol: 5 mL	4 10:10 7 g		



Results of ST01

Client Sample ID: **ST01** Client Project ID: **Nome Harbor Improvements** Lab Sample ID: 1144174001 Lab Project ID: 1144174 Collection Date: 08/27/14 14:10 Received Date: 08/29/14 13:11 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight) Solids (%): 84.5 Location:

Results by Polynuclear Aromatics GC/MS

						Allowable	
<u>Parameter</u>	Result Qual	LOQ/CL	<u>DL</u>	<u>Units</u>	DF	Limits	Date Analyzed
1-Methylnaphthalene	143	29.4	8.83	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:07
2-Methylnaphthalene	94.6	29.4	8.83	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:07
Acenaphthene	14.7 U	29.4	8.83	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:07
Acenaphthylene	14.7 U	29.4	8.83	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:07
Anthracene	26.0 J	29.4	8.83	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:07
Benzo(a)Anthracene	96.1	29.4	8.83	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:07
Benzo[a]pyrene	90.9	29.4	8.83	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:07
Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	110	29.4	8.83	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:07
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	57.7	29.4	8.83	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:07
Benzo[k]fluoranthene	14.7 U	29.4	8.83	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:07
Chrysene	132	29.4	8.83	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:07
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene	14.7 U	29.4	8.83	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:07
Fluoranthene	265	29.4	8.83	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:07
Fluorene	104	29.4	8.83	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:07
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d] pyrene	48.3	29.4	8.83	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:07
Naphthalene	51.4	29.4	8.83	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:07
Phenanthrene	286	29.4	8.83	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:07
Pyrene	272	29.4	8.83	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:07
Surrogates							
2-Fluorobiphenyl	88.9	45-105		%	5		09/03/14 19:07
Terphenyl-d14	111	30-125		%	5		09/03/14 19:07

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: XMS8268 Analytical Method: 8270D SIMS (PAH) Analyst: RTS Analytical Date/Time: 09/03/14 19:07 Container ID: 1144174001-A Prep Batch: XXX31875 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 09/02/14 08:54 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 22.623 g Prep Extract Vol: 1 mL

Results of ST01							
Client Sample ID: ST01 Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Improvements Lab Sample ID: 1144174001 Lab Project ID: 1144174		C F M S	Collection D Received Da Matrix: Soil/ Colids (%): ocation:				
Results by Semivolatile Organic Fuels	3		_				
Parameter	Result Qual	LOQ/CL	DL	<u>Units</u>	<u>DF</u>	Allowable Limits	Date Analyze
Diesel Range Organics	730	93.5	29.0	mg/Kg	4		09/03/14 07:
urrogates							
5a Androstane	110	50-150		%	4		09/03/14 07:
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: XFC11545 Analytical Method: AK102 Analyst: AYC			Prep Batch: Prep Methoo Prep Date/T				
Analytical Date/Time: 09/03/14 07:52		Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 30.394 g					

Results of ST01							
Client Sample ID: ST01 Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Improvements Lab Sample ID: 1144174001 Lab Project ID: 1144174		C R M S L	ollection D eceived Da latrix: Soil/ olids (%): ocation:				
Results by Volatile Fuels							
<u>Parameter</u> Gasoline Range Organics	<u>Result Qual</u> 9.59	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 6.58	<u>DL</u> 1.98	<u>Units</u> mg/Kg	<u>DF</u> 1	<u>Allowable</u> <u>Limits</u>	<u>Date Analyzed</u> 09/03/14 00:30
Surrogates							
4-Bromofluorobenzene	102	50-150		%	1		09/03/14 00:3
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: VFC12082 Analytical Method: AK101 Analyst: ST Analytical Date/Time: 09/03/14 00:30 Container ID: 1144174001-B		Prep Batch: VXX26377 Prep Method: SW5035A Prep Date/Time: 08/27/14 14:10 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 26.127 g Prep Extract Vol: 29.0586 mL					

SGS

Results of ST01

Client Sample ID: ST01 Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Impro Lab Sample ID: 1144174001 Lab Project ID: 1144174	C R M S	Collection Date: 08/27/14 14:10 Received Date: 08/29/14 13:11 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight) Solids (%): 84.5 Location:					
Results by Volatile GC/MS							
Parameter Benzene Ethylbenzene o-Xylene P & M -Xylene Toluene Surrogates 1,2-Dichloroethane-D4	Result Qual 16.4 U 32.9 U 32.9 U 66.0 U 32.9 U 98.3	LOQ/CL 32.9 65.8 65.8 132 65.8 79-118	DL 10.3 20.5 20.5 39.5 20.5	<u>Units</u> ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg	<u>DF</u> 1 1 1 1	<u>Allowable</u> <u>Limits</u>	Date Analyzed 09/02/14 17:35 09/02/14 17:35 09/02/14 17:35 09/02/14 17:35 09/02/14 17:35
4-Bromofluorobenzene	96.9	67-138		%	1		09/02/14 17:35
Toluene-d8 Batch Information	91.4	85-115		%	1		09/02/14 17:35
Analytical Batch: VMS14422 Analytical Method: SW8260B Analyst: KCT Analytical Date/Time: 09/02/14 17:35 Container ID: 1144174001-B		i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/T Prep Initial V Prep Extract	VXX26382 d: SW5035A ime: 08/27/1 Vt./Vol.: 26.1 t Vol: 29.058	4 14:10 27 g 6 mL		

SGS							
Results of EX01							
Client Sample ID: EX01 Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Imp Lab Sample ID: 1144174002 Lab Project ID: 1144174	C R M S	ollection D eceived D latrix: Soil olids (%): ocation:					
Results by Polychlorinated Bipheny	rls		<u> </u>				
Parameter Aroclor-1016 Aroclor-1221 Aroclor-1232 Aroclor-1242 Aroclor-1248 Aroclor-1254 Aroclor-1260	<u>Result Qual</u> 240 U 240 U 240 U 240 U 240 U 240 U 240 U 240 U	LOQ/CL 479 479 479 479 479 479 479 479	<u>DL</u> 144 144 144 144 144 144 144	<u>Units</u> ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg	<u>DF</u> 1 1 1 1 1 1	<u>Allowable</u> <u>Limits</u>	Date Analyzed 09/06/14 02:17 09/06/14 02:17 09/06/14 02:17 09/06/14 02:17 09/06/14 02:17 09/06/14 02:17
Surrogates							
Decachlorobiphenyl	101	60-125		%	1		09/06/14 02:17
Batch Information Analytical Batch: XGC8874 Analytical Method: SW8082A Analyst: SCL		ł	Prep Batch: Prep Metho Prep Date/T	XXX31903 d: SW3550C ïme: 09/05/1	4 10:10		

Analytical Date/Time: 09/06/14 02:17 Container ID: 1144174002-A

Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 2.508 g Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL



Results of EX01

Client Sample ID: **EX01** Client Project ID: **Nome Harbor Improvements** Lab Sample ID: 1144174002 Lab Project ID: 1144174 Collection Date: 08/27/14 13:40 Received Date: 08/29/14 13:11 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight) Solids (%): 93.6 Location:

Results by Polynuclear Aromatics GC/MS

						Allowable	
Parameter	Result Qual	LOQ/CL	DL	<u>Units</u>	DF	<u>Limits</u>	Date Analyzed
1-Methylnaphthalene	12.9 J	26.2	7.85	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:22
2-Methylnaphthalene	15.7 J	26.2	7.85	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:22
Acenaphthene	13.1 U	26.2	7.85	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:22
Acenaphthylene	13.1 U	26.2	7.85	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:22
Anthracene	13.1 U	26.2	7.85	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:22
Benzo(a)Anthracene	14.7 J	26.2	7.85	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:22
Benzo[a]pyrene	13.1 U	26.2	7.85	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:22
Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	13.1 U	26.2	7.85	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:22
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	12.7 J	26.2	7.85	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:22
Benzo[k]fluoranthene	13.1 U	26.2	7.85	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:22
Chrysene	23.4 J	26.2	7.85	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:22
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene	13.1 U	26.2	7.85	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:22
Fluoranthene	40.0	26.2	7.85	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:22
Fluorene	20.2 J	26.2	7.85	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:22
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d] pyrene	13.1 U	26.2	7.85	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:22
Naphthalene	10.2 J	26.2	7.85	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:22
Phenanthrene	37.8	26.2	7.85	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:22
Pyrene	51.0	26.2	7.85	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:22
Surrogates							
2-Fluorobiphenyl	89.9	45-105		%	5		09/03/14 19:22
Terphenyl-d14	95.4	30-125		%	5		09/03/14 19:22

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: XMS8268 Analytical Method: 8270D SIMS (PAH) Analyst: RTS Analytical Date/Time: 09/03/14 19:22 Container ID: 1144174002-A Prep Batch: XXX31875 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 09/02/14 08:54 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 22.963 g Prep Extract Vol: 1 mL

SGS							
Results of EX01							
Client Sample ID: EX01 Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Impro Lab Sample ID: 1144174002 Lab Project ID: 1144174 Results by Semivolatile Organic Fuels	C R M S L	ollection Da eceived Dat atrix: Soil/S olids (%): 9 ocation:					
						Allowable	
Parameter	Result Qual	LOQ/CL	<u>DL</u>	<u>Units</u>	<u>DF</u>	Limits	Date Analyzed
Diesel Range Organics	143	21.3	6.60	mg/Kg	1		09/03/14 06:53
Surrogates							
5a Androstane	89.8	50-150		%	1		09/03/14 06:53
Batch Information Analytical Batch: XFC11545 Analytical Method: AK102 Analyst: AYC Analytical Date/Time: 09/03/14 06:53 Container ID: 1144174002-A		Prep Batch: XXX31880 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 09/02/14 12:30 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 30.102 g Prep Extract Vol: 1 mL					

Client Sample ID: EX01 Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Improvements Lab Sample ID: 1144174002 Lab Project ID: 1144174		C R M S L	ollection Da eceived Da latrix: Soil/ olids (%):				
Results by Volatile Fuels						Allowable	
Parameter Gasoline Range Organics	<u>Result Qual</u> 2.93 J	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 5.75	<u>DL</u> 1.73	<u>Units</u> mg/Kg	<u>DF</u> 1	<u>Limits</u>	Date Analyzed 09/03/14 07:28
Surrogates							
4-Bromofluorobenzene	103	50-150		%	1		09/03/14 07:28
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: VFC12081 Analytical Method: AK101 Analyst: ST Analytical Date/Time: 09/03/14 07:28 Container ID: 1144174002-B		Prep Batch: VXX26375 Prep Method: SW5035A Prep Date/Time: 08/27/14 13:40 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 24.663 g Prep Extract Vol: 26.5747 mL					

SGS

Results of EX01

Client Sample ID: EX01 Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Improve Lab Sample ID: 1144174002 Lab Project ID: 1144174	C F M S L	Collection Date: 08/27/14 13:40 Received Date: 08/29/14 13:11 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight) Solids (%): 93.6 Location:						
Results by Volatile GC/MS								
Parameter Benzene	Result Qual	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 28.8	<u>DL</u> 8.98	<u>Units</u> ua/Ka	<u>DF</u> 1	<u>Allowable</u> <u>Limits</u>	Date Analyzed	
Ethylbenzene	28.8 U	57.5	18.0	ug/Kg	1		09/03/14 21:55	
o-Xylene	28.8 U	57.5	18.0	ug/Kg	1		09/03/14 21:55	
P & M -Xylene	57.5 U	115	34.5	ug/Kg	1		09/03/14 21:55	
Toluene	28.8 U	57.5	18.0	ug/Kg	1		09/03/14 21:55	
Surrogates								
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4	115	79-118		%	1		09/03/14 21:55	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	113	67-138		%	1		09/03/14 21:55	
Toluene-d8	114	85-115		%	1		09/03/14 21:55	
Batch Information								
Analytical Batch: VMS14423 Analytical Method: SW8260B Analyst: SP Analytical Date/Time: 09/03/14 21:55 Container ID: 1144174002-B			Prep Batch: Prep Methoo Prep Date/T Prep Initial V Prep Extract	VXX26383 d: SW5035A ime: 08/27/1 Vt./Vol.: 24.6 : Vol: 26.574	4 13:40 363 g 7 mL			

SGS							
Results of EX04							
Client Sample ID: EX04 Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Im Lab Sample ID: 1144174003 Lab Project ID: 1144174	Collection Date: 08/27/14 13:44 Received Date: 08/29/14 13:11 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight) Solids (%): 89.0 Location:						
Results by Polychlorinated Biphen	yls						
Parameter Arcelor 1016	Result Qual	LOQ/CL	<u>DL</u>	<u>Units</u>	DF 1	<u>Allowable</u> <u>Limits</u>	Date Analyzed
Aroclor-1221	245 ()	490 490	147	ug/Kg ug/Kg	1		09/06/14 02:29
Aroclor-1232	245 ()	490	147	ua/Ka	1		09/06/14 02:29
Aroclor-1242	245 U	490	147	ug/Kg	1		09/06/14 02:29
Aroclor-1248	245 U	490	147	ug/Kg	1		09/06/14 02:29
Aroclor-1254	245 U	490	147	ug/Kg	1		09/06/14 02:29
Aroclor-1260	196 J	490	147	ug/Kg	1		09/06/14 02:29
Surrogates							
Decachlorobiphenyl	101	60-125		%	1		09/06/14 02:29
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: XGC8874 Analytical Method: SW8082A Analyst: SCL	Prep Batch: XXX31903 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 09/05/14 10:10						

Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 2.58 g

Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

Analyst: SCL Analytical Date/Time: 09/06/14 02:29 Container ID:


Results of EX04

Client Sample ID: **EX04** Client Project ID: **Nome Harbor Improvements** Lab Sample ID: 1144174003 Lab Project ID: 1144174 Collection Date: 08/27/14 13:44 Received Date: 08/29/14 13:11 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight) Solids (%): 89.0 Location:

Results by Polynuclear Aromatics GC/MS

						Allowable	
Parameter	Result Qual	LOQ/CL	DL	<u>Units</u>	DF	Limits	Date Analyzed
1-Methylnaphthalene	131	27.8	8.33	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:36
2-Methylnaphthalene	144	27.8	8.33	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:36
Acenaphthene	36.5	27.8	8.33	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:36
Acenaphthylene	13.9 U	27.8	8.33	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:36
Anthracene	16.7 J	27.8	8.33	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:36
Benzo(a)Anthracene	33.1	27.8	8.33	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:36
Benzo[a]pyrene	26.2 J	27.8	8.33	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:36
Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	13.9 U	27.8	8.33	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:36
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	18.0 J	27.8	8.33	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:36
Benzo[k]fluoranthene	13.9 U	27.8	8.33	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:36
Chrysene	41.3	27.8	8.33	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:36
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene	13.9 U	27.8	8.33	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:36
Fluoranthene	110	27.8	8.33	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:36
Fluorene	83.7	27.8	8.33	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:36
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d] pyrene	13.9 U	27.8	8.33	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:36
Naphthalene	36.5	27.8	8.33	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:36
Phenanthrene	156	27.8	8.33	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:36
Pyrene	115	27.8	8.33	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:36
Surrogates							
2-Fluorobiphenyl	136 *	45-105		%	5		09/03/14 19:36
Terphenyl-d14	105	30-125		%	5		09/03/14 19:36

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: XMS8268 Analytical Method: 8270D SIMS (PAH) Analyst: RTS Analytical Date/Time: 09/03/14 19:36 Container ID: 1144174003-A Prep Batch: XXX31875 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 09/02/14 08:54 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 22.776 g Prep Extract Vol: 1 mL

Results of EX04							
Client Sample ID: EX04 Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Impro Lab Sample ID: 1144174003 Lab Project ID: 1144174	C F M S L	Collection D Received Da Aatrix: Soil/ Solids (%): .ocation:					
- Results by Semivolatile Organic Fuels	5		_				
<u>Parameter</u> Diesel Range Organics	<u>Result Qual</u> 479	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 88.9	<u>DL</u> 27.6	<u>Units</u> mg/Kg	<u>DF</u> 4	<u>Allowable</u> Limits	Date Analyzed
Surrogates							
5a Androstane	133	50-150		%	4		09/03/14 08:02
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: XFC11545 Analytical Method: AK102 Analyst: AYC Analytical Date/Time: 09/03/14 08:02			Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/T Prep Initial V Prep Extract	XXX31880 d: SW3550C ime: 09/02/1 Vt./Vol.: 30.3	4 12:30 27 g		

Results of EX04							
Client Sample ID: EX04 Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Impro Lab Sample ID: 1144174003 Lab Project ID: 1144174	Collection Date: 08/27/14 13:44 Received Date: 08/29/14 13:11 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight) Solids (%): 89.0 Location:						
Results by Volatile Fuels							
Parameter	Result Qual	LOQ/CL	DL	<u>Units</u>	<u>DF</u>	Allowable Limits	Date Analyze
Gasoline Range Organics	5.92 J	6.20	1.86	mg/Kg	1		09/04/14 02:0
Surrogates							
4-Bromofluorobenzene	96.5	50-150		%	1		09/04/14 02:
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: VFC12085			Prep Batch:	VXX26385			
Analytical Method: AK101			Prep Method	d: SW5035A			
Analyst: SI Analystical Data/Time: 00/04/14 02:08			Prep Date/ I	Ime: 08/27/1	4 13:44		
Analytical Date/Time: 09/04/14 02:08			Prep Initial v	Vt./V01.: 25.1	57 g		

Print Date: 09/11/2014 2:51:12PM

Results of EX04

Client Sample ID: EX04 Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Impro Lab Sample ID: 1144174003 Lab Project ID: 1144174	ovements	C R M S	ollection D eceived Da latrix: Soil/ olids (%): ocation:				
Results by Volatile GC/MS			_				
Parameter Benzene Ethylbenzene o-Xylene P & M -Xylene Toluene	<u>Result Qual</u> 12.4 J 31.0 U 31.0 U 62.0 U 20.5 J	LOQ/CL 31.0 62.0 62.0 124 62.0	<u>DL</u> 9.68 19.4 19.4 37.2 19.4	<u>Units</u> ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg	<u>DF</u> 1 1 1 1	<u>Allowable</u> <u>Limits</u>	Date Analyzed 09/03/14 22:11 09/03/14 22:11 09/03/14 22:11 09/03/14 22:11 09/03/14 22:11
Surrogates							
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4	117	79-118		%	1		09/03/14 22:11
4-Bromofluorobenzene	119	67-138		%	1		09/03/14 22:11
Toluene-d8	112	85-115		%	1		09/03/14 22:11
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: VMS14423 Analytical Method: SW8260B Analyst: SP Analytical Date/Time: 09/03/14 22:11 Container ID: 1144174003-B		i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/T Prep Initial V Prep Extract	VXX26383 d: SW5035A ime: 08/27/1 Vt./Vol.: 25.1 : Vol: 27.775	4 13:44 57 g 1 mL		

Results of ST06							
Client Sample ID: ST06 Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Imp Lab Sample ID: 1144174004 Lab Project ID: 1144174	provements	C R M S					
Results by Polychlorinated Biphen	yls						
Parameter	Result Qual	LOQ/CL	DL	Units	DF	Allowable	Date Analyzed
Aroclor-1016	249 U	497	149	ug/Kg	1		09/06/14 03:18
Aroclor-1221	249 U	497	149	ug/Kg	1		09/06/14 03:18
Aroclor-1232	249 U	497	149	ug/Kg	1		09/06/14 03:18
Aroclor-1242	249 U	497	149	ug/Kg	1		09/06/14 03:18
Aroclor-1248	249 U	497	149	ug/Kg	1		09/06/14 03:18
Aroclor-1254	249 U	497	149	ug/Kg	1		09/06/14 03:18
Aroclor-1260	249 U	497	149	ug/Kg	1		09/06/14 03:18
Surrogates							
Decachlorobiphenyl	105	60-125		%	1		09/06/14 03:18

Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

Print Date: 09/11/2014 2:51:12PM

Container ID:



Results of ST06

Client Sample ID: **ST06** Client Project ID: **Nome Harbor Improvements** Lab Sample ID: 1144174004 Lab Project ID: 1144174 Collection Date: 08/27/14 14:20 Received Date: 08/29/14 13:11 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight) Solids (%): 90.4 Location:

Results by Polynuclear Aromatics GC/MS

						Allowable	
<u>Parameter</u>	Result Qual	LOQ/CL	<u>DL</u>	<u>Units</u>	DF	Limits	Date Analyzed
1-Methylnaphthalene	319	27.5	8.26	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:50
2-Methylnaphthalene	243	27.5	8.26	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:50
Acenaphthene	37.9	27.5	8.26	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:50
Acenaphthylene	13.8 U	27.5	8.26	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:50
Anthracene	16.7 J	27.5	8.26	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:50
Benzo(a)Anthracene	35.8	27.5	8.26	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:50
Benzo[a]pyrene	32.5	27.5	8.26	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:50
Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	13.8 U	27.5	8.26	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:50
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	20.1 J	27.5	8.26	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:50
Benzo[k]fluoranthene	13.8 U	27.5	8.26	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:50
Chrysene	51.1	27.5	8.26	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:50
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene	13.8 U	27.5	8.26	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:50
Fluoranthene	121	27.5	8.26	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:50
Fluorene	96.6	27.5	8.26	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:50
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d] pyrene	13.8 U	27.5	8.26	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:50
Naphthalene	48.4	27.5	8.26	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:50
Phenanthrene	203	27.5	8.26	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:50
Pyrene	121	27.5	8.26	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 19:50
Surrogates							
2-Fluorobiphenyl	125 *	45-105		%	5		09/03/14 19:50
Terphenyl-d14	97.6	30-125		%	5		09/03/14 19:50

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: XMS8268 Analytical Method: 8270D SIMS (PAH) Analyst: RTS Analytical Date/Time: 09/03/14 19:50 Container ID: 1144174004-A Prep Batch: XXX31875 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 09/02/14 08:54 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 22.623 g Prep Extract Vol: 1 mL

Results of ST06							
Client Sample ID: ST06 Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Impro Lab Sample ID: 1144174004 Lab Project ID: 1144174	C F M S L	Collection D Received Da Matrix: Soil/ Colids (%):					
Results by Semivolatile Organic Fuel	S						
<u>Parameter</u> Diesel Range Organics	<u>Result Qual</u> 492	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 88.2	<u>DL</u> 27.3	<u>Units</u> mg/Kg	<u>DF</u> 4	Allowable Limits	<u>Date Analyzed</u> 09/03/14 08:1
Surrogates							
5a Androstane	107	50-150		%	4		09/03/14 08:1
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: XFC11545 Analytical Method: AK102 Analyst: AYC Analytical Date/Time: 09/03/14 08:11			Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/T Prep Initial V Prep Extract	XXX31880 d: SW3550C ime: 09/02/1 Vt./Vol.: 30.1	4 12:30 25 g		

SGS							
Results of ST06							
Client Sample ID: ST06 Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Impro Lab Sample ID: 1144174004 Lab Project ID: 1144174	vements	C R M S L	ollection Da eceived Da atrix: Soil/ olids (%): 9 ocation:	ate: 08/27/ [/] ate: 08/29/1 Solid (dry w 90.4	14 14:20 4 13:11 reight)		
Results by Volatile Fuels							
Parameter Gasoline Range Organics	<u>Result Qual</u> 7.80	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 6.05	<u>DL</u> 1.81	<u>Units</u> mg/Kg	<u>DF</u> 1	<u>Allowable</u> <u>Limits</u>	<u>Date Analyzed</u> 09/04/14 02:27
Surrogates							
4-Bromofluorobenzene	92.2	50-150		%	1		09/04/14 02:27
Batch Information Analytical Batch: VFC12085 Analytical Method: AK101 Analyst: ST Analytical Date/Time: 09/04/14 02:27 Container ID: 1144174004-B			Prep Batch: Prep Methoc Prep Date/Ti Prep Initial V Prep Extract	VXX26385 I: SW5035A ime: 08/27/1 Vt./Vol.: 25.0 Vol: 27.419	4 14:20 85 g 7 mL		

Results of ST06

Client Sample ID: ST06 Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Impro Lab Sample ID: 1144174004 Lab Project ID: 1144174	ovements	C F M S L	Collection D Received Da Aatrix: Soil/ Solids (%): .ocation:	ate: 08/27/ [,] ate: 08/29/1 /Solid (dry w 90.4	14 14:20 4 13:11 /eight)		
Parameter	Result Qual	LOQ/CL	DL	Units	DF	Allowable Limits	Date Analyzed
Benzene	35.7	30.2	9.44	ug/Kg	1		09/04/14 13:03
Ethylbenzene	58.7 J	60.5	18.9	ug/Kg	1		09/04/14 13:03
o-Xylene	84.7	60.5	18.9	ug/Kg	1		09/04/14 13:03
P & M -Xylene	114 J	121	36.3	ug/Kg	1		09/04/14 13:03
Toluene	67.7	60.5	18.9	ug/Kg	1		09/04/14 13:03
Surrogates							
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4	114	79-118		%	1		09/04/14 13:03
4-Bromofluorobenzene	102	67-138		%	1		09/04/14 13:03
Toluene-d8	96.1	85-115		%	1		09/04/14 13:03
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: VMS14428 Analytical Method: SW8260B Analyst: SP Analytical Date/Time: 09/04/14 13:03 Container ID: 1144174004-B			Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/T Prep Initial V Prep Extract	VXX26390 d: SW5035A ime: 08/27/1 Vt./Vol.: 25.0 : Vol: 27.419	4 14:20)85 g 7 mL		

SGS							
- Results of ST10							
Client Sample ID: ST10 Client Project ID: Nome Hart Lab Sample ID: 1144174005 Lab Project ID: 1144174	oor Improvements	C F M S L	Collection D Received Da Matrix: Soil Colids (%): ocation:	ate: 08/27/ ate: 08/29/1 /Solid (dry w 85.9	14 15:00 I4 13:11 veight)		
Results by Polychlorinated E	Biphenyls]				
Parameter Aroclor-1016 Aroclor-1221 Aroclor-1232 Aroclor-1242 Aroclor-1248 Aroclor-1254 Aroclor-1260	Result Qual 259 U 259 U	LOQ/CL 518 518 518 518 518 518 518 518	<u>DL</u> 156 156 156 156 156 156 156	Units ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg	DF 1 1 1 1 1 1	<u>Allowable</u> <u>Limits</u>	Date Analyzed 09/06/14 03:30 09/06/14 03:30 09/06/14 03:30 09/06/14 03:30 09/06/14 03:30 09/06/14 03:30
Surrogates Decachlorobiphenyl	103	60-125		%	1		09/06/14 03:30

Analytical Batch: XGC8874 Analytical Method: SW8082A Analyst: SCL Analytical Date/Time: 09/06/14 03:30 Container ID: Prep Batch: XXX31903 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 09/05/14 10:10 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 2.526 g Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL



Results of ST10

Client Sample ID: **ST10** Client Project ID: **Nome Harbor Improvements** Lab Sample ID: 1144174005 Lab Project ID: 1144174 Collection Date: 08/27/14 15:00 Received Date: 08/29/14 13:11 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight) Solids (%): 85.9 Location:

Results by Polynuclear Aromatics GC/MS

						Allowable	
Parameter	Result Qual	LOQ/CL	<u>DL</u>	<u>Units</u>	<u>DF</u>	Limits	Date Analyzed
1-Methylnaphthalene	166	28.9	8.67	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 20:05
2-Methylnaphthalene	120	28.9	8.67	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 20:05
Acenaphthene	14.4 U	28.9	8.67	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 20:05
Acenaphthylene	14.4 U	28.9	8.67	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 20:05
Anthracene	14.4 U	28.9	8.67	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 20:05
Benzo(a)Anthracene	47.3	28.9	8.67	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 20:05
Benzo[a]pyrene	42.6	28.9	8.67	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 20:05
Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	85.8	28.9	8.67	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 20:05
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	32.3	28.9	8.67	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 20:05
Benzo[k]fluoranthene	14.4 U	28.9	8.67	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 20:05
Chrysene	63.7	28.9	8.67	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 20:05
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene	14.4 U	28.9	8.67	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 20:05
Fluoranthene	128	28.9	8.67	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 20:05
Fluorene	112	28.9	8.67	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 20:05
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d] pyrene	14.4 U	28.9	8.67	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 20:05
Naphthalene	53.7	28.9	8.67	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 20:05
Phenanthrene	199	28.9	8.67	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 20:05
Pyrene	153	28.9	8.67	ug/Kg	5		09/03/14 20:05
Surrogates							
2-Fluorobiphenyl	85.8	45-105		%	5		09/03/14 20:05
Terphenyl-d14	105	30-125		%	5		09/03/14 20:05

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: XMS8268 Analytical Method: 8270D SIMS (PAH) Analyst: RTS Analytical Date/Time: 09/03/14 20:05 Container ID: 1144174005-A Prep Batch: XXX31875 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 09/02/14 08:54 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 22.645 g Prep Extract Vol: 1 mL

Results of ST10							
Client Sample ID: ST10 Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Impro Lab Sample ID: 1144174005 Lab Project ID: 1144174	C F M S L	Collection D Received Da Matrix: Soil/ Solids (%): ocation:					
Results by Semivolatile Organic Fuels	5		_				
<u>Parameter</u> Diesel Range Organics	<u>Result Qual</u> 745	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 92.9	<u>DL</u> 28.8	<u>Units</u> mg/Kg	<u>DF</u> 4	Allowable Limits	Date Analyzed
Surrogates							
5a Androstane	111	50-150		%	4		09/03/14 08:2
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: XFC11545 Analytical Method: AK102 Analyst: AYC Analytical Date/Time: 09/03/14 08:21			Prep Batch: Prep Methoo Prep Date/T Prep Initial V	XXX31880 d: SW3550C ime: 09/02/1 Vt./Vol.: 30.0	4 12:30 56 g		

5G5							
Results of ST10							
Client Sample ID: ST10 Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Impro Lab Sample ID: 1144174005 Lab Project ID: 1144174	vements	C R M S	collection D teceived Da latrix: Soil/ olids (%): ocation:	ate: 08/27/ [/] ate: 08/29/1 'Solid (dry w 85.9	14 15:00 4 13:11 eight)		
Results by Volatile Fuels			_				
Parameter Gasoline Range Organics	<u>Result Qual</u> 8.17	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 6.49	<u>DL</u> 1.95	<u>Units</u> mg/Kg	<u>DF</u> 1	<u>Allowable</u> Limits	Date Analyzed 09/04/14 02:46
Surrogates							
4-Bromofluorobenzene	93.8	50-150		%	1		09/04/14 02:46
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: VFC12085 Analytical Method: AK101 Analyst: ST Analytical Date/Time: 09/04/14 02:46 Container ID: 1144174005-B			Prep Batch: Prep Methoo Prep Date/T Prep Initial V Prep Extract	VXX26385 d: SW5035A ime: 08/27/1 Vt./Vol.: 25.6 : Vol: 28.616	4 15:00 72 g 9 mL		

Results of ST10

Client Sample ID: ST10 Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Impro	ovements	C	collection D eceived Da	ate: 08/27/ ate: 08/29/1	14 15:00 4 13:11		
Lab Sample ID: 1144174005		IV	atrix: Soil	/Solia (ary w	/eignt)		
Lab Project ID: 1144174		S	olids (%):	85.9			
		L	ocation:				
Results by Volatile GC/MS							
						Allowable	
Parameter	Result Qual	LOQ/CL	DL	<u>Units</u>	DF	<u>Limits</u>	Date Analyzed
Benzene	11.0 J	32.4	10.1	ug/Kg	1		09/03/14 22:43
Ethylbenzene	32.5 U	64.9	20.2	ug/Kg	1		09/03/14 22:43
o-Xylene	32.5 U	64.9	20.2	ug/Kg	1		09/03/14 22:43
P & M -Xylene	65.0 U	130	38.9	ug/Kg	1		09/03/14 22:43
Toluene	32.5 U	64.9	20.2	ug/Kg	1		09/03/14 22:43
Surrogates							
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4	119 *	79-118		%	1		09/03/14 22:43
4-Bromofluorobenzene	120	67-138		%	1		09/03/14 22:43
Toluene-d8	111	85-115		%	1		09/03/14 22:43
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: VMS14423 Analytical Method: SW8260B Analyst: SP Analytical Date/Time: 09/03/14 22:43 Container ID: 1144174005-B			Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/T Prep Initial \ Prep Extrac	VXX26383 d: SW5035A ime: 08/27/1 Wt./Vol.: 25.6 t Vol: 28.616	4 15:00 672 g 9 mL		

Results of Trip Blank							
Client Sample ID: Trip Blank Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Impro Lab Sample ID: 1144174006 Lab Project ID: 1144174	vements	C F M S L	collection Da teceived Da fatrix: Soil/ colids (%): ocation:	ate: 08/27/ [/] ite: 08/29/1 Solid (dry w	14 13:40 4 13:11 eight)		
Results by Volatile Fuels							
Parameter	Result Qual	LOQ/CL	DL	Units	DF	Allowable Limits	Date Analyzed
Gasoline Range Organics	2.50 U	2.50	0.750	mg/Kg	1		09/04/14 17:30
Surrogates							
4-Bromofluorobenzene	102	50-150		%	1		09/04/14 17:30
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: VFC12089			Prep Batch:	VXX26394			
Analytical Method: AK101			Prep Method Prep Date/Ti	: SW5035A	1 13.10		
Analytical Date/Time: 09/04/14 17:30			Prep Initial V	Vt./Vol.: 50 g	+ 13.40		
			Prop Extract	Val: 25 ml			

Print Date: 09/11/2014 2:51:12PM

Results of Trip Blank

Client Sample ID: Trip Blank Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Impro Lab Sample ID: 1144174006 Lab Project ID: 1144174	ovements	C R M S L	ollection D eceived Da atrix: Soil/ olids (%): ocation:	ate: 08/27/ [/] ate: 08/29/1 'Solid (dry w	14 13:40 4 13:11 eight)		
Results by Volatile GC/MS			_				
<u>Parameter</u> Benzene	Result Qual	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 12.5	<u>DL</u> 3.90	<u>Units</u> ug/Kg	<u>DF</u> 1	Allowable Limits	Date Analyzed
Ethylbenzene o-Xylene P & M -Xylene Toluene	25.0 U 25.0 U 50.0 U 25.0 U	25.0 25.0 50.0 25.0	7.80 7.80 15.0 7.80	ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg	1 1 1 1		09/03/14 21:39 09/03/14 21:39 09/03/14 21:39 09/03/14 21:39
Surrogates							
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 4-Bromofluorobenzene Toluene-d8	117 119 113	79-118 67-138 85-115		% % %	1 1 1		09/03/14 21:39 09/03/14 21:39 09/03/14 21:39
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: VMS14423 Analytical Method: SW8260B Analyst: SP Analytical Date/Time: 09/03/14 21:39 Container ID: 1144174006-A		F F F	Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/T Prep Initial V Prep Extract	VXX26383 d: SW5035A ime: 08/27/1 Vt./Vol.: 50 g Vol: 25 mL	4 13:40		

Method Blank					
Blank ID: MB for HBN Blank Lab ID: 123076	1630261 [SPT/9437] 4	Matrix	k: Soil/Solid (dry weight)	
QC for Samples:		4474005			
11441/4001, 11441/400	02, 1144174003, 1144174004, 114	4174005			
		_			
Results by SM21 2540)G				
<u>Parameter</u> Total Solids	<u>Results</u> 100	LOQ/CL	<u>DL</u>	<u>Units</u> %	
Batch Information					
Analytical Batch: SP Analytical Method: S Instrument: Analyst: MJN Analytical Date/Time:	T9437 M21 2540G : 8/29/2014 6:20:00PM				

- Duplicate Sample Summ	nary				
Original Sample ID: 114 Duplicate Sample ID: 12 QC for Samples: 1144174001, 1144174002,	4159001 30765 1144174003, 114417400	4, 1144174005	Analysis Date: (Matrix: Soil/Soli	08/29/2014 18:20 d (dry weight)	
Results by SM21 2540G					
NAME	Original ()	Duplicate ()	<u>RPD (%)</u>	RPD CL	
Total Solids	94.1	94.3	0.25	15.00	
Batch Information					
Analytical Batch: SPT943 Analytical Method: SM21 Instrument: Analyst: MJN	37 2540G				

Duplicate Sample Summ	ary				
Original Sample ID: 1148 Duplicate Sample ID: 123 QC for Samples: 1144174001, 1144174002, 1	436001 30766 1144174003, 114417400	4, 1144174005	Analysis Date: (Matrix: Soil/Soli	08/29/2014 18:20 d (dry weight)	
Results by SM21 2540G					
NAME	Original ()	Duplicate ()	<u>RPD (%)</u>	RPD CL	
Total Solids	96.4	97.0	0.67	15.00	
Batch Information					
Analytical Batch: SPT943 Analytical Method: SM21 Instrument: Analyst: MJN	7 2540G				

Method Blank Blank ID: MB for HBN 1633 Blank Lab ID: 1231105	3267 [VXX/26375]	Matriz	x: Soil/Solid (dr	y weight)	
QC for Samples: 1144174002					
Results by AK101					
Parameter	Results	LOQ/CL	DL	<u>Units</u>	
Gasoline Range Organics	0.844J	2.50	0.750	mg/Kg	
Surrogates	108	50-150		%	
Analytical Batch: VFC120 Analytical Method: AK101 Instrument: Agilent 7890 F Analyst: ST	81 PID/FID	Prep Ba Prep Me Prep Da Prep Ini	tch: VXX26375 ethod: SW5035A ite/Time: 9/2/20 tial Wt./Vol.: 50	4 14 8:00:00AM g	
Analytical Date/Time: 9/2/	2014 10:39:00PM	Prep Ex	tract Vol: 25 mL		



Blank Spike Summary

Blank Spike ID: LCS for HBN 1144174 [VXX26375] Blank Spike Lab ID: 1231108 Date Analyzed: 09/02/2014 23:36 Spike Duplicate ID: LCSD for HBN 1144174 [VXX26375] Spike Duplicate Lab ID: 1231109 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples: 1144174002

Results by AK101									
	E	lank Spike	(mg/Kg)	S	pike Duplic	ate (mg/Kg)			
Parameter	<u>Spike</u>	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	<u>Spike</u>	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	<u>CL</u>	<u>RPD (%)</u>	RPD CL
Gasoline Range Organics	10.0	10.7	107	10.0	10.4	104	(60-120)	3.40	(< 20)
Surrogates									
4-Bromofluorobenzene	1.25		105	1.25		107	(50-150)	1.20	
Batch Information									
Analytical Batch: VFC12081 Analytical Method: AK101 Instrument: Agilent 7890 PID Analyst: ST	/FID			Pre Pre Pre Spil Dup	o Batch: V. o Method: o Date/Tim ke Init Wt./Vo o Init Wt./Vo	XX26375 SW5035A e: 09/02/201 /ol.: 10.0 mg/ ol.: 10.0 mg/	4 08:00 g/Kg Extract Kg Extract V	t Vol: 25 mL ′ol: 25 mL	

273 [VXX/26377]	Matrix	x: Soil/Solid (dr	y weight)	
)(
Results	LOQ/CL	DL	<u>Units</u>	
0.967J	2.50	0.750	mg/Kg	
97.7	50-150		%	
2	Prep Ba	atch: VXX26377		
	Prep Me	ethod: SW5035A	A	
'ID/FID	Prep Da	ate/Time: 9/2/20	14 8:00:00AM	
	Prep IIII	tract Val: 25 ml	g	
	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	73 [VXX/26377] Matrix Results LOQ/CL 0.967J 2.50 97.7 50-150 2 Prep Ba PID/FID Prep Da Prep Ini Prep Ini	?73 [VXX/26377] Matrix: Soil/Solid (dr Results LOQ/CL DL 0.967J 2.50 0.750 97.7 50-150 97.7 Prep Batch: VXX26377 Prep Method: SW50354 PID/FID Prep Date/Time: 9/2/20 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 50	273 [VXX/26377] Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight) Results LOQ/CL DL Units 0.967J 2.50 0.750 mg/Kg 97.7 50-150 % PID/FID Prep Batch: VXX26377 Prep Method: SW5035A Prep Initial Wt./vol.: 50 g



Blank Spike Summary

Blank Spike ID: LCS for HBN 1144174 [VXX26377] Blank Spike Lab ID: 1231125 Date Analyzed: 09/02/2014 22:37 Spike Duplicate ID: LCSD for HBN 1144174 [VXX26377] Spike Duplicate Lab ID: 1231126 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples: 1144174001

Results by AK101			_						
	E	Blank Spike	(mg/Kg)	S	pike Duplic	ate (mg/Kg)			
Parameter	Spike	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	<u>Spike</u>	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	<u>CL</u>	<u>RPD (%)</u>	RPD CL
Gasoline Range Organics	10.0	9.58	96	10.0	10.3	103	(60-120)	7.70	(< 20)
Surrogates									
4-Bromofluorobenzene	1.25		136	1.25		106	(50-150)	24.80	
Batch Information									
Analytical Batch: VFC12082 Analytical Method: AK101				Pre Pre	p Batch: V p Method:	XX26377 SW5035A			
Instrument: Agilent 7890A P	ID/FID			Pre	p Date/Tim	e: 09/02/201	4 08:00		
Analyst: ST				Spil	ke Init Wt./\	Vol.: 10.0 m	g/Kg Extract	t Vol: 25 mL	
				Dup	o Init Wt./Vo	ol.: 10.0 mg/	'Kg Extract V	/ol: 25 mL	

Method Blank

Blank ID: MB for HBN 1634162 [VXX/26382] Blank Lab ID: 1231327

QC for Samples: 1144174001

Results by SW8260B

Parameter	Results	LOQ/CL	DL	<u>Units</u>
Benzene	6.25U	12.5	3.90	ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene	12.5U	25.0	7.80	ug/Kg
o-Xylene	12.5U	25.0	7.80	ug/Kg
P & M -Xylene	25.0U	50.0	15.0	ug/Kg
Toluene	12.5U	25.0	7.80	ug/Kg
Surrogates				
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4	105	79-118		%
4-Bromofluorobenzene	99.8	67-138	67-138	
Toluene-d8	98.3	85-115		%

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VMS14422 Analytical Method: SW8260B Instrument: Agilent 7890-75MS Analyst: KCT Analytical Date/Time: 9/2/2014 9:50:00AM Prep Batch: VXX26382 Prep Method: SW5035A Prep Date/Time: 9/2/2014 12:00:00AM Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 50 g Prep Extract Vol: 25 mL

Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)



Blank Spike Summary

Blank Spike ID: LCS for HBN 1144174 [VXX26382] Blank Spike Lab ID: 1231328 Date Analyzed: 09/02/2014 10:23

Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples: 1144174001

Results by SW8260B

	E	Blank Spike	(ug/Kg)	
<u>Parameter</u>	Spike	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	<u>CL</u>
Benzene	750	788	105	(75-125)
Ethylbenzene	750	745	99	(75-125)
o-Xylene	750	721	96	(75-125)
P & M -Xylene	1500	1460	97	(80-125)
Toluene	750	717	96	(70-125)
Surrogates				
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4	750		100	(79-118)
4-Bromofluorobenzene	750		94	(67-138)
Toluene-d8	750		100	(85-115)

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VMS14422 Analytical Method: SW8260B Instrument: Agilent 7890-75MS Analyst: KCT Prep Batch: VXX26382 Prep Method: SW5035A Prep Date/Time: 09/02/2014 00:00 Spike Init Wt./Vol.: 750 ug/Kg Extract Vol: 25 mL Dup Init Wt./Vol.: Extract Vol:



Matrix Spike Summary

Original Sample ID: 1231329 MS Sample ID: 1231330 MS MSD Sample ID: 1231331 MSD Analysis Date: 09/02/2014 12:10 Analysis Date: 09/02/2014 11:06 Analysis Date: 09/02/2014 11:22 Matrix: Solid/Soil (Wet Weight)

QC for Samples: 1144174001

Results by SW8260B

		Matrix Spike (ug/Kg)			Spike Duplicate (ug/Kg)					
Parameter	Sample	Spike	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	Spike	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	CL	<u>RPD (%)</u>	RPD CL
Benzene	4.39U	527	540	103	527	567	108	75-125	4.70	(< 20)
Ethylbenzene	8.80U	527	534	101	527	578	110	75-125	8.00	(< 20)
o-Xylene	8.80U	527	526	100	527	561	107	75-125	6.60	(< 20)
P & M -Xylene	16.7J	1050	1090	102	1050	1150	107	80-125	4.90	(< 20)
Toluene	8.80U	527	505	96	527	558	106	70-125	10.00	(< 20)
Surrogates										
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4		527	533	101	527	536	102	79-118	0.49	
4-Bromofluorobenzene		1410	1090	77	1410	1130	80	67-138	3.80	
Toluene-d8		527	510	97	527	581	110	85-115	13.00	

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VMS14422 Analytical Method: SW8260B Instrument: Agilent 7890-75MS Analyst: KCT Analytical Date/Time: 9/2/2014 11:06:00AM

Prep Batch: VXX26382 Prep Method: Vol. Extraction SW8260 Field Extracted L Prep Date/Time: 9/2/2014 12:00:00AM Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 71.14g Prep Extract Vol: 25.00mL

Method Blank

Blank ID: MB for HBN 1634763 [VXX/26383] Blank Lab ID: 1231429 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples: 1144174002, 1144174003, 1144174005, 1144174006

Results by SW8260B

Parameter	Results	LOQ/CL	<u>DL</u>	<u>Units</u>
Benzene	6.25U	12.5	3.90	ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene	12.5U	25.0	7.80	ug/Kg
o-Xylene	12.5U	25.0	7.80	ug/Kg
P & M -Xylene	25.0U	50.0	15.0	ug/Kg
Toluene	12.5U	25.0	7.80	ug/Kg
Surrogates				
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4	113	79-118		%
4-Bromofluorobenzene	114	67-138		%
Toluene-d8	117*	85-115		%

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VMS14423 Analytical Method: SW8260B Instrument: VQA 7890/5975 GC/MS Analyst: SP Analytical Date/Time: 9/3/2014 3:26:00PM Prep Batch: VXX26383 Prep Method: SW5035A Prep Date/Time: 9/3/2014 12:00:00AM Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 50 g Prep Extract Vol: 25 mL



Blank Spike Summary

Blank Spike ID: LCS for HBN 1144174 [VXX26383] Blank Spike Lab ID: 1231430 Date Analyzed: 09/03/2014 19:10

Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples:

1144174002, 1144174003, 1144174005, 1144174006

Results by SW8260B

	E	Blank Spike	(ug/Kg)	
Parameter	<u>Spike</u>	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	CL
Benzene	750	824	110	(75-125)
Ethylbenzene	750	826	110	(75-125)
o-Xylene	750	805	107	(75-125)
P & M -Xylene	1500	1610	107	(80-125)
Toluene	750	825	110	(70-125)
Surrogates				
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4	750		106	(79-118)
4-Bromofluorobenzene	750		112	(67-138)
Toluene-d8	750		114	(85-115)

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VMS14423 Analytical Method: SW8260B Instrument: VQA 7890/5975 GC/MS Analyst: SP Prep Batch: VXX26383 Prep Method: SW5035A Prep Date/Time: 09/03/2014 00:00 Spike Init Wt./Vol.: 750 ug/Kg Extract Vol: 25 mL Dup Init Wt./Vol.: Extract Vol:



Matrix Spike Summary

Original Sample ID: 1144174002 MS Sample ID: 1231431 MS MSD Sample ID: 1231432 MSD Analysis Date: 09/03/2014 21:55 Analysis Date: 09/03/2014 19:48 Analysis Date: 09/03/2014 20:04 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples: 1144174002, 1144174003, 1144174005, 1144174006

Results by SW8260B										
		Mat	Matrix Spike (ug/Kg)			Spike Duplicate (ug/Kg)				
Parameter	Sample	Spike	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	Spike	Result	Rec (%)	CL	<u>RPD (%</u>	RPD CL
Benzene	14.4U	1624	1752	108	1624	1709	105	75-125	2.40	(< 20)
Ethylbenzene	28.8U	1624	1912	118	1624	1859	115	75-125	2.80	(< 20)
o-Xylene	28.8U	1624	1848	114	1624	1806	111	75-125	2.60	(< 20)
P & M -Xylene	57.5U	3248	3803	117	3248	3611	111	80-125	5.20	(< 20)
Toluene	28.8U	1624	1934	119	1624	1859	115	70-125	3.70	(< 20)
Surrogates										
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4		1624	1816	112	1624	1806	111	79-118	0.69	
4-Bromofluorobenzene		4327	4915	113	4327	4904	113	67-138	0.10	
Toluene-d8		1624	2009	124 *	1624	1934	119 *	85-115	3.70	

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VMS14423 Analytical Method: SW8260B Instrument: VQA 7890/5975 GC/MS Analyst: SP Analytical Date/Time: 9/3/2014 7:48:00PM Prep Batch: VXX26383 Prep Method: Vol. Extraction SW8260 Field Extracted L Prep Date/Time: 9/3/2014 12:00:00AM Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 24.66g Prep Extract Vol: 25.00mL

Method Blank									
Blank ID: MB for HBN 16348 Blank Lab ID: 1231476	363 [VXX/26385]	Mat	trix: Soil/Solid (c	dry weight)					
QC for Samples: 1144174003, 1144174004, 114	14174005								
Results by AK101									
Parameter	Results	LOQ/CL	<u>DL</u>	<u>Units</u>					
Gasoline Range Organics	1.25U	2.50	0.750	mg/Kg					
Surrogates									
4-Bromofluorobenzene	102	50-150		%					
Batch Information									
Analytical Batch: VFC1208	5	Prep	Batch: VXX2638	5					
Analytical Method: AK101		Prep	Prep Method: SW5035A						
Instrument: Agilent 7890A F	PID/FID	Prep I Bron	Prep Date/Time: 9/3/2014 8:00:00AM						
Analyst. 31 Analytical Date/Time: 9/3/2	Analyst: ST Analytical Date/Time: 9/3/2014 6:14:00PM			Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 50 g Prep Extract Vol: 25 ml					



Blank Spike Summary

Blank Spike ID: LCS for HBN 1144174 [VXX26385] Blank Spike Lab ID: 1231477 Date Analyzed: 09/03/2014 18:33 Spike Duplicate ID: LCSD for HBN 1144174 [VXX26385] Spike Duplicate Lab ID: 1231478 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples: 1144174003, 1144174004, 1144174005

Results by AK101									
	E	Blank Spike	(mg/Kg)	S	pike Duplic	ate (mg/Kg)			
Parameter	Spike	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	<u>Spike</u>	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	<u>CL</u>	<u>RPD (%)</u>	RPD CL
Gasoline Range Organics	10.0	9.76	98	10.0	9.85	99	(60-120)	0.96	(< 20)
Surrogates									
4-Bromofluorobenzene	1.25		99	1.25		100	(50-150)	1.50	
Batch Information									
Analytical Batch: VFC1208 Analytical Method: AK101 Instrument: Agilent 7890A Analyst: ST	35 A PID/FID			Pre Pre Pre Spil Dup	p Batch: V p Method: p Date/Tim ke Init Wt./V o Init Wt./Vc	XX26385 SW5035A e: 09/03/201 /ol.: 10.0 mg/ bl.: 10.0 mg/	l 4 08:00 g/Kg Extrac Kg Extract V	t Vol: 25 mL /ol: 25 mL	

Method Blank

Blank ID: MB for HBN 1635177 [VXX/26390] Blank Lab ID: 1231601

QC for Samples: 1144174004

Results by SW8260B

<u>Results</u>	LOQ/CL	DL	<u>Units</u>
6.25U	12.5	3.90	ug/Kg
12.5U	25.0	7.80	ug/Kg
12.5U	25.0	7.80	ug/Kg
25.0U	50.0	15.0	ug/Kg
12.5U	25.0	7.80	ug/Kg
101	79-118		%
102	67-138		%
103	85-115		%
	Results 6.25U 12.5U 12.5U 25.0U 12.5U 101 102 103	Results LOQ/CL 6.25U 12.5 12.5U 25.0 12.5U 25.0 25.0U 50.0 12.5U 25.0 12.5U 25.0 12.5U 50.0 12.5U 50.0 12.5U 67-138 103 85-115	Results LOQ/CL DL 6.25U 12.5 3.90 12.5U 25.0 7.80 12.5U 25.0 7.80 25.0U 50.0 15.0 12.5U 25.0 7.80 25.0U 50.0 15.0 12.5U 25.0 7.80 101 79-118 79-118 102 67-138 103

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VMS14428 Analytical Method: SW8260B Instrument: Agilent 7890-75MS Analyst: SP Analytical Date/Time: 9/4/2014 7:36:00AM Prep Batch: VXX26390 Prep Method: SW5035A Prep Date/Time: 9/4/2014 12:00:00AM Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 50 g Prep Extract Vol: 25 mL

Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)



Blank Spike Summary

Blank Spike ID: LCS for HBN 1144174 [VXX26390] Blank Spike Lab ID: 1231602 Date Analyzed: 09/04/2014 11:35

Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples: 1144174004

Results by SW8260B

	E	Blank Spike	(ug/Kg)	
Parameter	<u>Spike</u>	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	CL
Benzene	750	734	98	(75-125)
Ethylbenzene	750	748	100	(75-125)
o-Xylene	750	767	102	(75-125)
P & M -Xylene	1500	1510	101	(80-125)
Toluene	750	726	97	(70-125)
Surrogates				
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4	750		93	(79-118)
4-Bromofluorobenzene	750		95	(67-138)
Toluene-d8	750		97	(85-115)

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VMS14428 Analytical Method: SW8260B Instrument: Agilent 7890-75MS Analyst: SP Prep Batch: VXX26390 Prep Method: SW5035A Prep Date/Time: 09/04/2014 00:00 Spike Init Wt./Vol.: 750 ug/Kg Extract Vol: 25 mL Dup Init Wt./Vol.: Extract Vol:



Matrix Spike Summary

Original Sample ID: 1231605 MS Sample ID: 1231603 MS MSD Sample ID: 1231604 MSD Analysis Date: 09/04/2014 13:03 Analysis Date: 09/04/2014 11:59 Analysis Date: 09/04/2014 12:15 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples: 1144174004

Results by SW8260B

	Mat	trix Spike (ι	ug/Kg)	Spike Duplicate (ug/Kg)					
Sample	Spike	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	Spike	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	CL	<u>RPD (%)</u>	RPD CL
29.4	1490	1560	103	1490	1550	102	75-125	0.77	(< 20)
48.3J	1490	1590	103	1490	1560	101	75-125	2.40	(< 20)
69.8	1490	1630	104	1490	1580	101	75-125	3.30	(< 20)
94.2J	2990	3170	103	2990	3100	100	80-125	2.40	(< 20)
55.8	1490	1540	100	1490	1500	97	70-125	2.50	(< 20)
	1490	1460	98	1490	1440	96	79-118	1.30	
	3990	3660	92	3990	3670	92	67-138	0.35	
	1490	1530	102	1490	1480	99	85-115	3.30	
	<u>Sample</u> 29.4 48.3J 69.8 94.2J 55.8	Sample Spike 29.4 1490 48.3J 1490 69.8 1490 94.2J 2990 55.8 1490 1490 3990 1490 3990 1490 1490	Matrix Spike (no. Sample Spike Result 29.4 1490 1560 48.3J 1490 1590 69.8 1490 1630 94.2J 2990 3170 55.8 1490 1540 1490 3960 3660 1490 1530 1530	Sample Spike Result Rec (%) 29.4 1490 1560 103 48.3J 1490 1590 103 69.8 1490 1630 104 94.2J 2990 3170 103 55.8 1490 1540 100 Idea of the second s	Matrix Spike (ug/Kg) Spike Sample Spike Result Rec (%) Spike 29.4 1490 1560 103 1490 48.3J 1490 1590 103 1490 69.8 1490 1630 104 1490 94.2J 2990 3170 103 2990 55.8 1490 1540 100 1490 1490 1460 98 1490 3990 3660 92 3990 1490 1530 102 1490	Matrix Spike (ug/Kg) Spike Duplicate Sample Spike Result Rec (%) Spike Result 29.4 1490 1560 103 1490 1550 48.3J 1490 1590 103 1490 1560 69.8 1490 1630 104 1490 1580 94.2J 2990 3170 103 2990 3100 55.8 1490 1540 100 1490 1500 1490 3660 92 3990 3670 1490 1530 102 1490 1480	Matrix Spike (ug/Kg) Spike Duplicate (ug/Kg) Sample Spike Result Rec (%) Spike Result Rec (%) 29.4 1490 1560 103 1490 1550 102 48.3J 1490 1590 103 1490 1560 101 69.8 1490 1630 104 1490 1580 101 94.2J 2990 3170 103 2990 3100 100 55.8 1490 1540 100 1490 1500 97 1490 1460 98 1490 1440 96 3990 3660 92 3990 3670 92 1490 1530 102 1490 1480 99	Matrix Spike (ug/Kg) Spike Duplicate (ug/Kg) Sample Spike Result Rec (%) Spike Result Rec (%) CL 29.4 1490 1560 103 1490 1550 102 75-125 48.3J 1490 1590 103 1490 1560 101 75-125 69.8 1490 1630 104 1490 1580 101 75-125 94.2J 2990 3170 103 2990 3100 100 80-125 55.8 1490 1540 100 1490 1500 97 70-125 1490 1460 98 1490 1440 96 79-118 3990 3660 92 3990 3670 92 67-138 1490 1530 102 1490 1480 99 85-115	Matrix Spike (ug/Kg) Spike Duplicate (ug/Kg) Sample Spike Result Rec (%) Spike Result Rec (%) Spike Result Rec (%) CL RPD (%) 29.4 1490 1560 103 1490 1550 102 75-125 0.77 48.3J 1490 1590 103 1490 1560 101 75-125 2.40 69.8 1490 1630 104 1490 1580 101 75-125 3.30 94.2J 2990 3170 103 2990 3100 100 80-125 2.40 55.8 1490 1540 100 1490 1500 97 70-125 2.50 1490 1460 98 1490 1440 96 79-118 1.30 3990 3660 92 3990 3670 92 67-138 0.35 1490 1530 102 1490 1480 99 85-115 </td

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VMS14428 Analytical Method: SW8260B Instrument: Agilent 7890-75MS Analyst: SP Analytical Date/Time: 9/4/2014 11:59:00AM Prep Batch: VXX26390 Prep Method: Vol. Extraction SW8260 Field Extracted L Prep Date/Time: 9/4/2014 12:00:00AM Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 25.09g Prep Extract Vol: 25.00mL

Blank ID: MB for HBN 1635 Blank Lab ID: 1231814	lank ID: MB for HBN 1635217 [VXX/26394] lank Lab ID: 1231814		Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)					
QC for Samples: 1144174006								
Results by AK101								
Parameter	<u>Results</u>	LOQ/CL	<u>DL</u>	<u>Units</u>				
Gasoline Range Organics	1.25U	2.50	0.750	mg/Kg				
Surrogates								
4-Bromofluorobenzene	113	50-150		%				
atch Information								
Analytical Batch: VFC1208	9	Prep Ba	tch: VXX26394					
Analytical Method: AK101		Prep Me	ethod: SW5035A	Ą				
Instrument: Agilent 7890 P	ID/FID	Prep Date/Time: 9/4/2014 8:00:00AM						
Analysi. 51 Analytical Date/Time: 9/4/2	2014 12:08:00PM	Prep Extract Vol: 25 ml						
Analytical Date/Time: 9/4/2	2014 12:08:00PM	Prep Ex	tract Vol: 25 mL					



Blank Spike Summary

Blank Spike ID: LCS for HBN 1144174 [VXX26394] Blank Spike Lab ID: 1231817 Date Analyzed: 09/04/2014 13:05 Spike Duplicate ID: LCSD for HBN 1144174 [VXX26394] Spike Duplicate Lab ID: 1231818 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples: 1144174006

Results by AK101			_						
	E	lank Spike	(mg/Kg)	S	Spike Duplicate (mg/Kg)				
Parameter	<u>Spike</u>	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	<u>Spike</u>	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	<u>CL</u>	<u>RPD (%)</u>	RPD CL
Gasoline Range Organics	10.0	10.1	101	10.0	10.2	102	(60-120)	1.10	(< 20)
Surrogates									
4-Bromofluorobenzene	1.25		107	1.25		105	(50-150)	2.20	
Batch Information									
Analytical Batch: VFC12089 Analytical Method: AK101 Instrument: Agilent 7890 PID Analyst: ST)/FID			Pre Pre Pre Spil Dup	o Batch: V o Method: o Date/Tim ce Init Wt./V o Init Wt./Vc	XX26394 SW5035A e: 09/04/201 /ol.: 10.0 mg/ bl.: 10.0 mg/	4 08:00 g/Kg Extract Kg Extract V	t Vol: 25 mL /ol: 25 mL	
Method Blank

Blank ID: MB for HBN 1630361 [XXX/31875] Blank Lab ID: 1230790 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples:

1144174001, 1144174002, 1144174003, 1144174004, 1144174005

Results by 8270D SIMS (P/	AH)				
Parameter	Results	LOQ/CL	DL	Units	
1-Methylnaphthalene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
2-Methylnaphthalene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Acenaphthene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Acenaphthylene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Anthracene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Benzo(a)Anthracene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Benzo[a]pyrene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Benzo[k]fluoranthene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Chrysene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Fluoranthene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Fluorene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d] pyrene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Naphthalene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Phenanthrene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Pyrene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Surrogates					
2-Fluorobiphenyl	65.4	45-105		%	
Terphenyl-d14	89.7	30-125		%	

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: XMS8268 Analytical Method: 8270D SIMS (PAH) Instrument: HP 6890/5973 MS SVQA Analyst: RTS Analytical Date/Time: 9/3/2014 2:50:00PM Prep Batch: XXX31875 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 9/2/2014 8:54:44AM Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 22.5 g Prep Extract Vol: 1 mL

Print Date: 09/11/2014 2:51:39PM

SGS North America Inc.



Blank Spike Summary

Blank Spike ID: LCS for HBN 1144174 [XXX31875] Blank Spike Lab ID: 1230791 Date Analyzed: 09/03/2014 15:04

Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples:

1144174001, 1144174002, 1144174003, 1144174004, 1144174005

Results by 8270D SIMS (PAH)

	E	lank Spike	(ug/Kg)	
Parameter	Spike	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	CL
1-Methylnaphthalene	22.2	12.5	56	(44-107)
2-Methylnaphthalene	22.2	11.8	53	(45-105)
Acenaphthene	22.2	13.4	60	(45-110)
Acenaphthylene	22.2	12.2	55	(45-105)
Anthracene	22.2	14.9	67	(55-105)
Benzo(a)Anthracene	22.2	18.5	83	(50-110)
Benzo[a]pyrene	22.2	13.8	62	(50-110)
Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	22.2	19.5	88	(45-115)
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	22.2	17.8	80	(40-125)
Benzo[k]fluoranthene	22.2	19.5	88	(45-125)
Chrysene	22.2	19.7	88	(55-110)
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene	22.2	18.5	83	(40-125)
Fluoranthene	22.2	19.3	87	(55-115)
Fluorene	22.2	15.3	69	(50-110)
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d] pyrene	22.2	18.0	81	(40-120)
Naphthalene	22.2	11.8	53	(40-105)
Phenanthrene	22.2	17.8	80	(50-110)
Pyrene	22.2	18.5	83	(45-125)
Surrogates				
2-Fluorobiphenyl	22.2		61	(45-105)
Terphenyl-d14	22.2		88	(30-125)

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: XMS8268 Analytical Method: 8270D SIMS (PAH) Instrument: HP 6890/5973 MS SVQA Analyst: RTS Prep Batch: XXX31875 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 09/02/2014 08:54 Spike Init Wt./Vol.: 22.2 ug/Kg Extract Vol: 1 mL Dup Init Wt./Vol.: Extract Vol:

Print Date: 09/11/2014 2:51:40PM



Matrix Spike Summary

Original Sample ID: 1144133001 MS Sample ID: 1230792 MS MSD Sample ID: 1230793 MSD

Analysis Date: 09/03/2014 17:56 Analysis Date: 09/03/2014 18:10 Analysis Date: 09/03/2014 18:24 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples: 1144174001, 1144174002, 1144174003, 1144174004, 1144174005

Results by 8270D SIMS (I	PAH)									
		Mat	rix Spike (ı	ug/Kg)	Spike	e Duplicate	(ug/Kg)			
Parameter	Sample	Spike	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	Spike	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	CL	<u>RPD (%)</u>	RPD CL
1-Methylnaphthalene	3.29J	24.0	22.5	80	23.9	27.4	101	44-107	19.90	(< 30)
2-Methylnaphthalene	3.86J	24.0	21.6	74	23.9	27.2	98	45-105	23.00	(< 30)
Acenaphthene	2.69U	24.0	20.4	85	23.9	21.9	92	45-110	6.90	(< 30)
Acenaphthylene	2.69U	24.0	20.2	84	23.9	22.9	96	45-105	12.50	(< 30)
Anthracene	2.69U	24.0	21.4	89	23.9	21.6	90	55-105	0.79	(< 30)
Benzo(a)Anthracene	2.69U	24.0	23.5	98	23.9	24.2	101	50-110	2.70	(< 30)
Benzo[a]pyrene	2.69U	24.0	21.0	88	23.9	21.8	91	50-110	3.80	(< 30)
Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	2.69U	24.0	24.0	100	23.9	24.7	104	45-115	3.30	(< 30)
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	2.69U	24.0	20.4	85	23.9	22.7	95	40-125	10.50	(< 30)
Benzo[k]fluoranthene	2.69U	24.0	21.5	90	23.9	22.1	93	45-125	3.20	(< 30)
Chrysene	2.69U	24.0	24.2	101	23.9	28.3	118 *	55-110	15.70	(< 30)
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene	2.69U	24.0	20.4	85	23.9	22.2	93	40-125	8.30	(< 30)
Fluoranthene	2.69U	24.0	24.2	101	23.9	27.8	116 *	55-115	13.90	(< 30)
Fluorene	2.69U	24.0	21.9	91	23.9	21.9	92	50-110	0.44	(< 30)
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d] pyrene	2.69U	24.0	20.7	87	23.9	22.9	96	40-120	9.60	(< 30)
Naphthalene	1.76J	24.0	19.4	74	23.9	22.8	88	40-105	15.60	(< 30)
Phenanthrene	2.69U	24.0	22.2	93	23.9	26.3	111 *	50-110	17.10	(< 30)
Pyrene	2.69U	24.0	23.4	98	23.9	29.5	124	45-125	22.90	(< 30)
Surrogates										
2-Fluorobiphenyl		24.0	20.8	87	23.9	21.9	92	45-105	4.80	
Terphenyl-d14		24.0	24.7	103	23.9	25.3	106	30-125	2.20	

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: XMS8268 Analytical Method: 8270D SIMS (PAH) Instrument: HP 6890/5973 MS SVQA Analyst: RTS Analytical Date/Time: 9/3/2014 6:10:00PM Prep Batch: XXX31875 Prep Method: Sonication Extraction Soil 8270 PAH SIM Prep Date/Time: 9/2/2014 8:54:44AM Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 22.51g Prep Extract Vol: 1.00mL

Print Date: 09/11/2014 2:51:41PM

SGS North America Inc.

Blank ID: MB for HBN 163 Blank Lab ID: 1230963	2362 [XXX/31880]	Matrix	x: Soil/Solid (d	ry weight)
QC for Samples: 1144174001, 1144174002, 1	144174003, 1144174004, 11441	74005		
Results by AK102				
Parameter	Results	LOQ/CL	<u>DL</u>	<u>Units</u>
Diesel Range Organics	10.0U	20.0	6.20	mg/Kg
Surrogates				
5a Androstane	81.9	60-120		%
atch Information				
Analytical Batch: XFC115	545	Prep Ba	tch: XXX31880	1
Analytical Method: AK102	2	Prep Me	ethod: SW3550	C
	ies II FID SV D R	Prep Da	ate/Time: 9/2/20	014 12:30:44PM
Instrument: HP 6890 Seri		Pren Ini		

Print Date: 09/11/2014 2:51:41PM



Blank Spike Summary

Blank Spike ID: LCS for HBN 1144174 [XXX31880] Blank Spike Lab ID: 1230964 Date Analyzed: 09/03/2014 04:26 Spike Duplicate ID: LCSD for HBN 1144174 [XXX31880] Spike Duplicate Lab ID: 1230965 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples: 1144174001, 1144174002, 1144174003, 1144174004, 1144174005

Results by AK102			_						
	E	Blank Spike	(mg/Kg)	S	pike Duplic	ate (mg/Kg)			
Parameter	<u>Spike</u>	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	<u>Spike</u>	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	<u>CL</u>	<u>RPD (%)</u>	RPD CL
Diesel Range Organics	167	144	87	167	146	88	(75-125)	1.30	(< 20)
urrogates									
5a Androstane	3.33		97	3.33		96	(60-120)	0.71	
Batch Information Analytical Batch: XFC1154 Analytical Method: AK102 Instrument: HP 6890 Serie Analyst: AYC	15 s II FID SV D R	1		Pre Pre Pre Spil	p Batch: X p Method: p Date/Tim ke Init Wt./\	XX31880 SW3550C e: 09/02/201 /ol.: 167 mg	4 12:30 /Kg Extract	Vol: 1 mL	

Print Date: 09/11/2014 2:51:43PM

Method Blank

Blank ID: MB for HBN 1635215 [XXX/31903] Blank Lab ID: 1231809 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples:

1144174001, 1144174002, 1144174003, 1144174004, 1144174005

Results by SW8082A				
Parameter	Results	LOQ/CL	DL	<u>Units</u>
Aroclor-1016	25.0U	50.0	15.0	ug/Kg
Aroclor-1221	25.0U	50.0	15.0	ug/Kg
Aroclor-1232	25.0U	50.0	15.0	ug/Kg
Aroclor-1242	25.0U	50.0	15.0	ug/Kg
Aroclor-1248	25.0U	50.0	15.0	ug/Kg
Aroclor-1254	25.0U	50.0	15.0	ug/Kg
Aroclor-1260	25.0U	50.0	15.0	ug/Kg
Surrogates				
Decachlorobiphenyl	113	60-125		%
Batch Information				
Analytical Batch: XGC8	874	Prep Ba	tch: XXX31903	3
Analytical Method: SW8	082A	Prep Me	ethod: SW3550	С

Analytical Method: SW8082A Instrument: HP 6890 Series II ECD SV H F Analyst: SCL Analytical Date/Time: 9/6/2014 1:28:00AM Prep Batch: XXX31903 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 9/5/2014 10:10:44AM Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 22.5 g Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

Print Date: 09/11/2014 2:51:45PM

SGS	

Blank Spike Lab ID: 1231	1810			
Date Analyzed: 09/06/2	014 01:40			
				Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)
QC for Samples: 1144	174001, 114417	4002, 114	4174003, 1144	174004, 1144174005
Deputte by CM/2022A				
Results by SW8082A	ſ	Diamir Calify		
Parameter	Sniko	Booult	Rec (%)	C
Aroclor-1016	222	204	92	(40-140)
Aroclor-1260	222	207	93	(60-130)
1		201	00	(00,100)
urrogates				
Decachlorobiphenyl	222		110	(60-125)
Batch Information				
Analytical Batch: XGC887	74			Prep Batch: XXX31903
Analytical Method: SW80	82A			Prep Method: SW3550C
Instrument: HP 6890 Seri	es II ECD SV H I	F		Prep Date/Time: 09/05/2014 10:10
Analyst. SCL				Dup Init Wt./Vol.: Extract Vol: 5 mL

Print Date: 09/11/2014 2:51:46PM



SGS North America Inc. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD



		vome citilities a	cc Tu	TKA LL	<u>,</u> c	- 12	Inst Or	ructio nissio	ons: ons n	Sectionay d	ons 1 elay t	- 5 r he or	nust nset o	be fil of ana	led ou alysis.	ıt.		
	CONTACT: /	Amil Summer PH	්ට ONE NO:	7-242.	3524	Sec	tion 3					Preser	vative					Page of
ection	PROJECT N NAME: T	MOME HARBOR PRO MDIDUEMENTS PER	JEC1/ SID/ MIT#:			# C		Meot	None	Nor	NUNG							
S	REPORTS TO SOMM	0: Am, ie E-N Gr	IAIL: Ame	EDEYTE C.COM	*	O N T	Type C = COMP	EX		LHT								
		: QU SUMM9-R P.C	OTE #: #: いいん	e ut.l	tes	A I N	G = GRAB MI = Multi	137	Col	H 0 D - S	A K							
	RESERVED for lab use	SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION	DATE mm/dd/yy	TIME HH:MM	MATRIX/ MATRIX CODE	E R S	Incre- mental Soils	D KIO	PRO	AC AS	828 808							REMARKS/ LOC ID
	(1A-B)	STØ4	08 27 14	1410	50	2	G											
	243	$E_X \phi 1$	08/27/14	1340	50	2	G											
\sim	<u>(3)40</u>	EXØ4	08 27 14	1344	SO	2	G											
tion	(4)HD	ST P6	0827/14	1420	50	2	G	ļ							-			
Sec	52412	5T10	08/27/14	1500	50	2	G	_										
	10415	I KIP ISLANK				3												
								_										
																	-+	
	Relinguishe	d By: (1) Chris	Date	Time	Received By	/:	 \	I	I	Sect	ion 4	DOD	Projec	t? Yes	No	Data D	eliver	able Requirements:
	07	ale Louis	8.28-4	1510hz	\$					Cool	er ID: _							
ion 5	Relinquished	d By: (2)	Date	Time	Received By	<i>ı</i> :				Reque	sted Tu	rnarou	nd Tim	e and/o	or Speci	al Instruc	ctions	
Sect	Relinquished	d Bý: (3)	Date	Time	Received By	<u>ب</u>					Plank %	<u>, j</u> ,	-1#1	233		Chain	of Cu	stody Seal: (Circle)
	Relinquished	d By . (4)	Date	Time	Received Fo	or Labor	atory By:			l .emh		or Amt	pient ſ	1		INTAC	<i>IB</i> Ъв	ROKEN ABSENT
			8/29/14	13:11	Cou	52	<u> ソ</u> -		う	(See	attache	ed Sam	iple Re	- ceipt F	orm)	(See atta	ched s	Sample Receipt Form)
	[] 200 W E	Pottor Drive Anchorage AK 99	، (907) ام۲	562-2343 Ea	v: (907) 561-5	301)	http:///a		com/to	me on	d.condi	tions			

[] 5500 Business Drive Wilmington, NC 28405 Tel: (907) 562-2345 Fax: (907) 561-5301 [] 5500 Business Drive Wilmington, NC 28405 Tel: (910) 350-1903 Fax: (910) 350-1557

http://www.sqs.com/terms-and-conditions



SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM



Review Criteria:	Condition:	Comments/Action Taken:
Were custody seals intact? Note # & location, if applicable.	Yes No N/A	Exemption permitted if sampler hand carries/delivers.
COC accompanied samples?	(Yes) No	IF, ID
Temperature blank compliant* (i.e., 0-6°C after CF)?	Yes No	□ Exemption permitted if chilled & collected <8 hrs ago.
If >6°C, were samples collected <8 hours ago?	Yes No MA	
If $<0^{\circ}C$, were all sample containers ice free?	Yes No (N/A	
Cooler ID: @ w/ Therm.ID: $\cancel{20}$		
Cooler ID: @ w/ Therm.ID:		
Cooler ID: @ w/ Therm.ID:		
Cooler ID: @ w/ Therm.ID:		
Cooler ID: @ w/ Therm.ID:		
If samples are received <u>without</u> a temperature blank, the "cooler		
temperature" will be documented in lieu of the temperature blank &		Notes Identify containing accessingly strengthered
temp blank nor cooler temp can be obtained note "ambient" or "chilled"		temperature. Use form FS-0029 if more space is needed.
Delivery method (specify all that apply): Client (hand carried)	Tracking/AB #	
USPS I vnden AK Air Alert Courier	orgee attached	
UPS FedEx RAVN C&D Delivery	or N/Δ	
Carlile Pen Air Warn Speed Other		
\rightarrow For WO# with airbills was the WO# & airbill		
info recorded in the Front Counter eLog?	Yes No N/A	
\rightarrow For samples received with payment, note amount (\$) and whether cas	h / check / CC (circle one) was received
\rightarrow For samples received in FBKS . ANCH staff will verify all criter	ia are reviewed. S	SRF initiated in FBKS by:
Were samples received within hold time?	Yes No N/A	Note: Refer to form F-083 "Sample Guide" for hold times.
Do samples match COC * (i.e., sample IDs, dates/times collected)?	YS No N/A	Note: If times differ <1hr, record details and login per COC.
Were analyses requested unambiguous?	Xes No N/A	Analynan not choose of Cor
Were samples in good condition (no leaks/cracks/breakage)?	Yes No	
Packing material used (specify all that apply): Bubble Wrap	T	
Separate plastic bags Vermiculite Other:		
Were proper containers (type/mass/volume/preservative*) used?	Yes (No) N/A	Exemption permitted for metals (e.g., 200.8/6020A).
Were Trip Blanks (i.e., VOAs, LL-Hg) in cooler with samples?	Yes No N/A	3 REA CONTAINETS PECTEVED for
Were all VOA vials free of headspace (i.e., bubbles ≤6 mm)?	Yes No WA	
Were all soil VOAs field extracted with MeOH+BFB?	Yes No N/A	(D)
For preserved waters (other than VOA vials, LL-Mercury or	Yes No N/A	
microbiological analyses), was pH verified and compliant ?	\square	
If pH was adjusted, were bottles flagged (i.e., stickers)?	Yes No N/A	
For special handling (e.g., "MI" soils, foreign soils, lab filter for	Yes No (N/A)	
dissolved, lab extract for volatiles, Ref Lab, limited volume),		
were bottles/paperwork flagged (e.g., sticker)?	0	
For RUSH/SHORT Hold Time, were COC/Bottles flagged	Yes No (N/A	
accordingly? Was Rush/Short HT email sent, if applicable?		
For SITE-SPECIFIC QC, e.g. BMS/BMSD/BDUP, were	Yes No (N/A	
containers / paperwork flagged accordingly?		
For any question answered "No," has the PM been notified and	Yes No N/A	SRF Completed by:
the problem resolved (or paperwork put in their bin)?		PM notified: VLY N/A
Was PEER REVIEW of sample numbering/labeling completed?	Yes No MA)	Peer Reviewed by: N/A
Additional notes (if applicable):		,

All analyses an all samples per C. Locke 8/29/14 UP Sample mass in GRO/STER bottles appears to be light (150gm) VIP.

Note to Client: Any "no" circled above indicates non-compliance with standard procedures and may impact data quality.



Sample Containers and Preservatives

Container Id	Preservative	Container Condition	Container Id	Preservative	Container Condition
1144174001-A	No Preservative Required	OK			
1144174001-B	Methanol field pres. 4 C	ОК			
1144174002-A	No Preservative Required	ОК			
1144174002-В	Methanol field pres. 4 C	ОК			
1144174003-A	No Preservative Required	OK			
1144174003-В	Methanol field pres. 4 C	OK			
1144174004 - A	No Preservative Required	ОК			
1144174004 - B	Methanol field pres. 4 C	ОК			
1144174005-A	No Preservative Required	OK			
1144174005-B	Methanol field pres. 4 C	OK			
1144174006-A	Methanol field pres. 4 C	ок 🦙			
1144174006-B	Methanol field pres. 4 C	OK MECH			
1144174006-C	Methanol field pres. 4 C	OK) Vials	•		

Container Condition Glossary

OK - The container was received at an acceptable pH for the analysis requested.

-

PA - The container was received outside of the acceptable pH for the analysis requested. Preservative was added upon receipt and the container is now at the correct pH. See the Sample Receipt Form for details on the amount and lot # of the preservative added.

PH - The container was received outside of the acceptable pH for the analysis requested. Preservative was added upon receipt, but was insufficient to bring the container to the correct pH for the analysis requested. See the Sample Receipt Form for details on the amount and lot # of the preservative added.

BU - The container was received with headspace greater than 6mm.

027	OME 8806 45	535				Ċ			027	7-8806 4535	8/2
Shipper's I	Name and Address		Shipper's Ac	count Nun	nber 3	Not Nego	tiable	****	021		
Tutka 5825 E Wasilla	LLC E Mayflower Ct a, AK 99654	Ste B	Customer 9(s ID Numb	er	Air W	/aybill /	ALASK	11 Ag 14 Ali	r Cargo.	
007		Tel: 907;	3572238					P.O. 800	BOX 68900 SEATTL	E, WA 98168 CARGO, COM	
Consignee	s's Name and Address		Consignee's A	ccount Nu	Imber	Also notif	y _a				
Tutka 5825 E Wasilla	LLC E Mayflower Ct a, AK 99654	Ste B <	<u>27442</u> 56-5	<u>32602</u>	3	8-	. 4 61				
JSA		Tel: 907:	r 3572238						Tel:		
ssuing Ca	rrier's Agent and City					Accountin	ng Information			9695	
			•			5825 E Wasilli	ELC E Mayflower a, AK 99654	Ct Ste B	1144	174	
Agent's IA	TA Code	arrier) and Reque	Account No.			GoldS	itreak				
Nome	By First Carrier		Πο/Βν	То	/By	Currency		Other	Declared Value For Carriage	Declared Value For Custom	IS
ANC	Alaska Airlines					USD	PX X	X	NVD	NCV	
Airport of E	Destination rage	Flight/Dal AS	° 153/28	Flight/Dat	e	Amount o	of Insurance XXX				
landling Ir	nformation NOA AMY SUMM	1FR 907-243	3-3524								
									ſ	SCI	
No of Pieces	Gross kg Weight Ib	Commodity Item No.	Charge Weig	able nt	Rate / Charge		Tota	al	Nature and Qu (Incl. Dimens	uantily of Goods ions or Volume)	
	21.0 L		21	.0			AS A	GREED	SAMPLES		
									Dims: 18 x 13 x1	7 x 1	
		4							GSX		
1	21.0						AS AG	GREED	Volume: 2.302		
Prepaid		t Charge	Collect	Other Ch	narges	70					
<i>F</i>	Valuati	on Charge		SCO	C 3.7 C 2.0)0					
		Гах		XBO	C 0.0	00					
	Total Other Ch	arges Due Agent		Shipper contain	certifies that the start the start of the st	he particula goods, su	ars on the face his	ereof are corre	ct and that insofar as any part by name and is in proper cond	of the consignment dition for carriage	
	Total Other Ch	arges Due Carrier		For:	according to t Tutka I I	ine applica	Die Dangerous	Goods Regul	ations. I consent to the inspec Signature of Shipper or his	aion of this cargo.	
						-			1/4 1/2	L	
						ENT <u>DOES</u> S GOODS	NOT CONTAIN	Cit	THIS SHIPMENT DOES CON	TAIN	
	Total Prepaid	Total	Collect								1
A	AS AGREED			28 A	ug 2014	15:05	5	Nome	Alasi	ka Airlines	
				Execul	ted Un (Date)	-		at (Place)	Signature of Issuing	7-8806 4535	J

Alert Ex DBA/Petroleu	cpeditors Inc. Im Courier Service		#348747
Citywide D 8421 Flamingo Drive	elivery • 440-3351 • Anchorage, Alaska 995	502	
Date	- Totk 1	1C	
$\overline{\mathbb{Q}}$	565		
	Prepay D Account D	Advand	ce Charges 🛛
Job #	PO#		
	1 Moder		
			675X
	88.06 4531		
	1144174	4 - - -	
Shipped Signature			
Received By:		otal Charge - -	B:11

E.

Sec.

10



Laboratory Report of Analysis

To: Tutka, LLC 620 E Whitney Rd, Suite B Anchorage, AK 99501 (907)272-8010

Report Number: 1144270

Client Project: Nome Harbor Improvements

Dear Amie Sommer,

Enclosed are the results of the analytical services performed under the referenced project for the received samples and associated QC as applicable. The samples are certified to meet the requirements of the National Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Conference Standards. Copies of this report and supporting data will be retained in our files for a period of five years in the event they are required for future reference. All results are intended to be used in their entirety and SGS is not responsible for use of less than the complete report. Any samples submitted to our laboratory will be retained for a maximum of fourteen (14) days from the date of this report unless other archiving requirements were included in the quote.

If there are any questions about the report or services performed during this project, please call Victoria at (907) 562-2343. We will be happy to answer any questions or concerns which you may have.

Thank you for using SGS North America Inc. for your analytical services. We look forward to working with you again on any additional analytical needs.

Sincerely, SGS North America Inc.

ca Inc. www.- Alaska Division

Victoria Pennick 2014.09.15 11:29:36 -08'00'

Victoria Pennick Project Manager Victoria.Pennick@sgs.com Date

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:11AM

SGS North America Inc.



Case Narrative

SGS Client: Tutka, LLC SGS Project: 1144270 Project Name/Site: Nome Harbor Improvements Project Contact: Amie Sommer

Refer to sample receipt form for information on sample condition.

EX06 (1144270001) PS

AK102 - The pattern is consistent with a weathered middle distillate. 8270D SIM - LOQs are elevated due to sample dilution. Sample analyzed at a dilution due to matrix interference with internal standards.

ST09 (1144270002) PS

AK102 - The pattern is consistent with a weathered middle distillate. 8270D SIM - LOQs are elevated due to sample dilution. Sample analyzed at a dilution due to matrix interference with internal standards.

ST06(1144174004MS) (1231603) MS

8260B - MS recovery for hexachlorobutadiene does not meet QC criteria (biased high). This analyte was not detected above the LOQ in the original sample.

1144270001MS (1232040) MS

8270D SIM - MS recovery for multiple analytes is outside of QC criteria. Refer to LCS for accuracy. 8270D SIM - LOQs are elevated due to sample dilution. Sample analyzed at a dilution due to matrix interference with internal standards.

ST06(1144174004MSD) (1231604) MSD

8260B - MSD recovery for hexachlorobutadiene does not meet QC criteria (biased high). This analyte was not detected above the LOQ in the original sample.

1144270001MSD (1232041) MSD

8270D SIM - MSD recovery for multiple analytes is outside of QC criteria. Refer to LCS for accuracy.
8270D SIM - MS/MSD RPD for benzo(a)pyrene does not meet QC criteria.
8270D SIM - LOQs are elevated due to sample dilution. Sample analyzed at a dilution due to matrix interference with internal standards.

Note: Sample -2 (ST09) results contains J flags. Low sample volume and elevated moisture content caused the Benzene LOQ to be above ADEC cleanup criteria. Results for this sample only are evaluated down to the LOD (1/2 the LOQ).

*QC comments may be associated with the field samples found in this report. When applicable, comments will be applied to associated field samples.

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:12AM

SGS North America Inc.

200 West Potter Drive, Anchorage, AK 99518 t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com

Member of SGS Group



Laboratory Qualifiers

Enclosed are the analytical results associated with the above work order. All results are intended to be used in their entirety and SGS is not responsible for use of less than the complete report. If you have any questions regarding this report, or if we can be of any other assistance, please contact your SGS Project Manager at 907-562-2343. All work is provided under SGS general terms and conditions (http://www.sgs.com/terms_and_conditions.htm), unless other written agreements have been accepted by both parties.

SGS maintains a formal Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) program. A copy of our Quality Assurance Plan (QAP), which outlines this program, is available at your request. The laboratory certification numbers are AK00971 (DW Chemistry & Microbiology) & UST-005 (CS) for ADEC and 2944.01 for DOD ELAP/ISO17025 (RCRA methods: 1020A, 1311, 3010A, 3050B, 3520C, 3550C, 5030B, 5035B, 6020, 7470A, 7471B, 8021B, 8082A, 8260B, 8270D, 8270D-SIM, 9040B, 9045C, 9056A, 9060A, AK101 and AK102/103). Except as specifically noted, all statements and data in this report are in conformance to the provisions set forth by the SGS QAP and, when applicable, other regulatory authorities.

The following descriptors or qualifiers may be found in your report:

- * The analyte has exceeded allowable regulatory or control limits.
- ! Surrogate out of control limits.
- B Indicates the analyte is found in a blank associated with the sample.
- CCV Continuing Calibration Verification
- CL Control Limit
- D The analyte concentration is the result of a dilution.
- DF Dilution Factor
- DL Detection Limit (i.e., maximum method detection limit)
- E The analyte result is above the calibrated range.
- F Indicates value that is greater than or equal to the DL
- GT Greater Than
- IB Instrument Blank
- ICV Initial Calibration Verification
- J The quantitation is an estimation.
- JL The analyte was positively identified, but the quantitation is a low estimation.
- LCS(D) Laboratory Control Spike (Duplicate)
- LOD Limit of Detection (i.e., 1/2 of the LOQ)
- LOQ Limit of Quantitation (i.e., reporting or practical quantitation limit)
- LT Less Than
- M A matrix effect was present.
- MB Method Blank
- MS(D) Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
- ND Indicates the analyte is not detected.
- Q QC parameter out of acceptance range.
- R Rejected
- RPD Relative Percent Difference
- U Indicates the analyte was analyzed for but not detected.
- Note: Sample summaries which include a result for "Total Solids" have already been adjusted for moisture content. All DRO/RRO analyses are integrated per SOP.



	S	Sample Summary	,	
Client Sample ID	Lab Sample ID	Collected	Received	<u>Matrix</u>
EX06	1144270001	08/29/2014	09/04/2014	Soil/Solid (dry weight)
ST09	1144270002	09/02/2014	09/04/2014	Soil/Solid (dry weight)
Trip Blank	1144270003	08/29/2014	09/04/2014	Soil/Solid (dry weight)
<u>Method</u> 8270D SIMS (PAH) AK102	<u>Method Des</u> 8270 PAH S Diesel Pang	<u>cription</u> IM Semi-Volatiles	GC/MS	
AK101	Gasoline Ra	nge Organics (S)		
SM21 2540G	Percent Soli	ds SM2540G		
SW8260B	Volatile Orga	anic Compounds ((S) FIELD EXT	

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:14AM



Detectable Results Summary

Client Sample ID: EX06			
Lab Sample ID: 1144270001	Parameter	Result	Units
Polynuclear Aromatics GC/MS	2-Methylnaphthalene	28.7	ug/Kg
-	Anthracene	28.7	ug/Kg
	Benzo(a)Anthracene	31.0	ug/Kg
	Chrysene	61.3	ug/Kg
	Fluoranthene	57.3	ug/Kg
	Phenanthrene	46.2	ug/Kg
	Pyrene	177	ug/Kg
Semivolatile Organic Fuels	Diesel Range Organics	442	mg/Kg
Volatile GC/MS	Benzene	55.1	ug/Kg
	Ethylbenzene	38.5	ug/Kg
Client Sample ID: ST09			
Lab Sample ID: 1144270002	Parameter	Result	Units
Polynuclear Aromatics GC/MS	2-Methylnaphthalene	13.7J	ug/Kg
	Acenaphthylene	13.0J	ug/Kg
	Benzo(a)Anthracene	9.07J	ug/Kg
	Benzo[a]pyrene	17.1J	ug/Kg
	Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	18.7J	ug/Kg
	Chrysene	13.6J	ug/Kg
	Fluoranthene	18.2J	ug/Kg
	Indeno[1,2,3-c,d] pyrene	12.8J	ug/Kg
	Phenanthrene	15.2J	ug/Kg
	Pyrene	22.0J	ug/Kg
Semivolatile Organic Fuels	Diesel Range Organics	102	mg/Kg

Semivolatile Organic Fuels

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:15AM

SGS North America Inc.

Results of EX06

Client Sample ID: EX06 Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Impro Lab Sample ID: 1144270001 Lab Project ID: 1144270	ovements	C R M S L	Collection D Received Da Matrix: Soil Colids (%): ocation:	ate: 08/29/ ate: 09/04/1 /Solid (dry w 87.2	14 16:50 4 08:05 veight)		
Results by Polychlorinated Biphenyls	5		_				
Parameter Aroclor-1016 Aroclor-1221 Aroclor-1232 Aroclor-1242 Aroclor-1248 Aroclor-1254 Aroclor-1260	<u>Result Qual</u> 56.9 U 56.9 U 56.9 U 56.9 U 56.9 U 56.9 U 56.9 U	LOQ/CL 56.9 56.9 56.9 56.9 56.9 56.9 56.9 56.9	DL 17.1 17.1 17.1 17.1 17.1 17.1 17.1	<u>Units</u> ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg	<u>DF</u> 1 1 1 1 1 1	<u>Allowable</u> <u>Limits</u>	Date Analyzed 09/06/14 03:42 09/06/14 03:42 09/06/14 03:42 09/06/14 03:42 09/06/14 03:42 09/06/14 03:42 09/06/14 03:42
Surrogates							
Decachlorobiphenyl	95	60-125		%	1		09/06/14 03:42
Batch Information Analytical Batch: XGC8874 Analytical Method: SW8082A Analyst: SCL Analytical Date/Time: 09/06/14 03:42 Container ID: 1144270001-A			Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/T Prep Initial V Prep Extract	XXX31903 d: SW3550C ime: 09/05/1 Vt./Vol.: 22.6 t Vol: 5 mL	4 10:10 81 g		

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:16AM



Results of EX06

Client Sample ID: **EX06** Client Project ID: **Nome Harbor Improvements** Lab Sample ID: 1144270001 Lab Project ID: 1144270 Collection Date: 08/29/14 16:50 Received Date: 09/04/14 08:05 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight) Solids (%): 87.2 Location:

Results by Polynuclear Aromatics GC/MS

						Allowable	
<u>Parameter</u>	Result Qual	LOQ/CL	<u>DL</u>	<u>Units</u>	DF	<u>Limits</u>	Date Analyzed
1-Methylnaphthalene	28.6 U	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	5	C	9/11/14 21:22
2-Methylnaphthalene	28.7	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	5	C	9/11/14 21:22
Acenaphthene	28.6 U	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	5	C	9/11/14 21:22
Acenaphthylene	28.6 U	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	5	C	9/11/14 21:22
Anthracene	28.7	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	5	C	9/11/14 21:22
Benzo(a)Anthracene	31.0	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	5	C	9/11/14 21:22
Benzo[a]pyrene	28.6 U	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	5	C	9/11/14 21:22
Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	28.6 U	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	5	C	9/11/14 21:22
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	28.6 U	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	5	C	9/11/14 21:22
Benzo[k]fluoranthene	28.6 U	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	5	C	9/11/14 21:22
Chrysene	61.3	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	5	C	9/11/14 21:22
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene	28.6 U	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	5	C	9/11/14 21:22
Fluoranthene	57.3	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	5	C	9/11/14 21:22
Fluorene	28.6 U	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	5	C	9/11/14 21:22
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d] pyrene	28.6 U	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	5	C	9/11/14 21:22
Naphthalene	28.6 U	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	5	C	9/11/14 21:22
Phenanthrene	46.2	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	5	C	9/11/14 21:22
Pyrene	177	28.6	8.59	ug/Kg	5	C	9/11/14 21:22
Surrogates							
2-Fluorobiphenyl	93.8	45-105		%	5	C	9/11/14 21:22
Terphenyl-d14	107	30-125		%	5	C	9/11/14 21:22

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: XMS8280 Analytical Method: 8270D SIMS (PAH) Analyst: RTS Analytical Date/Time: 09/11/14 21:22 Container ID: 1144270001-A Prep Batch: XXX31917 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 09/05/14 20:29 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 22.523 g Prep Extract Vol: 1 mL

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:16AM

SGS North America Inc.

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518 t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com

Member of SGS Group

SGS							
Results of EX06							
Client Sample ID: EX06 Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Impro Lab Sample ID: 1144270001 Lab Project ID: 1144270	C F M S L	Collection D Received Da Matrix: Soil/ Solids (%): ocation:					
Results by Semivolatile Organic Fuel	S		_				
<u>Parameter</u> Diesel Range Organics	<u>Result Qual</u> 442	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 22.9	<u>DL</u> 7.10	<u>Units</u> mg/Kg	<u>DF</u> 1	<u>Allowable</u> Limits	Date Analyzed 09/08/14 14:34
Surrogates							
5a Androstane	113	50-150		%	1		09/08/14 14:34
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: XFC11553 Analytical Method: AK102 Analyst: AYC Analytical Date/Time: 09/08/14 14:34 Container ID: 1144270001-A			Prep Batch: Prep Methoo Prep Date/T Prep Initial V Prep Extract	XXX31900 d: SW3550C ime: 09/04/1 Vt./Vol.: 30.0 t Vol: 1 mL	4 17:18)21 g		

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:16AM

Results of EX06							
Client Sample ID: EX06 Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Improvements Lab Sample ID: 1144270001 Lab Project ID: 1144270		Collection Date: 08/29/14 16:50 Received Date: 09/04/14 08:05 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight) Solids (%): 87.2 Location:					
Results by Volatile Fuels			_				
Parameter_	Result Qual	LOQ/CL	<u>DL</u>	<u>Units</u>	<u>DF</u>	<u>Allowable</u> <u>Limits</u>	Date Analyze
Gasoline Range Organics	3.85 U	3.85	1.16	mg/Kg	1		09/04/14 20:3
Surrogates							
4-Bromofluorobenzene	98.2	50-150		%	1		09/04/14 20:3
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: VFC12088 Analytical Method: AK101			Prep Batch: Prep Method	VXX26393 d: SW5035A			
Analyst: ST			Prep Date/T	ime: 08/29/1	4 16:50		
Analytical Date/Time: 09/04/14 20:37			Prep Initial V Prep Extract	Vt./Vol.: 45.9 Vol: 30.876	974 g 8 ml		

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:16AM

Results of EX06									
Client Sample ID: EX06 Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Improvements Lab Sample ID: 1144270001 Lab Project ID: 1144270			Collection Date: 08/29/14 16:50 Received Date: 09/04/14 08:05 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight) Solids (%): 87.2 Location:						
Results by Volatile GC/MS									
Parameter	Result Qual	LOQ/CL	DL	<u>Units</u>	<u>DF</u>	Allowable Limits	Date Analyzed		
Benzene	55.1	19.3	6.01	ug/Kg	1		09/04/14 15:12		
Ethylbenzene	38.5	38.5	12.0	ug/Kg	1		09/04/14 15:12		
o-Xylene	38.5 U	38.5	12.0	ug/Kg	1		09/04/14 15:12		
P & M -Xylene	77.0 U	77.0	23.1	ug/Kg	1		09/04/14 15:12		
Toluene	38.5 U	38.5	12.0	ug/Kg	1		09/04/14 15:12		
Surrogates									
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4	100	79-118		%	1		09/04/14 15:12		
4-Bromofluorobenzene	101	67-138		%	1		09/04/14 15:12		
Toluene-d8	103	85-115		%	1		09/04/14 15:12		
Batch Information									
Analytical Batch: VMS14428 Analytical Method: SW8260B Analyst: SP		I	Prep Batch: Prep Metho Prep Date/T	VXX26390 d: SW5035A ïme: 08/29/1	4 16:50				

Analytical Date/Time: 09/04/14 15:12 Container ID: 1144270001-B

SGS

Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 45.974 g Prep Extract Vol: 30.8768 mL

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:16AM

SGS Populat of ST09						
Client Sample ID: ST09 Client Project ID: Nome Hark Lab Sample ID: 1144270002 Lab Project ID: 1144270	oor Improvements	C R M Si La	ollection D eceived Da atrix: Soil olids (%): ocation:	ate: 09/02/ ate: 09/04/1 /Solid (dry w 89.1	14 10:35 14 08:05 /eight)	5
Results by Polychlorinated B	Siphenyls		_			
Parameter Aroclor-1016 Aroclor-1221 Aroclor-1232 Aroclor-1242 Aroclor-1248	Result Qual 27.4 U 27.4 U	LOQ/CL 54.7 54.7 54.7 54.7 54.7	<u>DL</u> 16.4 16.4 16.4 16.4 16.4	Units ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg	<u>DF</u> 1 1 1 1	<u>Allowable</u> Limits
Aroclor-1254	27.4 U 27.4 U	54.7	16.4 16.4	ug/Kg	1	
Surrogates Decachlorobiphenyl	94	60-125	10.4	%	1	

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: XGC8874 Analytical Method: SW8082A Analyst: SCL Analytical Date/Time: 09/06/14 03:54 Container ID: 1144270002-A Prep Batch: XXX31903 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 09/05/14 10:10 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 23.075 g Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:16AM

Date Analyzed 09/06/14 03:54 09/06/14 03:54 09/06/14 03:54 09/06/14 03:54 09/06/14 03:54 09/06/14 03:54

09/06/14 03:54



Results of ST09

Client Sample ID: **ST09** Client Project ID: **Nome Harbor Improvements** Lab Sample ID: 1144270002 Lab Project ID: 1144270 Collection Date: 09/02/14 10:35 Received Date: 09/04/14 08:05 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight) Solids (%): 89.1 Location:

Results by Polynuclear Aromatics GC/MS

						Allowable	
Parameter	Result Qual	LOQ/CL	<u>DL</u>	<u>Units</u>	DF	<u>Limits</u>	Date Analyzed
1-Methylnaphthalene	14.0 U	28.0	8.39	ug/Kg	5		09/11/14 22:12
2-Methylnaphthalene	13.7 J	28.0	8.39	ug/Kg	5		09/11/14 22:12
Acenaphthene	14.0 U	28.0	8.39	ug/Kg	5		09/11/14 22:12
Acenaphthylene	13.0 J	28.0	8.39	ug/Kg	5		09/11/14 22:12
Anthracene	14.0 U	28.0	8.39	ug/Kg	5		09/11/14 22:12
Benzo(a)Anthracene	9.07 J	28.0	8.39	ug/Kg	5		09/11/14 22:12
Benzo[a]pyrene	17.1 J	28.0	8.39	ug/Kg	5		09/11/14 22:12
Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	14.0 U	28.0	8.39	ug/Kg	5		09/11/14 22:12
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	18.7 J	28.0	8.39	ug/Kg	5		09/11/14 22:12
Benzo[k]fluoranthene	14.0 U	28.0	8.39	ug/Kg	5		09/11/14 22:12
Chrysene	13.6 J	28.0	8.39	ug/Kg	5		09/11/14 22:12
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene	14.0 U	28.0	8.39	ug/Kg	5		09/11/14 22:12
Fluoranthene	18.2 J	28.0	8.39	ug/Kg	5		09/11/14 22:12
Fluorene	14.0 U	28.0	8.39	ug/Kg	5		09/11/14 22:12
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d] pyrene	12.8 J	28.0	8.39	ug/Kg	5		09/11/14 22:12
Naphthalene	14.0 U	28.0	8.39	ug/Kg	5		09/11/14 22:12
Phenanthrene	15.2 J	28.0	8.39	ug/Kg	5		09/11/14 22:12
Pyrene	22.0 J	28.0	8.39	ug/Kg	5		09/11/14 22:12
Surrogates							
2-Fluorobiphenyl	75.4	45-105		%	5		09/11/14 22:12
Terphenyl-d14	97.8	30-125		%	5		09/11/14 22:12

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: XMS8280 Analytical Method: 8270D SIMS (PAH) Analyst: RTS Analytical Date/Time: 09/11/14 22:12 Container ID: 1144270002-A Prep Batch: XXX31917 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 09/05/14 20:29 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 22.573 g Prep Extract Vol: 1 mL

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:16AM

SGS North America Inc.

Results of ST09							
Client Sample ID: ST09 Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Impro Lab Sample ID: 1144270002 Lab Project ID: 1144270	Collection Date: 09/02/14 10:35 Received Date: 09/04/14 08:05 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight) Solids (%): 89.1 Location:						
Results by Semivolatile Organic Fuel	6						
Parameter	Result Qual	LOQ/CL	<u>DL</u>	<u>Units</u>	DF 1	Allowable Limits	Date Analyze
	102	22.5	0.90	ilig/Kg	I		09/00/14 14.4
5a Androstane	106	50-150		%	1		09/08/14 14:4
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: XFC11553 Analytical Method: AK102			Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/T	XXX31900 d: SW3550C			

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:16AM

Results of ST09							
Client Sample ID: ST09 Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Impro Lab Sample ID: 1144270002 Lab Project ID: 1144270	ovements) 	Collection D Received Da Matrix: Soil Solids (%): Location:				
Results by Volatile Fuels						Allowable	
<u>Parameter</u>	Result Qual	LOQ/CL	<u>DL</u>	<u>Units</u>	DF	Limits	Date Analyze
Gasoline Range Organics	2.87 U	5.74	1.72	mg/Kg	1		09/04/14 20:
Surrogates							
4-Bromofluorobenzene	109	50-150		%	1		09/04/14 20:
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: VFC12088			Prep Batch:	VXX26393			
Analytical Method: AK101			Prep Method	d: SW5035A			
Analyst: ST		Prep Date/Time: 09/02/14 10:35					
Analytical Date/Time: 09/04/14 20:56			Prep Initial V	Nt./Vol.: 27.3	342 g 5 ml		

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:16AM

Results of ST09

Client Sample ID: ST09 Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Impro Lab Sample ID: 1144270002 Lab Project ID: 1144270	ovements	C R M S	ollection D eceived Da latrix: Soil/ olids (%): ocation:	ate: 09/02/ ate: 09/04/1 /Solid (dry w 89.1	14 10:35 4 08:05 /eight)	i	
Results by Volatile GC/MS							
Parameter Benzene Ethylbenzene o-Xylene P & M -Xylene	<u>Result Qual</u> 14.4 U 28.7 U 28.7 U 57 5 U	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 28.7 57.4 57.4 115	<u>DL</u> 8.96 17.9 17.9 34 5	<u>Units</u> ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg	<u>DF</u> 1 1 1	<u>Allowable</u> <u>Limits</u>	Date Analyzed 09/04/14 15:28 09/04/14 15:28 09/04/14 15:28 09/04/14 15:28
Toluene	28.7 U	57.4	17.9	ug/Kg	1		09/04/14 15:28
Surrogates							
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4 4-Bromofluorobenzene	99.4 103	79-118 67-138		% %	1 1		09/04/14 15:28 09/04/14 15:28
Toluene-d8	98.9	85-115		%	1		09/04/14 15:28
Batch Information Analytical Batch: VMS14428 Analytical Method: SW8260B Analyst: SP Analytical Date/Time: 09/04/14 15:28 Container ID: 1144270002-B			Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/T Prep Initial V Prep Extract	VXX26390 d: SW5035A ime: 09/02/1 Vt./Vol.: 27.3 t Vol: 27.983	4 10:35 342 g 5 mL		

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:16AM

<u>343</u>							
Client Sample ID: Trip Blank Client Project ID: Nome Harbor Improvements Lab Sample ID: 1144270003 Lab Project ID: 1144270		C R M S L	ollection Da eceived Da latrix: Soil/S olids (%): ocation:	ate: 08/29/′ te: 09/04/1 Solid (dry w	14 16:50 4 08:05 eight)		
Results by Volatile Fuels							
Parameter Gasoline Range Organics	<u>Result Qual</u> 2.52 U	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 2.52	<u>DL</u> 0.756	<u>Units</u> mg/Kg	<u>DF</u> 1	<u>Allowable</u> <u>Limits</u>	Date Analyzed 09/04/14 21:34
Surrogates 4-Bromofluorobenzene	96.4	50-150		%	1		09/04/14 21:34
Batch Information Analytical Batch: VFC12088 Analytical Method: AK101 Analyst: ST Analytical Date/Time: 09/04/14 21:34 Container ID: 1144270003-A			Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/Tir Prep Initial W Prep Extract	VXX26393 : SW5035A me: 08/29/1 /t./Vol.: 49.5 Vol: 25 mL	4 16:50 88 g		

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:16AM

000

Results of Trip Blank

ovements	Collection Date: 08/29/14 16:50 Received Date: 09/04/14 08:05 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight) Solids (%): Location:					
<u>Result Qual</u> 12.6 U 25.2 U	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 12.6 25.2	<u>DL</u> 3.93 7.86	<u>Units</u> ug/Kg ug/Kg	<u>DF</u> 1 1	<u>Allowable</u> <u>Limits</u>	<u>Date Analyzed</u> 09/04/14 14:55 09/04/14 14:55
25.2 U 50.4 U 25.2 U	25.2 50.4 25.2	7.86 15.1 7.86	ug/Kg ug/Kg ug/Kg	1 1 1		09/04/14 14:55 09/04/14 14:55 09/04/14 14:55
102	79-118		%	1		09/04/14 14:55
102	67-138		%	1		09/04/14 14:55
101	85-115		%	1		09/04/14 14:55
	i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/T Prep Initial V Prep Extract	VXX26390 d: SW5035A ime: 08/29/1 Vt./Vol.: 49.5 : Vol: 25 mL	4 16:50 588 g		
	Result Qual 12.6 U 25.2 U 25.2 U 50.4 U 25.2 U 102 101	Result Qual LOQ/CL 12.6 U 12.6 25.2 U 25.2 25.2 U 25.2 50.4 U 50.4 25.2 U 25.2 102 79-118 102 67-138 101 85-115	covements Collection D Received Da Matrix: Soil/ Solids (%): Location: Result Qual LOQ/CL DL 12.6 U 12.6 3.93 25.2 U 25.2 7.86 25.2 U 25.2 7.86 50.4 U 50.4 15.1 25.2 U 25.2 7.86 102 79-118 102 102 79-118 101 101 85-115 Prep Batch: Prep Method Prep Date/T Prep Initial V Prep Extract Prep Extract	byements Collection Date: 08/29// Received Date: 09/04/1 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry w Solids (%): Location: Result Qual LOQ/CL DL Units 12.6 U 12.6 3.93 ug/Kg 25.2 U 25.2 7.86 ug/Kg 50.4 U 50.4 15.1 ug/Kg 102 79-118 % 101 85-115 % 101 85-115 % Prep Batch: VXX26390 Prep Method: SW5035A Prep Date/Time: 08/29/1 Prep Initial Wt./vol.: 49.5 Prep Extract Vol: 25 mL %	covements Collection Date: 08/29/14 16:50 Received Date: 09/04/14 08:05 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight) Solids (%): Location: Result Qual LOQ/CL DL Units DE 12.6 U 12.6 3.93 ug/Kg 1 25.2 U 25.2 7.86 ug/Kg 1 102 67-138 % 1 102 67-138 % 1 101 85-115 % 1 101 85-115 % 1 Prep Batch: VXX26390 Prep Method: SW5035A Prep Date/Time: 08/29/14 16:50 Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 49.588 g Prep Extract Vol: 25 mL	byements Collection Date: 08/29/14 16:50: Received Date: 09/04/14 08:05: Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight): Solids (%): Location: <u>Normalian Solids (%):</u> Location: <u>Solids (%):</u> Location: <u>Nesult Qual</u> 12.6 U <u>LOQ/CL</u> 25.2 U <u>DL</u> 25.2 U <u>Units</u> 12.6 U <u>DE</u> 25.2 U <u>25.2 U</u> 25.2 U <u>25.2</u> 25.2 U <u>7.86</u> 25.2 U <u>09/Kg</u> 1 <u>102</u> 25.2 U <u>25.2</u> 25.2 U <u>7.86</u> 25.2 U <u>09/Kg</u> 1 <u>102</u> 25.2 U <u>25.2</u> 25.2 U <u>7.86</u> 25.2 U <u>09/Kg</u> 1 <u>102</u> 25.2 U <u>7.118</u> 25.2 U <u>7.86</u> 25.2 U <u>1.6</u> 25.2 U <u>101</u> 35.115 101 35.115 <u>7.86</u> 25.2 C <u>7.86</u> 25.2 C <u>1.8</u> 25.2 C <u>102</u> 25.2 C <u>7.86</u> 25.2 C <u>7.86</u> 25.2 C <u>101</u> 25.2 C <u>7.86</u> 25.2 C <u>7.86</u> 25.2 C <u>101</u> 25.2 C <u>7.86</u> 25.2 C <u>7.86</u> 25.2 C <u>102</u> 26.7 L <u>7.85</u> 27.2 C

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:16AM

Method Blank					
Blank ID: MB for HBN Blank Lab ID: 123172	1635199 [SPT/9441] 5	Matri	x: Soil/Solid	(dry weight)	
QC for Samples: 1144270001, 114427000	02				
Results by SM21 2540)G				
Parameter Total Solids	<u>Results</u> 100	LOQ/CL	<u>DL</u>	<u>Units</u> %	
Batch Information					
Analytical Batch: SP Analytical Method: S Instrument: Analyst: MJN Analytical Date/Time:	T9441 M21 2540G 9/4/2014 6:05:00PM				

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:18AM

Duplicate Sample Sumn	nary				
Original Sample ID: 1144 Duplicate Sample ID: 12 QC for Samples: 1144270001, 1144270002	4239008 31726		Analysis Date: (Matrix: Soil/Soli	09/04/2014 18:05 d (dry weight)	
Results by SM21 2540G					
<u>NAME</u> Total Solids	<u>Original ()</u> 99.8	Duplicate () 97.7	<u>RPD (%)</u> 2.10	<u>RPD CL</u> 15.00	
Batch Information Analytical Batch: SPT944 Analytical Method: SM21 Instrument: Analyst: MJN	⁴¹ 2540G				

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:19AM

Duplicate Sample Summ	nary				
Original Sample ID: 1144 Duplicate Sample ID: 123 QC for Samples: 1144270001, 1144270002	4275001 31727		Analysis Date: (Matrix: Soil/Soli	09/04/2014 18:05 d (dry weight)	
Results by SM21 2540G					
<u>NAME</u> Total Solids	<u>Original ()</u> 94.2	<u>Duplicate ()</u> 94.3	<u>RPD (%)</u> 0.17	<u>RPD CL</u> 15.00	
Batch Information					
Analytical Batch: SPT944 Analytical Method: SM21 Instrument: Analyst: MJN	1 2540G				

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:19AM

SGS North America Inc.

Method Blank

Blank ID: MB for HBN 1635177 [VXX/26390] Blank Lab ID: 1231601 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples: 1144270001, 1144270003

Results by SW8260B

Parameter	<u>Results</u>	LOQ/CL	<u>DL</u>	<u>Units</u>
Benzene	6.25U	12.5	3.90	ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene	12.5U	25.0	7.80	ug/Kg
o-Xylene	12.5U	25.0	7.80	ug/Kg
P & M -Xylene	25.0U	50.0	15.0	ug/Kg
Toluene	12.5U	25.0	7.80	ug/Kg
Surrogates				
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4	101	79-118		%
4-Bromofluorobenzene	102	67-138		%
Toluene-d8	103	85-115		%

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VMS14428 Analytical Method: SW8260B Instrument: Agilent 7890-75MS Analyst: SP Analytical Date/Time: 9/4/2014 7:36:00AM Prep Batch: VXX26390 Prep Method: SW5035A Prep Date/Time: 9/4/2014 12:00:00AM Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 50 g Prep Extract Vol: 25 mL

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:21AM



Blank Spike Summary

Blank Spike ID: LCS for HBN 1144270 [VXX26390] Blank Spike Lab ID: 1231602 Date Analyzed: 09/04/2014 11:35

Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples: 1144270001, 1144270002, 1144270003

Results by SW8260B

	E	Blank Spike	(ug/Kg)	
Parameter	<u>Spike</u>	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	
Benzene	750	734	98	
Ethylbenzene	750	748	100	
o-Xylene	750	767	102	
P & M -Xylene	1500	1510	101	
Toluene	750	726	97	
Surrogates				
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4	750		93	
4-Bromofluorobenzene	750		95	
Toluene-d8	750		97	

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VMS14428 Analytical Method: SW8260B Instrument: Agilent 7890-75MS Analyst: SP Prep Batch: VXX26390 Prep Method: SW5035A Prep Date/Time: 09/04/2014 00:00 Spike Init Wt./Vol.: 750 ug/Kg Extract Vol: 25 mL Dup Init Wt./Vol.: Extract Vol:

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:23AM



Matrix Spike Summary

Original Sample ID: 1231605 MS Sample ID: 1231603 MS MSD Sample ID: 1231604 MSD Analysis Date: 09/04/2014 13:03 Analysis Date: 09/04/2014 11:59 Analysis Date: 09/04/2014 12:15 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples: 1144270001, 1144270002, 1144270003

Results by SW8260B										
		Mat	trix Spike (i	ug/Kg)	Spike	e Duplicate	e (ug/Kg)			
Parameter	<u>Sample</u>	Spike	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	Spike	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	CL	<u>RPD (%)</u>	RPD CL
Benzene	29.4	1490	1560	103	1490	1550	102	75-125	0.77	(< 20)
Ethylbenzene	48.3J	1490	1590	103	1490	1560	101	75-125	2.40	(< 20)
o-Xylene	69.8	1490	1630	104	1490	1580	101	75-125	3.30	(< 20)
P & M -Xylene	94.2J	2990	3170	103	2990	3100	100	80-125	2.40	(< 20)
Toluene	55.8	1490	1540	100	1490	1500	97	70-125	2.50	(< 20)
Surrogates										
1,2-Dichloroethane-D4		1490	1460	98	1490	1440	96	79-118	1.30	
4-Bromofluorobenzene		3990	3660	92	3990	3670	92	67-138	0.35	
Toluene-d8		1490	1530	102	1490	1480	99	85-115	3.30	

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: VMS14428 Analytical Method: SW8260B Instrument: Agilent 7890-75MS Analyst: SP Analytical Date/Time: 9/4/2014 11:59:00AM Prep Batch: VXX26390 Prep Method: Vol. Extraction SW8260 Field Extracted L Prep Date/Time: 9/4/2014 12:00:00AM Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 25.09g Prep Extract Vol: 25.00mL

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:23AM

Method Blank					
Blank ID: MB for HBN 1635 Blank Lab ID: 1231774	207 [VXX/26393]	Matrix	k: Soil/Solid (dr	y weight)	
QC for Samples: 1144270001, 1144270002, 114	44270003				
Results by AK101					
Parameter	Results	LOQ/CL	<u>DL</u>	<u>Units</u>	
Gasoline Range Organics	1.25U	2.50	0.750	mg/Kg	
Surrogates					
4-Bromofluorobenzene	97.6	50-150		%	
Batch Information					
Analytical Batch: VFC1208	38	Prep Ba	tch: VXX26393		
Analytical Method: AK101		Prep Me	ethod: SW5035A	ł	
Instrument: Agilent 7890A	PID/FID	Prep Da	ite/Time: 9/4/20	14 8:00:00AM	
		Prep Init	uai vvi./vol.: 50	9	

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:24AM


Blank Spike Summary

Blank Spike ID: LCS for HBN 1144270 [VXX26393] Blank Spike Lab ID: 1231777 Date Analyzed: 09/04/2014 22:12 Spike Duplicate ID: LCSD for HBN 1144270 [VXX26393] Spike Duplicate Lab ID: 1231778 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples: 1144270001, 1144270002, 1144270003

Results by AK101			_							
	E	Blank Spike	(mg/Kg)	S	pike Duplic	ate (mg/Kg)				
Parameter	<u>Spike</u>	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	<u>Spike</u>	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	CL	<u>RPD (%)</u>	RPD CL	
Gasoline Range Organics	10.0	9.40	94	10.0	9.51	95	(60-120)	1.20	(< 20)	
Surrogates										
4-Bromofluorobenzene	1.25		97	1.25		101	(50-150)	3.90		
Batch Information										
Analytical Batch: VFC12088 Analytical Method: AK101 Instrument: Agilent 7890A PID/FID				Prep Batch: VXX26393 Prep Method: SW5035A Prep Date/Time: 09/04/2014 08:00						
Analyst: ST				Spike Init Wt./Vol.: 10.0 mg/Kg Extract Vol: 25 mL Dup Init Wt./Vol.: 10.0 mg/Kg Extract Vol: 25 mL						

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:25AM

SGS

Method Blank Blank ID: MB for HBN 16 Blank Lab ID: 1231697 QC for Samples: 1144270001, 1144270002	Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)						
Results by AK102]					
<u>Parameter</u> Diesel Range Organics	<u>Results</u> 10.0U	<u>LOQ/CL</u> 20.0	<u>DL</u> 6.20	<u>Units</u> mg/Kg			
Surrogates							
5a Androstane	89	60-120		%			
Batch Information							
Analytical Batch: XFC11 Analytical Method: AK10 Instrument: HP 6890 Se Analyst: AYC Analytical Date/Time: 9/	553 02 ries II FID SV D R 8/2014 2:05:00PM	Prep Batch Prep Metho Prep Date/ Prep Initial Prep Extra	n: XXX3190 od: SW3550 Time: 9/4/2 Wt./Vol.: 30 ct Vol: 1 mL	0)C 014 5:18:44PM) g			

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:27AM



Blank	Spike	Summary
-------	-------	---------

Blank Spike ID: LCS for HBN 1144270 [XXX31900] Blank Spike Lab ID: 1231698 Date Analyzed: 09/08/2014 14:14 Spike Duplicate ID: LCSD for HBN 1144270 [XXX31900] Spike Duplicate Lab ID: 1231699 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples: 1144270001, 1144270002

Results by AK102			_							
Blank Spike			(mg/Kg)	S	pike Duplic					
Parameter	<u>Spike</u>	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	<u>Spike</u>	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	<u>CL</u>	<u>RPD (%)</u>	RPD CL	
Diesel Range Organics	167	145	87	167	153	92	(75-125)	5.70	(< 20)	
Surrogates										
5a Androstane	3.33		98	3.33		104	(60-120)	5.50		
Batch Information										
Analytical Batch: XFC11553 Analytical Method: AK102				Pre Pre	p Batch: X p Method:	XX31900 SW3550C				
Instrument: HP 6890 Series II FID SV D R				Prep Date/Time: 09/04/2014 17:18						
Analyst: AYC				Spil Dup	ke Init Wt./\ Init Wt./Vo	/ol.: 167 mg ol.: 167 mg/ł	/Kg Extract Kg Extract Ve	Vol: 1 mL ol: 1 mL		

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:28AM

SGS

Method Blank

Blank ID: MB for HBN 1635215 [XXX/31903] Blank Lab ID: 1231809

QC for Samples:

Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

1144270001, 1144270002

Results by SW8082A

113	60-125		%	
25.0U	50.0	15.0	ug/Kg	
25.0U	50.0	15.0	ug/Kg	
25.0U	50.0	15.0	ug/Kg	
25.0U	50.0	15.0	ug/Kg	
25.0U	50.0	15.0	ug/Kg	
25.0U	50.0	15.0	ug/Kg	
25.0U	50.0	15.0	ug/Kg	
<u>Results</u>	LOQ/CL	<u>DL</u>	<u>Units</u>	
	Results 25.0U 25.0U 25.0U 25.0U 25.0U 25.0U 25.0U 25.0U	Results LOQ/CL 25.0U 50.0 113 60-125	Results LOQ/CL DL 25.0U 50.0 15.0 113 60-125 50.0	Results LOQ/CL DL Units 25.0U 50.0 15.0 ug/Kg 113 60-125 %

Analytical Batch: XGC8874 Analytical Method: SW8082A Instrument: HP 6890 Series II ECD SV H F Analyst: SCL Analytical Date/Time: 9/6/2014 1:28:00AM Prep Batch: XXX31903 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 9/5/2014 10:10:44AM Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 22.5 g Prep Extract Vol: 5 mL

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:30AM



Blank Spike Summary			
Blank Spike ID: LCS for HBN Blank Spike Lab ID: 123181 Date Analyzed: 09/06/2014	N 1144270 [XXX3190 0 · 01:40	3]	Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)
QC for Samples: 1144270	0001, 1144270002		
Results by SW8082A			
	Blank Spike	e (ug/Kg)	
Parameter	Spike Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	<u>CL</u>
Aroclor-1016	222 204	92	(40-140)
Aroclor-1260	222 207	93	(60-130)
Surrogates			
Decachlorobiphenyl	222	110	(60-125)
Batch Information			
Analytical Batch: XGC8874 Analytical Method: SW8082A Instrument: HP 6890 Series I Analyst: SCL	I ECD SV H F		Prep Batch: XXX31903 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 09/05/2014 10:10 Spike Init Wt./Vol.: 222 ug/Kg Extract Vol: 5 mL Dup Init Wt./Vol.: Extract Vol:

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:31AM

SGS

Method Blank

Blank ID: MB for HBN 1635267 [XXX/31917] Blank Lab ID: 1232038 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples: 1144270001, 1144270002

Results by 8270D SIMS (PAH)

Parameter	Results	LOQ/CL	<u>DL</u>	<u>Units</u>	
1-Methylnaphthalene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
2-Methylnaphthalene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Acenaphthene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Acenaphthylene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Anthracene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Benzo(a)Anthracene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Benzo[a]pyrene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Benzo[k]fluoranthene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Chrysene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Fluoranthene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Fluorene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d] pyrene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Naphthalene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Phenanthrene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Pyrene	2.50U	5.00	1.50	ug/Kg	
Surrogates					
2-Fluorobiphenyl	45.8	45-105		%	
Terphenyl-d14	95	30-125		%	

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: XMS8280 Analytical Method: 8270D SIMS (PAH) Instrument: HP 6890/5973 MS SVQA Analyst: RTS Analytical Date/Time: 9/11/2014 7:25:00PM Prep Batch: XXX31917 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 9/5/2014 8:29:44PM Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 22.5 g Prep Extract Vol: 1 mL

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:33AM

SGS North America Inc.

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518 t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com



Blank Spike Summary

Blank Spike ID: LCS for HBN 1144270 [XXX31917] Blank Spike Lab ID: 1232039 Date Analyzed: 09/11/2014 19:41

Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

QC for Samples: 1144270001, 1144270002

Results by 8270D SIMS (PAH)

		Blank Spike	(ug/Kg)	
<u>Parameter</u>	<u>Spike</u>	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	CL
1-Methylnaphthalene	22.2	14.0	63	(44-107)
2-Methylnaphthalene	22.2	12.6	57	(45-105)
Acenaphthene	22.2	14.5	66	(45-110)
Acenaphthylene	22.2	14.8	66	(45-105)
Anthracene	22.2	17.3	78	(55-105)
Benzo(a)Anthracene	22.2	21.7	98	(50-110)
Benzo[a]pyrene	22.2	18.2	82	(50-110)
Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	22.2	21.7	98	(45-115)
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	22.2	20.3	91	(40-125)
Benzo[k]fluoranthene	22.2	20.7	93	(45-125)
Chrysene	22.2	22.5	101	(55-110)
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene	22.2	20.4	92	(40-125)
Fluoranthene	22.2	21.3	96	(55-115)
Fluorene	22.2	15.6	70	(50-110)
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d] pyrene	22.2	20.2	91	(40-120)
Naphthalene	22.2	13.0	58	(40-105)
Phenanthrene	22.2	18.0	81	(50-110)
Pyrene	22.2	20.8	94	(45-125)
surrogates				
2-Fluorobiphenyl	22.2		64	(45-105)
Terphenyl-d14	22.2		99	(30-125)

Batch Information

Analytical Batch: XMS8280 Analytical Method: 8270D SIMS (PAH) Instrument: HP 6890/5973 MS SVQA Analyst: RTS Prep Batch: XXX31917 Prep Method: SW3550C Prep Date/Time: 09/05/2014 20:29 Spike Init Wt./Vol.: 22.2 ug/Kg Extract Vol: 1 mL Dup Init Wt./Vol.: Extract Vol:

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:34AM

SGS North America Inc.

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518 t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com



Matrix Spike Summary

Original Sample ID: 1144270001 MS Sample ID: 1232040 MS MSD Sample ID: 1232041 MSD

QC for Samples: 1144270001, 1144270002

Analysis Date: 09/11/2014 21:22 Analysis Date: 09/11/2014 21:39 Analysis Date: 09/11/2014 21:55 Matrix: Soil/Solid (dry weight)

		Mat	rix Spike (ι	Spike	e Duplicate	e (ug/Kg))				
<u>Parameter</u>	Sample	Spike	Result	<u>Rec (%)</u>	Spike	Result	Rec (%	<u>%)</u>	CL	<u>RPD (%)</u>	RPD CL
1-Methylnaphthalene	28.6U	25.5	35.0	137 *	25.0	36.7	146	*	44-107	4.70	(< 30)
2-Methylnaphthalene	28.7	25.5	49.7	82	25.0	48.7	80		45-105	1.90	(< 30)
Acenaphthene	28.6U	25.5	43.2	170 *	25.0	52.4	209	*	45-110	19.20	(< 30)
Acenaphthylene	28.6U	25.5	26.7J	105	25.0	29.7	119	*	45-105	10.60	(< 30)
Anthracene	28.7	25.5	51.5	89	25.0	56.0	109	*	55-105	8.40	(< 30)
Benzo(a)Anthracene	31.0	25.5	62.0	122 *	25.0	63.6	130	*	50-110	2.60	(< 30)
Benzo[a]pyrene	28.6U	25.5	14.3U	0 *	25.0	57.0	228	*	50-110	0.00 *	(< 30)
Benzo[b]Fluoranthene	28.6U	25.5	14.3U	0 *	25.0	14.3U	0	*	45-115	0.00	(< 30)
Benzo[g,h,i]perylene	28.6U	25.5	44.3	174 *	25.0	48.5	194	*	40-125	9.00	(< 30)
Benzo[k]fluoranthene	28.6U	25.5	14.3U	0 *	25.0	14.3U	0	*	45-125	0.00	(< 30)
Chrysene	61.3	25.5	97.8	143 *	25.0	100	156	*	55-110	2.60	(< 30)
Dibenzo[a,h]anthracene	28.6U	25.5	25.1J	99	25.0	26.1J	104		40-125	4.00	(< 30)
Fluoranthene	57.3	25.5	93.2	141 *	25.0	97.2	159	*	55-115	4.20	(< 30)
Fluorene	28.6U	25.5	55.4	217 *	25.0	55.7	222	*	50-110	0.57	(< 30)
Indeno[1,2,3-c,d] pyrene	28.6U	25.5	38.9	153 *	25.0	44.6	178	*	40-120	13.50	(< 30)
Naphthalene	28.6U	25.5	31.2	122 *	25.0	30.8	123	*	40-105	0.92	(< 30)
Phenanthrene	46.2	25.5	77.2	122 *	25.0	81.2	140	*	50-110	5.10	(< 30)
Pyrene	177	25.5	232	214 *	25.0	231	210	*	45-125	0.85	(< 30)
Surrogates											
2-Fluorobiphenyl		25.5	20.6	81	25.0	21.2	85		45-105	2.80	
Terphenyl-d14		25.5	28.6	112	25.0	27.8	111		30-125	3.00	

Analytical Batch: XMS8280 Analytical Method: 8270D SIMS (PAH) Instrument: HP 6890/5973 MS SVQA Analyst: RTS Analytical Date/Time: 9/11/2014 9:39:00PM Prep Batch: XXX31917 Prep Method: Sonication Extraction Soil 8270 PAH SIM Prep Date/Time: 9/5/2014 8:29:44PM Prep Initial Wt./Vol.: 22.52g Prep Extract Vol: 1.00mL

Print Date: 09/15/2014 11:18:35AM

SGS North America Inc.

200 West Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 95518 t 907.562.2343 f 907.561.5301 www.us.sgs.com

Member of SGS Group



SGS North America Inc. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

.



	CLIENT: A	OME HARBOR I -D JUTKA LLC	- mprove	Mentr			Inst	ructio	ons:	Secti nav d	ons 1 elavi	- 5 the o	must	be fi	lled c	out.		
+	CONTACT:	Anie Sonmer PH	ONE NO:	107-24; 3524	2 -	Sec	tion 3		5113 1		ciay i	Prese	rvative		<u>ary51</u> ;	<u>).</u>		Page of
Section	PROJECT NAME: REPORTS TO	PRC PWS PER	SID/ MIT#:	6 1 2. +1	~ A .	# C O	Type	12.	NOV	0 Z 0	0202 L	2202						
	A ME	ร <i>งกกม</i> ร <i>งกกม</i> QU ร <i>งกกม</i> P.C	۲۳۲۰ <u>۱۵</u> OTE #: ۵. #:	<u>c.</u> Con		N T A I N	C = COMP G = GRAB MI = Multi	10	ğ	× 2) 3/8200	2 DCSI	R						
	RESERVED for lab use	SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION	DATE mm/dd/yy	TIME HH:MM	MATRIX/ MATRIX CODE	E R S	Incre- mental Soils	GR0 AKI	0 V V V V V	BTE Sw80	PAH Sw 8	PCB 808						REMARKS/ LOC ID
(<u>1 A-B</u>	EXOb	08 29 4	165040	కం	2	G	<u>×</u>	X	$ \times $	X	\times						
$ \langle$	a A-B	STO9	19/2/14	103540	SU	2	G	$ \times$	\times	\checkmark	\times	X						
2	<u>[3)4-B</u>	TB				Å		7		×								
ctio																		
လီ								 										
	Relinquished	HBY: (1) The Chris Lock	Date 9-3-2014	Time 1635	Received By	/:		<u> </u>	<u>I</u>	Sect	ion 4 er ID:	DOE) Projec	t? Yes	s No	Data	Delive	rable Requirements:
ion 5	Relinquished	Ву: (2)	Date	Time	Received By	r:				Reque	sted Tu	Irnarou	ind Tim	e and/o	or Spec	ial Instr	uctions	5:
Sect	Relinquished	By: (3)	Date	Time	Received By	/:												
0)	Relinquished	By: (4)	Date 9/4/14	Time <i>68</i> 65	Received Fo	r Labora	atory By:			Temp	Blank °	c: <u>3</u> or Aml	vient [<u>-#24</u>]	4 <u>1</u>	Chai	in of Cu IF	ustody Seal: (Circle) イルス BROKEN ABSENT

[] 200 W. Potter Drive Anchorage, AK 99518 Tel: (907) 562-2343 Fax: (907) 561-5301
 [] 5500 Business Drive Wilmington, NC 28405 Tel: (910) 350-1903 Fax: (910) 350-1557

http://www.sgs.com/terms-and-conditions



SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM



·····		
Review Criteria:	-Condition:	Comments/Action Taken:
Were custody seals intact? Note # & location, if applicable.	Yes No N/A	Exemption permitted if sampler hand carries/delivers.
COC accompanied samples?	Yes No	1F/112
Temperature blank compliant* (i.e., 0-6°C after CF)?	Yes No	\Box Exemption permitted if chilled & collected <8 hrs ago.
If >6°C, were samples collected <8 hours ago?	Yes No MA	
If $<0^{\circ}C$, were all sample containers ice free?	Yes No (N/A)	
Cooler ID: @ $3 < 8$ w/ Therm.ID: 24 /		
Cooler ID: @ w/ Therm.ID:		
Cooler ID: @ w/ Therm.ID:		
Cooler ID: @ w/ Therm.ID:		
Cooler ID: @ w/ Therm.ID:		
If samples are received without a temperature blank, the "cooler		
temperature" will be documented in lieu of the temperature blank &		
"COOLER TEMP" will be noted to the right. In cases where neither a		Note: Identify containers received at non-compliant
temp blank <u>nor</u> cooler temp can be obtained, note "ambient" or "chilled."		temperature. Use form FS-0029 if more space is needed.
Delivery method (specify all that apply): Client (hand carried)	Tracking/AB #	
USPS Lynden AK Air Alert Courier	or see attached	
UPS FedEx RAVN C&D Delivery	or (N/A)	
Carlile Pen Air Warp Speed (Other:		
\rightarrow For WO# with airbills, was the WO# & airbill Gold Streak		
info recorded in the Front Counter eLog?	Yes No (N/A)	
\rightarrow For samples received with payment, note amount (\$) and whether cas	h / check / CC (circle one) was received.
\rightarrow For samples received in FBKS, ANCH staff will verify all criteri	ia are reviewed. S	RF initiated in FBKS by:
Were samples received within hold time?	Yes No N/A	Note: Refer to form F-083 "Sample Guide" for hold times.
Do samples match COC* (i.e., sample IDs, dates/times collected)?	No N/A	Note: If times differ <1hr, record details and login per COC.
Were analyses requested unambiguous?	Yes No N/A	
Were samples in good condition (no leaks/cracks/breakage)?	Yes No	
Packing material used (specify all that apply): (Bubble Wrap		
Separate plastic bags Vermiculite Other:		
Were proper containers (type/mass/volume/preservative*) used?	(Yeg No N/A	Exemption permitted for metals (e.g., 200.8/6020A).
Were Trip Blanks (i.e., VOAs, LL-Hg) in cooler with samples?	Yes No N/A	
Were all VOA vials free of headspace (i.e., bubbles ≤6 mm)?	Yes No(N/A)	
Were all soil VOAs field extracted with MeOH+BFB?	Yes No N/A	
For preserved waters (other than VOA vials, LL-Mercury or	Yes No N/A	
microbiological analyses), was pH verified and compliant?		
If pH was adjusted, were bottles flagged (i.e., stickers)?	Yes No (N/A)	
For special handling (e.g., "MI" soils, foreign soils, lab filter for	Yes No (N/A)	
dissolved, lab extract for volatiles, Ref Lab, limited volume),		
were bottles/paperwork flagged (e.g., sticker)?		
For RUSH/SHORT Hold Time , were COC/Bottles flagged	Yes No (N/A)	
accordingly? Was Rush/Short HT email sent, if applicable?		
For SITE-SPECIFIC OC, e.g. BMS/BMSD/BDUP, were	Yes No N/A	
containers / paperwork flagged accordingly?		
For any question answered "No." has the PM been notified and	Yes No N/A	SRF Completed by: FIAF
the problem resolved (or paperwork put in their bin)?		PM notified: N/A
Was PEER REVIEW of sample numbering/labeling completed?	Yes No NM	Peer Reviewed hy: N/A

Additional notes (if applicable):

Note to Client: Any "no" circled above indicates non-compliance with standard procedures and may impact data quality.



Sample Containers and Preservatives

Container Id	Preservative	Container Condition	Container Id	Preservative	Container Condition
1144270001-A	No Preservative Required	OK			
1144270001-B	Methanol field pres. 4 C	OK			
1144270002-A	No Preservative Required	OK			
1144270002-В	Methanol field pres. 4 C	OK			
1144270003-A	Methanol field pres. 4 C	OK			
1144270003-B	Methanol field pres. 4 C	ОК			

Container Condition Glossary

OK - The container was received at an acceptable pH for the analysis requested.

PH - The container was received outside of the acceptable pH for the analysis requested. Preservative was added upon receipt, but was insufficient to bring the container to the correct pH for the analysis requested. See the Sample Receipt Form for details on the amount and lot # of the preservative added.

BU - The container was received with headspace greater than 6mm.

PA - The container was received outside of the acceptable pH for the analysis requested. Preservative was added upon receipt and the container is now at the correct pH. See the Sample Receipt Form for details on the amount and lot # of the preservative added.

027 ANG 5	2110085 the	Airbill	AVAILABLE	027 ANC	52110085
SHIPPER'S NAME AND ADDRESS	SHIPPER'S ACCOU 274002	INT NUMBER	NOT NEGOTIABLE	Ala	ka Air Cavan
SGS North Amer	ica Inc	9069		_ ALASKA AIRI	INES & HORIZON AIR
200 W Potter D			Copies 1, 2 and 3 of t	E) P.O. BOX 800-225- bic Air Woybill are originale	2752 ALASKACARGO.COM
Ancnorage, AK ' 19075A22343	77518 US		It is agreed that the goods of and condition (except as not	escribed herein are accepted f ed) and SUBJECT TO THE CO	or carriage in apparent good order NDITIONS OF CONTRACT האיז דעום
			AVAILABLE HANDOUT. THE S CARRIER'S LIMITATION OF L	HIPPER'S ATTENTION IS DRAV IABILITY AND SHIPPER'S SEC	VN TO THE NOTICE CONCERNING URITY NOTIFICATION. Cargo items
CONSIGNEE'S NAME AND ADDRESS	CONSIGNEE'S ACC		tendered for air transportation appropriate, other government cargo's consignee. consignor d	are subject to aviation security regulations. Copies of all releva escription, and other relevant data	y controls by air carriers and when int shipping documents showing the will be retained on file until the cargo
CHRIS WERE		1	completes air transportation. I c	onsent to inspection of this carge	b. Subject to Rate Audit.
NOME AIRPO	DRT TOO	DI			
017-251.1	PUK	10		ESS	
ISSUING CARRIER'S AGENT NAME AN			ALSO NOTIFY NAME AND AL	DRESS (OPTIONAL ACCOUNT	ING INFORMATION)
			. · ·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
				in ; *1	· .
	ACCOUNT NO.		# 1111	นาาก	
AIRPORT OF DEPARTURE (ADDR OF	I FIRST CARRIER) AND REQU	ESTED ROUTING	- 114	$\neg L I \cup$	•
ROUTING	AND DESTINATION		CURRENCY CHGS WT./VAL. OT	HER DECLARED VALUE FOR CARRIA	GE DECLARED VALUE FOR CUSTOMS
BY FIRST CARRIER	TO	TO BY	CODE PPD COLL PPD	COLL	
AIRPORT OF DESTINATION	FLIGHT/DATE tor Carrier us	se only FUGHT/DATE		SURANCE - If shipper request	S Insurance in Insurance Declined
Nome			ac In	cordance with conditions on re dicate amount to be insured in arked amount of insurance.	figures in box INITIALS
HANDLING INFORMATION These commo	odities licensed by U.S. for ultimation	ate destination. Diversi	on contrary to U.S. law is prohib	ted.	
· ·			•	~	· · · · ·
	а. — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —				· · ·
NO. of GROSS	E CLASS CHARGEABL	E RATE / CHAR	GE TOTAL	NATURE AN	ID QUANTITY OF GOODS
	ITEM NO. WEIGHT				MENSIONS OR VOLUME)
				NEOH	out to Site
			N50\$		
			Ŭ		. •
PREPAID WEIGHT CHAP	RGECOLLECT	PICKUP CHAP			
				L ONANGES DESCRIPTION O	
VALUATION CHA	ARGE	DELIVERY CH	ARGES DEST. ADVANCE	CHARGES DESCRIPTION O	F DEST. ADVANCE
			OTHER CHARGES AND I	DESCRIPTION	ITEM PREPAID ITEM COLLECT
TOTAL OTHER CHARGE	S DUE AGENT	The shipper certifies 1	.) the particulars on the face he	reof are correct and insofar as a	ny part of the consignment contains
	an a	national governmental Restricted Articles Reg	part is properly described by nar regulations and for internation ulation 2.) The shipment herein	te and is in proper condition for (al shipments the current interna does not contain any unauthorize	arriage by air according to applicable ational Air Transport Association as ad explosive or destructive devices. I
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES	DUE CARRIER	and aware that this si and this endorsement orig PRINTED NAME	upment is subject to appropriate inal signature, along with other shippi	aviation security controls and ot to documents will be retained on file up to the second second second second second second second second second	ner relevant government regulations til shipment is delivered. NEMNETAL AREAN AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND A
		islaeWatelayib))	MENSIONAL WEIGHT	ANDSHIZZERCHUAR	MULES AUL OLARGES
			and a set of the set of		
	TOTAL COLLECT		HIPMENT <u>DOES NOT</u> IN DANGEROUS GOODS.	THIS SHIP	MENT <u>DOES</u> DANGEROUS GOODS.
	Ward and a construction of the Construction of the State	EXECUTED ØN 1	./		n jagen
CURRENCY CONVERSION RATES	TOTAL COLLECT IN DESTINATION CURRENCY	(Date)	(Time) at (AITLINES
FOR CARRIERS USE ONLY	CHARGES AT DESTINATION		CHARGES		
AT DESTINATION VAL COLECT CHARGES IN DESTINATION CURRENCY	an a			027 ANC	52110085
PRINTED IN U.S.AFORM AC-17-CF-68 0-0410-2-1107	REV (1/10) 9. COPY	FOR CARRIE	RS AGENT (STATIC	ON FILE)	

\$

5



APPENDIX D – ADEC LABORATORY DATA REVIEW CHECKLISTS

Laboratory Data Review Checklist

Completed by:	Amber Huckaba
Title:	Environmental Scientist Date: 10/13/2014
CS Report Name:	Nome Harbor Repairs and Upgrades Report Date: October 2014
Consultant Firm:	Tutka, LLC
Laboratory Name	SGS North America Inc Laboratory Report Number: 1144174
ADEC File Numb	er: 400.38.034 ADEC RecKey Number:
1. <u>Laboratory</u> a. Did an	ADEC CS approved laboratory receive and <u>perform</u> all of the submitted sample analyses? (e) No NA (Please explain.) Comments:
b. If the s labora	Comments:
2. <u>Chain of Cust</u> a. COC i	by Anenorage performed an analyses and are ADDE approved. bdy (COC) nformation completed, signed, and dated (including released/received by)? Yes No NA (Please explain.) Comments:
b. Correc	t analyses requested? Yes No NA (Please explain.) Comments: did forget to check the analyses on CoC but lab ran all of the required analyses.
3. <u>Laboratory Sa</u> a. Sampl	mple Receipt Documentatione/cooler temperature documented and within range at receipt $(4^\circ \pm 2^\circ C)$?VesNoNA (Please explain.)Comments:
The cool	er temperature was slightly below 2°C at 1.4°C.
b. Sampl Volati	e preservation acceptable – acidified waters, Methanol preserved VOC soil (GRO, BTEX, e Chlorinated Solvents, etc.)? (es) No NA (Please explain.) Comments:

	c.	Sample cone	dition o No	locumented – NA (Please	broken, leaki explain.)	ng (Metha	nol), zero headspace (VOC vials)? Comments:
	d.	If there were containers/p samples, etc	e any d reserva .?	iscrepancies, sation, sample	were they doc temperature o	cumented? outside of a	For example, incorrect sample cceptable range, insufficient or missing
		Yes	No	NA (Please	explain.)		Comments:
	T Ti	The sampler v rip Blank for	vas not this sh	provided eno ipment.	ugh trip blanl	ks so they	sent in vials of methanol to be used as a
(e.	Data quality	or usa	bility affected	l? (Please exp	blain.)	Comments:
	N	lo data qualit	y or us	ability is affec	cted.		
Case	<u>e N</u> a.	Varrative Present and Yes	unders No	tandable? NA (Please	explain.)		Comments:
1	b.	Discrepanci Yes	es, erro No	ors or QC failu NA (Please	res identified explain.)	l by the lab	o? Comments:
(c.	Were all con Yes	rective No	actions docu NA (Please	mented? explain.)		Comments:
	N	N/A - There v	were no	corrective ac	tions noted.		
(d.	What is the	effect of	on data quality	/usability acc	cording to	the case narrative? Comments:
	V	/arious items	were r	arrated howe	ver the data re	eported is a	usable.
<u>Sam</u>	n <u>pl</u> a.	es Results Correct anal Yes	yses po No	erformed/repo NA (Please	orted as reques explain.)	sted on CC	OC? Comments:
	Т th	The sampler due CoC and th	lid not ne labo	mark the analy ratory ran all o	yses on the Co	oC howeved analyses.	er the correct analyses were requested on
1	b.	All applicab Yes	le hold	ling times met NA (Please	? explain.)		Comments:
	Γ	The MS/MSD	for 82	70D SIM was	s ran out of ho	olding time).
	-	_					

5.

4.

	c. All soils reported on a dry weight basis? Yes No NA (Please explain.)	Comments:
	d. Are the reported PQLs less than the Cleanup Level of project?	or the minimum required detection level for the
	Yes No NA (Please explain.)	Comments:
	The LOQs for 8270D SIM are elevated due to sample	dilution.
	e. Data quality or usability affected?	Comments:
	There is no data usability issues.	
6.	<u>QC Samples</u> a. Method Blank i One method blank reported per matrix analy	rsis and 20 samples?
	Yes No NA (Please explain.)	Comments:
]
	ii. All method blank results less than PQL? Yes No NA (Please explain.)	Comments:
	iii. If above PQL, what samples are affected?	Comments:
	N/A – method blank results were below limit of detect	tion.
	iv. Do the affected sample(s) have data flags and Yes No NA (Please explain.)	d if so, are the data flags clearly defined? Comments:
	N/A – there are no QC issues to note in regards to the	method blank results.
	v. Data quality or usability affected? (Please ex	xplain.) Comments:
	There are no data quality or usability issues.	
	b. Laboratory Control Sample/Duplicate (LCS/LCSD)	
	i. Organics – One LCS/LCSD reported per mar required per AK methods, LCS required per	trix, analysis and 20 samples? (LCS/LCSD SW846)

	Yes	No	NA (Please explain.)	Comments:
	ii. Met	als/Inc	organics – one LCS and	l one sample d	uplicate reported per matrix, analysis and 20
	Yes	No	NA (Please explain.)	Comments:
N/A	– no met	als or	inorganics related to th	is data group.	
[iii. Acc And AKI Yes	uracy proje 102 75 No	 All percent recoverie ct specified DQOs, if a 5%-125%, AK103 60% NA (Please explain. 	s (%R) reporte pplicable. (AK -120%; all oth)	ed and within method or laboratory limits? C Petroleum methods: AK101 60%-120%, er analyses see the laboratory QC pages) Comments:
	iv. Prec labo LCS othe Yes	ratory ratory /LCS r anal No	 All relative percent d limits? And project sp D, MS/MSD, and or sa yses see the laboratory NA (Please explain. 	ifferences (RP ecified DQOs, mple/sample d QC pages))	D) reported and less than method or if applicable. RPD reported from luplicate. (AK Petroleum methods 20%; all Comments:
L	v. If %	R or F	RPD is outside of accep	table limits, w	hat samples are affected? Comments:
N/A					
	vi. Do t Yes	he aff No	ected sample(s) have d NA (Please explain.	ata flags? If so)	o, are the data flags clearly defined? Comments:
N/A	– there a	re no (QC issues related to LC	CS.	

vii. Data quality or usability affected? (Use comment box to explain.) Comments:

No data quality or usability issues.

c. Surrogates - Organics Only

i. Are surrogate recoveries reported for organic analyses – field, QC and laboratory samples? Yes No NA (Please explain.) Comments: ii. Accuracy – All percent recoveries (%R) reported and within method or laboratory limits? And project specified DQOs, if applicable. (AK Petroleum methods 50-150 %R; all other analyses see the laboratory report pages)

No NA (Please explain.) Yes

Comments:

Surrogate recoveries for project samples EX04 and ST06 for (2-fluorobiphenyl) in 8270D SIM were outside of OC criteria. 1, 2-Dichloroethance-D4 for 8260B was also outside of OC criteria in project sample ST10. Toluene-d8 for 8260B was also outside of QC criteria for the Method Blank and Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate as well as phenanthrene, fluoranthene, and chrysene was outside of QC criteria for the Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate sample.

iii. Do the sample results with failed surrogate recoveries have data flags? If so, are the data flags clearly defined?

The data is not flagged.

Yes

iv. Data quality or usability affected? (Use the comment box to explain.)

Comments:

Comments:

No data usability issues.

- d. Trip blank Volatile analyses only (GRO, BTEX, Volatile Chlorinated Solvents, etc.): Water and Soil
 - One trip blank reported per matrix, analysis and for each cooler containing volatile samples? i. (If not, enter explanation below.) Comments:
 - NA (Please explain.) (Yes) No

No (NA)(Please explain.)

The sampler was not provided enough trip blanks for sample deliveries by the laboratory and used vials of methanol as a trip blank for this sample delivery.

ii. Is the cooler used to transport the trip blank and VOA samples clearly indicated on the COC? (If not, a comment explaining why must be entered below) Yes No NA (Please explain.) Comments:

iii. All results less than PQL? NA (Please explain.) Yes No

Comments:

iv. If above PQL, what samples are affected?

N/A

Comments:

v. Data quality or usability affected? (Please explain.)

Comments:

N/A	
e. Field Duplicate	
i. One field duplicate submitted per matrix, analy	vsis and 10 project samples?
Yes No NA (Please explain.)	Comments:
ii. Submitted blind to lab?	
Yes No NA (Please explain.)	Comments:
The field duplicate was labeled ST10, the primary sample	le was labeled ST01.
iii. Precision – All relative percent differences (RP	PD) less than specified DQOs?
(Recommended: 30% water, 50% soil)	
RPD (%) – Absolute value of: $(\mathbf{R}_{1}, \mathbf{R}_{2})$	
$\frac{(\mathbf{R}_1 - \mathbf{R}_2)}{\mathbf{R}_1 - \mathbf{R}_2} = \mathbf{R}_1 + \mathbf{R}_2 + \mathbf{R}_2 + + \mathbf{R}_2$	100
$((R_1+R_2)/2)$	
Where $\mathbf{R}_1 = \mathbf{Sample}$ Concentration	
$R_2 = Field$ Duplicate Concentration	
Yes No NA (Please explain.)	Comments:
RPD was only calculated for Diesel Range Organics. Th	e remaining detected analytes were all
well below ADEC cleanup levels are not detected above	the limit of quantitation.
· · · · · ·	•
iv. Data quality or usability affected? (Use the con	nment box to explain why or why not.)
	Comments:
N/A	
f. Decontamination or Equipment Blank (If not used exp	lain why).
Yes No (NA)(Please explain.)	Comments:
N/A – Project did not require equipment blank.	
i. All results less than PQL?	
Yes No (NA)(Please explain.)	Comments:
N/A – Project did not require equipment blank.	
J 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	

ii.	If above	PQL,	what	samples	are	affected?
-----	----------	------	------	---------	-----	-----------

Comments:

N/A

iii. Data quality or usability affected? (Please explain.)

Comments:

N/A

7. Other Data Flags/Qualifiers (ACOE, AFCEE, Lab Specific, etc.)

a. Defined and appropriate?

Yes No NA (Please explain.)

Comments:

Laboratory Data Review Checklist

Completed by: Amber Huckaba
Title:Date:10/13/2014
CS Report Name: Nome Harbor Repairs and Upgrades Report Date: October 2014
Consultant Firm: Tutka, LLC
Laboratory Name: SGS North America Inc Laboratory Report Number: 1144270
ADEC File Number: 400.38.034 ADEC RecKey Number:
 <u>Laboratory</u> <u>Laboratory</u> a. Did an ADEC CS approved laboratory receive and <u>perform</u> all of the submitted sample analyses? Yes No NA (Please explain.) Comments:
 b. If the samples were transferred to another "network" laboratory or sub-contracted to an alternate laboratory, was the laboratory performing the analyses ADEC CS approved? Yes No NA Please explain.) Comments: N/A – SGS Anchorage performed all analyses and are ADEC approved.
 2. <u>Chain of Custody (COC)</u> a. COC information completed, signed, and dated (including released/received by)? Yes No NA (Please explain.) Comments:
b. Correct analyses requested? Yes No NA (Please explain.) Comments:
 3. <u>Laboratory Sample Receipt Documentation</u> a. Sample/cooler temperature documented and within range at receipt (4° ± 2° C)? Ves No NA (Please explain.) Comments:
 b. Sample preservation acceptable – acidified waters, Methanol preserved VOC soil (GRO, BTEX, Volatile Chlorinated Solvents, etc.)? Yes No NA (Please explain.) Comments:

c. Sample condition documented – broken, leaking () Yes No NA (Please explain.)	Methanol), zero headspace (VOC vials)? Comments:
d. If there were any discrepancies, were they docume containers/preservation_sample temperature outside	ented? For example, incorrect sample
samples, etc.? Yes No NA (Please explain.)	Comments:
N/A – No discrepancies to note.	
e. Data quality or usability affected? (Please explain.) Comments:
N/A	
a. Present and understandable? Yes No NA (Please explain.)	Comments:
b. Discrepancies, errors or QC failures identified by Yes No NA (Please explain.)	the lab? Comments:
c. Were all corrective actions documented? Yes No NA (Please explain.)	Comments:
N/A – There were no corrective actions noted.	
d. What is the effect on data quality/usability accordi	ing to the case narrative? Comments:
Sample results for ST09 contains J Flags, low sample caused the Benzene LOQ to be above ADEC cleanup	le volume and elevated moisture content o criteria.
amples Results a. Correct analyses performed/reported as requested	on COC?
Yes No NA (Please explain.)	Comments:
h All applicable holding times met?	

Version 2.7

5.

4.

les	No	NA (Please	explain.)
-----	----	------------	-----------

Comments:

C.	All soils rej	No	NA (Please explain.)	Comments:
d.	Are the rep project?	orted P	QLs less than the Cleanup Leve	el or the minimum required detection level for th
	Yes	No	NA (Please explain.)	Comments:
S ca	ample result	ts for S nzene L	Γ09 contains J Flags, low samp LOQ to be above ADEC cleanu	ple volume and elevated moisture content p criteria.
P	Data qualit	v or usa	hility affected?	
C.		y of usa		Comments:
	Noto ucobility	v will no	at affect the project. An additive	and commute celle stad from the steal mile
	ontains benz DEC cleanu	ene and p levels	therefore the whole stockpile	will be treated as containing benzene above
QC San a.	mples Method Bla	ene and p levels	therefore the whole stockpile	will be treated as containing benzene above
QC San a.	mples Method Bla i. One	ene and p levels ank e methoo No	d blank reported per matrix, an NA (Please explain.)	alysis and 20 samples? Comments:
QC San a.	mples Method Bla i. One	ank emethoo	d blank reported per matrix, an NA (Please explain.)	alysis and 20 samples? Comments:
QC San a.	ii. All	ank e method	d blank reported per matrix, an NA (Please explain.) blank results less than PQL?	alysis and 20 samples? Comments:
QC San	ii. All	ank e method No	d blank reported per matrix, an NA (Please explain.) blank results less than PQL? NA (Please explain.)	alysis and 20 samples? Comments:

N/A – method blank results were below limit of detection.

iv. Do the affected sample(s) have data flags and if so, are the data flags clearly defined? Yes No NA (Please explain.) Comments:

 $N\!/A$ – there are no QC issues to note in regards to the method blank results.

v. Data quality or usability affected? (Please explain.)

Comments:

There are no data quality or usability issues.

b. Laboratory Control Sample/Duplicate (LCS/LCSD)

i.	Organics - One LCS/LCSD reported per matrix, analysis and 20 samples? (LCS/LCSD
	required per AK methods, LCS required per SW846)

Yes	No	NA (I	Please	explain.)
	110	1111(1	icuse	explain.	,

Comments:

ii. Metals/Inorganics – one LCS and one sample duplicate reported per matrix, analysis and 20 samples?

Yes	No	NA(Please explain.)	Comments
-----	----	---------------------	----------

N/A – no metals or inorganics related to this data group.

- iii. Accuracy All percent recoveries (%R) reported and within method or laboratory limits? And project specified DQOs, if applicable. (AK Petroleum methods: AK101 60%-120%, AK102 75%-125%, AK103 60%-120%; all other analyses see the laboratory QC pages) NA (Please explain.) Comments: (Yes) No
- iv. Precision All relative percent differences (RPD) reported and less than method or laboratory limits? And project specified DQOs, if applicable. RPD reported from LCS/LCSD, MS/MSD, and or sample/sample duplicate. (AK Petroleum methods 20%; all other analyses see the laboratory QC pages)

NA (Please explain.) (Yes) No

Comments:

v. If %R or RPD is outside of acceptable limits, what samples are affected? Comments:

N/A

vi. Do the affected sample(s) have data flags? If so, are the data flags clearly defined? Yes No (NA)(Please explain.) Comments:

N/A – there are no QC issues related to LCS/MS.

vii. Data quality or usability affected? (Use comment box to explain.)

Comments:

No data quality or usability issues.

c. Surrogates - Organics Only

i. Are surrogate recoveries reported for organic analyses – field, QC and laboratory samples? (Yes) No NA (Please explain.) Comments:

 Accuracy – All percent recoveries (%R) reported and within method or laboratory limits? And project specified DQOs, if applicable. (AK Petroleum methods 50-150 %R; all other analyses see the laboratory report pages)

Yes No NA (Please explain.) Comments:

MS/MSD recovery for multiple analytes is outside of QC criteria.

iii. Do the sample results with failed surrogate recoveries have data flags? If so, are the data flags clearly defined?

Yes No NA (Please explain.)

Comments:

The data is not flagged, the LCS can be used for accuracy.

iv. Data quality or usability affected? (Use the comment box to explain.)

Comments:

No data quality or usability issues, the LCS can be used for accuracy.

- d. Trip blank Volatile analyses only (GRO, BTEX, Volatile Chlorinated Solvents, etc.): <u>Water and</u> <u>Soil</u>
 - i. One trip blank reported per matrix, analysis and for each cooler containing volatile samples? (If not, enter explanation below.)

Yes No NA (Please explain.)

Comments:

 ii. Is the cooler used to transport the trip blank and VOA samples clearly indicated on the COC? (If not, a comment explaining why must be entered below)
 Yes No NA (Please explain.) Comments:

Noted as TB on the CoC.

iii. All results less than PQL? Yes No NA (Please explain.)

Comments:

iv. If above PQL, what samples are affected?

Comments:

N/A

v. Data quality or usability affected? (Please explain.)

Comments:

N/A

e. Field Duplicate

i. One field duplicate submitted per matrix, analysis and 10 project samples? Yes No NA (Please explain.) Comments:

A field duplicate was not sent in with this sample delivery. A field duplicate was collected and submitted in a later sample delivery group. One field duplicate was collected for 6 project samples that were sent in two separate deliveries.

- ii. Submitted blind to lab?
 - Yes No NA(Please explain.) Comments:

A field duplicate was not sent in with this delivery of samples.

iii. Precision – All relative percent differences (RPD) less than specified DQOs? (Recommended: 30% water, 50% soil)

RPD (%) = Absolute value of: $\frac{(R_1-R_2)}{((R_1+R_2)/2)} \ge 100$

 $\begin{array}{c} \mbox{Where} \quad R_1 = \mbox{Sample Concentration} \\ R_2 = \mbox{Field Duplicate Concentration} \\ \mbox{Yes} \quad \mbox{No} \quad \box{NA}(\mbox{Please explain.}) & \mbox{Comments:} \end{array}$

A field duplicate was not sent in with this delivery of samples.

iv. Data quality or usability affected? (Use the comment box to explain why or why not.)

0
I ommonte
A DITURENTS
Commonto.

Comments:

Comments:

f. Decontamination or Equipment Blank (If not used explain why).

Yes No NA (Please explain.)

N/A – Project did not require equipment blank.

- i. All results less than PQL?
 - Yes No NA(Please explain.)

N/A – Project did not require equipment blank.

ii. If above PQL, what samples are affected?

Comments:

N/A

iii. Data quality or usability affected? (Please explain.)

	Comments:
	N/A
7.	<u>Other Data Flags/Qualifiers (ACOE, AFCEE, Lab Specific, etc.)</u> a. Defined and appropriate?
	Yes No NA (Please explain.) Comments: